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TAC: Accessibility

Total Mods for Accessibility in Denied — Consent: 42
Total Mods for report: 42

Sub Code: Building

A9134/E30-18 1

Date Submitted 2/18/2021 Section 1009.2.1 Proponent Mo Madani
Chapter 10 Affects HVYHZ  Yes Attachments Yes

TAC Recommendation Denied — Consent
Commission Action Pending Review

Staff Classification Overlap

Comments
General Comments No

Related Modifications
1009.2.1, (IFC[BE] 1009.2.1)

This is an accessibility code change which falls outside the scope of this code change process.

Section 1009 is marked reserved in the 2020 FBC-B.

Summary of Modification
Occupied roofs at four or more stories above the level of exit discharge should be treated like occupied floors at the same level in the
building.

Rationale
The code recognizes that there are practical limits to complete reliance on assisted evacuation of building occupants by fire personnel
because of the limited availability of trained personnel or special devices. As a result, current ICC language requires an elevator be
part of the accessible means of egress starting with the 4th story above the level of exit discharge (See 1009.2.1). Occupied roofs at
the same level do not currently have this same requirement. The vertical travel distance encountered by a fire fighter performing an
assisted rescue is the same whether the occupants are on an occupied roof on the 4th floor above the level of exit discharge or
whether they are on the floor of the 4th story above the level of exit discharge within the building. As occupied roofs become more
popular this becomes more of an issue for building departments around the country.
Occupied roofs at four or more stories above the level of exit discharge should be treated like occupied floors at the same level in the
building. The occupant loads and hazards are similar between occupied roofs and occupied floors, the benefits to occupants and fire
personnel from an elevator with emergency back-up power are similar, and a similar approach has been taken in other sections of the
building code (see IBC Chapter 10 1006.3, 1006.3.2, and 1006.3.3). The 2018 IBC 1104.4 also requires at least one accessible
route to each accessible story, mezzanine and occupied roof in multilevel buildings and facilities. If the requirements for an accessible
route to the accessible level treat the occupied roof and accessible floor in the same manner, it is logical to conclude that the same
level of protection for the accessible means of egress from an occupied roof should be required.
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Approved as Submitted

2018 International Building Code

A9134 Text Modification

Revise as follows:

1009.2.1 Elevators required. In buildings where a required accessible floor_or occupied roof is four or
more stories above or below a level of exit discharge, not less than one required accessible means of
egress shall be an elevator complying with Section 1009.4.

Exceptions:

1. In buildings equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system installed in accordance
with Section 903.3.1.1 or 203.3.1.2, the elevator shall not be required on floors provided with a
horizontal exit and located at or above the levels of exit discharge.

2. In buildings equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system installed in accordance
with Section 903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2, the elevator shall not be required on floors provided with a
ramp conforming to the provisions of Section 1012.
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A9134 Rationale

Code Change No: E30-18

| Original Proposal |

Section(s): 1009.2.1, (IFC[BE] 1009.2.1)

Proponents: Micah Chappell, representing City of Seattle {(micah.chappell@seattle.gov)
2018 International Building Code

Revise as follows:

1009.2.1 Elevators required. In buildings where a required accessible floor_or cccupied root is tour or
more stories above or below a level of exit discharge, not less than one required accessible means of
egress shall be an elevator complying with Section 1009.4.

Exceptions:

1. In buildings equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system installed in accordance
with Secticn 903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2, the elevator shall not be required on flcors provided with
a horizontal exit and located at or above the levels of exit discharge.

2. In buildings equipped throughout with an autematic sprinkler system installed in accerdance
with Section 903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2, the elevator shall not be required en floors provided with
a ramp cenfoerming to the provisions of Secticn 1012.

Reason: The code recognizes that there are practical limits to complete reliance on assisted evacuation of building occcupants by
fire personnel because of the limited availability of trained personnel or special devices. As avesult, current ICC language requires
an elevator be part of the accessible means ol egress staiting with the 4th story above the level of exit discharge (See 1008.2.1).
Occupied roofs at the same level do not cuirently have this same reguirement. The vertical travel distance encountered by afire
fighter performing an assisted rescue is the same whether the occupants are on an cccupied roof on the 4th floor above the level of
exit discharge or whether they are on the floor of the 4th story above the level of exit discharge within the building. As occupied
roofs become more popular this becomes more of an issue for building departments around the country.

Cceupied roofs at four or more stories above the level of exit discharge should be teated like occupied floors at the same level
in the buikding. The occupant loads and hazards are similar between occupied rools and occupied floors, the benefits to occupants
and fire personnel from an elevator with emergency back-up power are similar, and a similar approach has been taken in other
sections of the building code {see IBC Chapter 10 1006.3, 1006.3.2, and 1006.3.3). The 2018 IBC 1104.4 also requires at least
one accessible route to each accessible story, mezzanine and occcupied roof in multilevel buildings and facilities. If the reguirements
for an accessible route to the accessible level treat the occupied roof and accessible floor in the same manner, it is logical 1o
conclude that the same level of protection for the accessible means of egress from an occupied roof should be required.

Cost Impact: The code change proposal will not increase or decrease the cost of construction.

This proposal clarifies the current intent of the accessible means of egress provisions of IBC 1009.2.1. The added language
clarifies that an area of refuge and emergency power/legally required standby power must be provided per IBC 1008.4 for an
occupied roof that is four or more stories above the level of exit discharge.

Mo fiscal impact.

| Public Hearing Results |

Commitiee Action: Approved as Submitied

Committee Reason: This tells you when standby power is required for an elevator for building with an cccupied roof. Cecupied rools
are not currently addressed. The vertical distance for assisted rescue for a roof on the top of a 4 story building Is the same as a &
floor, so standby power should be required. Separate provisions for the occupied roof, to avoild confusion over if the occupied roof 1s
a story, floor or level, would make this cleaner. There 15 an question with the current exception for honzontal exits as an alternative
for standby power being permitted on lower floors, which would not be buildable on the roof. Occumed roofs, by being open to the
outside air, may be sater than the floor with horizontal exits. See EZ9-18. (Vote: 8-7)

Assembly Action: None
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| Final Hearing Results |

A9134 Rationale

E30-18 AS
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A9135/E33-18

2
Date Submitted 2/18/2021 Section 1009.6.2 Proponent Mo Madani
Chapter 10 Affects HVHZ  Yes Attachments Yes
Lo szco.mmemflahon Denleq —Coqsent Staff Classification Overlap
Commission Action Pending Review
Comments
General Comments No

Related Modifications
1009.6.2, (IFC[BE] 1009.6.2)

This is an accessibility code change which falls outside the scope of this code change process.

Section 1009 is marked reserved in the 2020 FBC-B.
Summary of Modification

The purpose of this code change is to provide clear direction in the code that an interior area of refuge is permitted
Rationale

While the code provides clear direction that areas of refuge in a multi story building must have direct access to an elevator or stairway,
it is not clear on what qualifies as an interior area of refuge in a single story building. The purpose of this code change is to provide
clear direction in the code that an interior area of refuge is permitted in a single story building, or in a multi-story building on the level of
exit discharge, without a stairway or elevator which provides immediate access to the exterior of the building.
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Approved as Submitted

2018 International Building Code

Revise as follows:

1009.6.2 Stairway or elevator access. Every required area of refuge shall have direct access to a stairway complying
with Sections 1009.3 and 1023 or an elevator complying with Section 1009.4.

A9135 Text Modification

Exception: An interior area of refuge at the level of exit discharge that provides direct access to an
exterior exit door.
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A9135 Rationale

Code Change No: E33-18

| Original Proposal |

Section(s): 1009.6.2, (IFC[BE] 1009.6.2)

Proponents: Eirene Knett, BRR Architecture, representing Metropolitan Kansas City Chapter of the ICC
{Eirene.Knott@brrarch.com)

2018 International Building Code
Revise as follows:

1009.6.2 Stairway or elevator access. Every required area of refuge shall have direct access to a
stairway complying with Secticns 1009.3 and 1023 or an elevator complying with Section 1009.4.

Exception: An interior area of refuge at the level ot exit discharde that provides direct access to an
exterior exit door.

Reason: While the code provides clear direction that aveas of refuge in a multi story building must have direct access 1o an elevator
or stairway, it is not clear on what qualifies as an interior area of refuge in & single story building. The puipose of this code change is
to piovide clear direction in the code that an interior area of refuge is permitted in & single story building, or in & multi-story building
on the level of exit discharge, without a stairway or elevator which orovides immediate access to the exterior of the building.

Cost Impact: The code change proposal will not increase or decrease the cost of construction

If the code will now allow for an interior area of refuge in a single story building or on the level of exit discharge in a multi-story
building, rather than require an exterior area of refuge in either situation, this may actually reduce the cost of construction as the
exterior wall would no longer need 1o have & fire resistance rating.

Report of Committee Action
Hearings

Commitiee Action: Disapproved

Committee Reason: Aninterior area of refuge should be at a discoverable Iocation, so having an area of refuge at a back door is
not a good idea. You can do an exterior area of assisted rescue at the grade level back exit, which is preferred. {Vote: 13-1)

Assembly Action: None

| Public Comments

Public Comment 1;

Eirene Knott, BRR Architecture, representing Metropolitan Kansas City Chapter of the ICC
(eirene.knoti@brrarch.com) requests As Submitted

Commenter's Reason: The committee said that an interior area of refuge should be at a discoverable location. IBC Section 1009.9
and 1111.3 Item 3 reguire areas of refuge to be signed on the outside of the door leading tothat area. That makes the area of
refuge “discoverable’ by the occupants. The fire and safety plans in I[FC 404.2.1 Item 4 and 404.2.2 ltem 4.4.1 make sure the fire
depaitment knows wheie these areas are located.

Currently the text does not address an area of refuge in a single story building at the second exit. It only addiesses areas of
refuge on upper floors. The proposed text fixes that technical glitch.

The image below represents what this proposed code change is attempting 1o allow, an interior area of refuge with direct
access 1o the exterior of the building.
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A9135 Rationale

Cost Impact: The net effect of the public comment and code change proposal will not increase or decrease the cost of construction
IF the code will now allow for an interior area of refuge in a single story building or on the level of exit discharge in a multi-story
building, rather than require an exterior area of refuge in either situation, this may actually reduce the cost of consiruction as the
externor wall would no longer need to have a fire resistance rating i non-sprinklered buildings.

| Final Action Results |

E33-18 AS
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A9136/E34-18

3
Date Submitted 2/18/2021 Section 1009.6.3 Proponent Mo Madani
Chapter 10 Affects HVHZ  Yes Attachments Yes
Lo szco.mmemflahon Denleq —Coqsent Staff Classification Overlap
Commission Action Pending Review
Comments
General Comments No

Related Modifications
1009.6.3 (IFC [BE] 1009.6.3), 1109.2.1.6, 3008.6.4, Chapter 35

This is an accessibility code change which falls outside the scope of this code change process.

Section 1009 is marked reserved in the 2020 FBC-B.
Summary of Modification

The 2017 ICC A117.1 has revised the clear floor space from 30" by 48" to 30" by 52" for new construction
Rationale

The 2017 ICC A117.1 has revised the clear floor space from 30&quot; by 48&quot; to 30&quot; by 52&quot; for new construction. This
new clear floor space size is based on a new study on anthropometrics which includes persons using wheelchairs, motorized
wheelchairs and scooters. This proposal includes an increase in size for areas of refuge (including areas of refuge on stairway
landings), exterior areas of assisted rescue, and lobbies in occupant evacuation elevators. Section 1109.2.1.6 for family assisted use
bathrooms is proposed to be deleted as this requirement is addressed in Section 603 of ICC A117.1.
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Approved as Submitted

2018 International Building Code

Revise as follows:

1009.6.3 Size. Each area of refuge shall be sized to accommodate one wheelchair space of 30 inches by 48 52 inches (762
mm by +248 1320 mm) for each 200 occupants or portion therecf, based on the occupant load of the area of refuge and areas
served by the area of refuge. Such wheelchair spaces shall not reduce the means of egress minimum width or required
capacity. Access to any of the required wheelchair spaces in an area of refuge shall not be obstructed by more than one
adjoining wheelchair space.

A9136 Text Modification

Delete without substitution:

Revise as follows:

3008.6.4 Lobby size. Each occupant evacuation elevator lobby shall have minimum floor area as follows:

1. The occupant evacuation elevator lobby floor area shall accommodate, at 3 square feet (0.28 m?)
per person, not less than 25 percent of the occupant load of the floor area served by the lobby.

2. The occupant evacuation elevator lobby floor area shall accommodate one wheelchair space of 30
inches by 48 52 inches (760 mm by 4220 1320 mm) for each 50 persons, or porticn thereof, of the
occupant load of the floor area served by the lobby.

Exception: The size of lobbies serving multiple banks of elevators shall have the minimum floor area
approved on an individual basis and shall be consistent with the building's fire safety and evacuation
plan.
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Update standard(s) as follows:

ICC

International Code Council, Inc.
500 New Jersey Ave NW 6th Floor
Washington

DC

20001

A9136 Text Modification

ICC AMF1D9A117.12017:
Accessible and Usable Buildings and Facilities

2023 ICC Code Change Accessibility

Page: 2

http://www.floridabuilding.org/Upload/Modifications/Rendered/Mod_9136_TextOfModification_2.png



A9136 Rationale

Code Change No: E34-18

| Original Proposal |

Section(s): IBC: 1009.6.3 (IFC [BE] 1009.6.3), 1109.2.1.6, 3008.6.4, Chapter 35

Proponents: Dawn Anderson, representing self (gonedawning@yahco.com); Dan Buuck, representing
National Associaticn of Heme Builders (dbuuck@nahb.org); David Celling, representing the American
Institute of Architects (decllins@preview-group.com); Marsha Mazz, representing U.S. Access Board
(mazz@Access-Board.gov}; Dominic Marinelli, representing United Spinal Association
{DMarinelli@accessibility-services.com)

2018 International Building Code
Revise as follows:

1009.6.3 Size. Each area of refuge shall be sized to accommcoedate one wheelchair space of 30 inches by
48 52 inches (762 mm by 4248 1320 mm} fer each 200 occupants or portion thereeot, based on the
cccupant load of the area of refuge and areas served by the area of refuge. Such wheelchair spaces shall
not reduce the means of egress minimum wigth or required capacity. Access to any of the required
wheelchair spaces in an area of refuge shall not be cbstructed by more than ene adjcining wheelchair
space.

Delete without substitution:

Revise as follows:

3008.6.4 Lobby size. Each occupant evacuation elevator lobby shall have minimum floor area as
follows:

1. The occupant evacuation elevator lobby floor area shall accommodate, at 3 square feet (0.28 m?)
per persen, not less than 25 percent of the cccupant lead of the floor area served by the lobby.

2. The occcupant evacuation elevator lobby floor area shall accommodate one wheelchair space of
30 inches by 48 52 inches (760 mm by 4228 1320 mm)j for each 50 persens, or portion thereot, of
the occupant load of the floor area served by the lobby.

Exception: The size of Icbbies serving multiple banks of elevators shall have the minimum flocr area
approved cn an individual basis and shall be consistent with the building’s fire safety and evacuaticn
plan.
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A9136 Rationale

Update standard(s) as follows:

ICC

Internaticnal Code Council, Inc.
500 New Jersey Ave NW 6th Floor
Washington

DC

20001

ICC AHF108A117.12017:
Accessible and Usable Buildings and Facilities

Reason: The 2017 ICC A117.1 has revised the clear floor space from 30" by 48" to 30" by 52" for new construction. This new clear
floor space size is based on a new study on anthiopometiics which includes persons using wheelchairs, motorized wheelchairs and
scooters. This proposal includes an increase in size for areas of refuge {including areas of refuge on stainway landings), exterior
areas of assisted rescue, and lobbies in occupant evacuation elevators. Section 1109.2.1.6 for family assisted use bathrooms is
oioposed to be deleted as this requirement is addressed in Section 603 of ICC A117.1.

Cost Impact: The code change proposal will increase the cost of construction.

This is & general statement and may not be tiue for all cases. Standard details for an area of refuge, occupant evacuation elevator

lobby or bus shelter may need to be modified to meet these new requirements, unless they have more floor space than required for
the current {smaller) wheelchair spaces. With nearly unlimited possibilities of design options, the exact cost of this change are very
difficult 1o calculate.

Analysis: The 2009 edition of the ICC A117.1 standard is referenced in Chapler 35.

|  Public Hearing Results |

Commitiee Action: Approved as Submitied

Committee Reason: This increase in size would increase usability for scooter users and would coordinate with the
new sizes in [CC A117.1-2017. While this is related to new requirements in 1CC A117.1-201 7, the committee wanted i
noted that the new standard was not referenced in the text. {Vote: 14-0)

Assembly Action: None

| Final Hearing Results |

E34-18 AS
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A9137/E36-18 4

Date Submitted 2/18/2021 Section 1009.8.1 Proponent Mo Madani
Chapter 10 Affects HVYHZ  Yes Attachments Yes

TAC Recommendation Denied — Consent
Commission Action Pending Review

Staff Classification Overlap

Comments
General Comments No

Related Modifications
1009.8.1, (IFC [BE] 1009.8.1)

This is an accessibility code change which falls outside the scope of this code change process.

Section 1009 is marked reserved in the 2020 FBC-B.

Summary of Modification
This text was added by the Egress committee as a modification to code change E37-07/08 to "provide clearer direction on how the
phone system was expected to perform".

Rationale
There are varied interpretations about what &quot;shall have timed automatic telephone dial-out capability to a monitoring location or
911&quot; means. This text was added by the Egress committee as a modification to code change E37-07/08 to &quot;provide clearer
direction on how the phone system was expected to perform&quot;. Prior code editions required &quot;controlled access to a public
telephone system.&quot; Some are interpreting the current text to simply require a one-way signal be sent &quot;to a monitoring
service or 911&quot; with no two way communication off-site. The intent was to provide two way communication either to the central
control point; or, off-site via a telephone if no one was available at the central control point. The revise text clarifies the intent. The
other issue addressed is what is a &quot;monitoring location&quot;? &quot;Monitoring location&quot; is not defined so what is required
to approve a monitoring location? All of the other code provisions that address monitoring refer to &quot;approved supervising
station&quot;. &quot;Supervising station&quot; is defined in IBC chapter 2 and is the alternative to a &quot;constantly attended
location&quot; in other code provisions that require monitoring. This code change provides that consistent and IBC defined
terminology.
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Approved as Submitted

2018 International Building Code

Revise as follows:

A9137 Text Modification

1009.8.1 System requirements. Two-way communication systems shall provide communication between each required
location and the fire command center or a central control point location approved by the fire department. Where the central
control point is not a constantly attended location, & the two-way communication system shall have a timed automatic
telephone dial-out capability to-a-menitering-location that provides two way communication with an approved supervising
station or 9-1-1. The two-way communication system shall include both audible and visible signals.
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A9137 Rationale

Code Change No: E36-18

| Original Proposal |

Section(s): 1009.8.1, (IFC [BE] 1009.8.1)

Proponents: Ronald Clements Jr, representing Chesterfield County Building Inspection Department
{clementsro@chesterield.gov)

2018 International Building Code
Revise as follows:

1009.8.1 System requirements. Two-way communication systems shall provide communication
between each required location and the fire command center or a central control point location approved
by the fire department. Where the central control peint is not a constantly attended location, & the two-
way communication system shall have a timed automatic telephone dial-out capability se-a-renitering

lesatien that provides two way communication with an approved supervising station or -1-1. The two-
way communication system shall include both audible and visible signals.

Reason: There are varied interpretations about what "shall have timed automatic telephone dial-out capability 1o a monitoring
location or 911" means. This text was added by the Egress commitiee as a modification to code change E37-07/08 to "provide
clearer direction on how the phone system was expected to perform'. Frior code editions reguired "controlled access to a public
telephone system.” Some are interreting the current text 1o simply require a one-way signal be sent "to a monitoiing service of
11" with no two way communication off-site. The intent was to piovide two way communication either to the central control point;
o, off-site via a telephone if no one was available at the central contiol point. The revise text clarifies the intent. The other issue
addiessed is what is 2 "'monitoring location"? "Monitoring Iocation” is not defined so what is required to approve a monitoring
location’? All of the other code piovisions that address monitoring refer 1o "approved supervising station”. "Supervising station” is
defined in IBC chapter 2 and is the allernative to a "constantly attended locatior]' in other code provisions that reguire monitoring.
This code change provides that consistent and IBC defined terminology.

Cost Impact: The code change proposal will increase the cost of construction.

Whether or not this code change increases the cost of construction depends on the local interpretation of the current text. If the local
interpretation is that the current text does not reguire two-way communication off-site then this code change will increase the cost of
construction. If the interpretation of current text is that two-way communication must be maintained off-site then this will not increase
the cost of construction.

| Public Hearing Resulis |

Commitiee Action: Approved as Submitied

Committee Reason: Using “approved supervising station” increases the reliability of this communication being available 1o those
that need it. This helps clarify two way communication requirements. {Vote: 13-1)

Assembly Action: None

[ Final Hearing Results |
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A9141/E40-18

Date Submitted 2/18/2021 Section 1010.1.1 Proponent Mo Madani
Chapter 10 Affects HVHZ  Yes Attachments Yes
TAC Recommendation Denied — Consent
Commission Action Pending Review

Staff Classification Overlap

Comments
General Comments No

Related Modifications
1010.1.1

Original text of this code change is not consistent with that of the 2020 FBC-B

This is an accessibility code change which falls outside the scope of this code change process.
Summary of Modification

If accessible dressing/fitting/changing rooms are provided per IBC 1109.12.1, the remaining dressing/fitting/changing rooms would
meet the same requirements as those non-accessible sauna, shower compartment and toilet stall doors.

Rationale
In the 2015/2016/2017 code development cycle, two changes, E47 and F243, were approved which added language in this section to
allow for doors serving non-accessible saunas, shower compartments and toilet stalls to be less than 32 inches. The doors serving
dressing/fitting/changing rooms serve the same purpose as these doors, which is to provide for access into and out of the room. If
accessible dressing/fitting/changing rooms are provided per IBC 1109.12.1, the remaining dressing/fitting/changing rooms would meet
the same requirements as those non-accessible sauna, shower compartment and toilet stall doors.
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A9141 Text Modification

1.

Approved by Modified by Public Comment 1

Original Proposal:

2018 International Building Code

Revise as follows:

1010.1.1 Size of doors. The required capacity of each door opening shall be sufficient for the occupant load thereof and shall
provide a minimum clear opening width of 32 inches (813 mm). The clear opening widlh of doorways with swinging doors shall
be measured belween the face of the door and 1he stop, with the door open 90 degrees {1.57 rad). Where lhis seclion requires
a minimum clear opening width of 32 inches (813 mm) and a door opening includes two door leaves without a mullion, one leaf
shall provide a minimum clear opening width of 32 inches (813 mmj). In Group 1-2, doors serving as means of egress doors
where used for the movement of beds shall provide a minimum clear opening wicth of 41z inches (1054 mm). The maximum
widlh of a swinging door leal shall be 48 inches (1219 mm} nominal. The minimum clear opening heighl of doors shall be not
less than 80 inches (2032 mm).

Exceptions:

In Group R-2 and R-3 dwelling and sleeping units that are not required to be an Accessible
unit, Type A unit or Type B unit, the minimum and maximum width shall not apply to door
openings that are not part of the required means of egress.

In Group I-3, door openings to resident sleeping units that are not required to be an Accessible
unit shall have a minimum clear opening width of 28 inches (v11 mm).

Door openings to storage closets less than 10 square feet (0.93 m2) in area shall not be limited
by the minimum clear gpening width.

The width of door leaves in revolving doors that comply with Section 1010.1.4.1 shall not be
limited.

The maximum width of door leaves in doors that comply with Section 1010.1.4.2 shall not be
limited.

Door openings within a dwelling unit or sleeping unit shall have a minimum clear opening
height of 78 inches (1981 mm).

In dwelling and sleeping units that are not required to be Accessible, Type A or Type B units,
exterior door openings other than the required exit door shall have a minimum clear opening
height of 76 inches (1930 mm).

8. In Groups I-1, R-2, R-3 and R-4, in dwelling and sleeping units that are not required to be
Accessible, Type A or Type B units, the minimum clear opening widths shall not apply to interior
egress doors.

9. Door openings required to be accessible within Type B units intended for user passage shall
have a minimum clear opening width of 31.75 inches (806 mm).

10. Doors to walk-in freezers and coolers less than 1,000 square feet (93 m?) in area shall have a
maximum width of 60 inches (1524 mm) nominal.

11. The minimum clear opening width shall not apply to doors for nonaccessible shower or sauna
compartments.

12. The minimum clear opening width shall not apply to the doors for nonaccessible toilet

stalls.

13. The minimum clear opening width shall not apply to the doors for nonaccessible dressing.

titting or changing rogms.
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Modified Proposal PC1:

2018 International Building Code

1010.1.1 Size of doors. The required capacity of each door opening shall be sufficient for the occupant Inad thereot and shall provide a minimum clear
opening width of 32 inches {813 mm). The clear opening width of doomways with swinging doors shall be measured betweenthe face of the door and the stop,
with the door open 80 degrees {1.57 rad). Where this sectionreguires a minimum clear opening width of 32 inches (813 mm) and a door opening includes two
door leaves without a mullon, one leaf shall provide a minimum clear opening width of 32 inches (813 mmj. In Group |-2, doors serving as means of egress
doors where used for the movement of beds shall provide a minimum clear opening width of 417 inches {1054 mm). The maximum width of a swinging door
leaf shall be 48 inches (1219 mm) nominal. The minimum clear operning height of doors shall be not less than 80 inches (2032 mm,

A9141 Text Modification

Exceptions:

1. InGroup R-2 and R-3 dwelling and sleeping units that are not reguired to be an Accessible unit, Type A unit or Type B unit, the minimum and
maximum width shall not apoly to door openings that are not part of the required means of egress.

2. InGroup 1-3, door openings to resident sleeping units that are not reguired 1o be an Accessible unit shall have a minimum clear opening width
of 28inches (711 mmy).

3. Door openings to storage closets lessthan 10 sguare feet (0.93 m2) in area shall not be Imited by the minmum clear opening width,

4. The width of door lzaves inrevolving doors that comply with Section 1010.1.4.1 shall not be mited.

B The maximum width of door leaves in doors that comply with Section 1010.1.4.2 shall not be limited.

6. Door openings within a dwelling unit or sleeping unit shall have a minimum clear opening height of 78 inches {1981 mm).

7. Indwelling and sleeping units that are not required to be Accessible, Type A or Type B units, exerior door openings other thanthe required exit
door shall have a minimum clear opening height of 76 inches (1930 mm).

8. InGroups I-1, R-2, R-3 and R-4, in dwelling and sleeping units that are not required 1o be Accessible, Type A or Tyze B units, the minmum

clear opening widths shall not apply 1o interor egress doors.
9. Door openings required to be accessible within Type B units intended for user passage shall have a minimum clear opening width of 31.75
inches {805 mm).

2023 ICC Code Change Accessibility
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A9141 Rationale

Code Change No: E40-18

| Original Proposal |

Section(s): 1010.1.1

Proponents: Eirene Knett, BRR Architecture, representing Metropolitan Kansas City Chapter of the ICC
{Eirene.Knott@brrarch.com)

2018 International Building Code
Revise as follows:

1010.1.1 Size of doors. The required capacity of each door opening shall be sufficient for the occupant
load thereof and shall provide a minimum clear opening width of 32 inches (813 mm). The clear cpening
width ot doorways with swinging doors shall be measured between the face of the door and the stop, with
the door open 80 degrees (1.57 rad). Where this section requires a minimum clear opening width of 32
inches (813 mm) and a door opening includes two door leaves without a mullicn, one leat shall provide a
minimum clear opening width ef 32 inches (813 mm). In Group |-2, doors serving as means of egress
doors where used for the movement of beds shall provide a minimum clear opening width of 417z inches
(1054 mmj}. The maximum width of a swinging door leaf shall be 48 inches (121% mm) nominal. The
minimum clear opening height of doors shall be not less than 8C inches (2032 mmj.

Exceptions:

1. In Group R-2 and R-3 dwelling and sleeping units that are net required to be an Accessible
unit, Type A unit or Type B unit, the minimum and maximum width shall not apply to door
openings that are net part of the required means of egress.

2. In Group I-3, door openings 1o resident sleeping units that are not reguired o be an
Accessible unit shall have a minimum clear cpening width of 28 inches (711 mmj.

3. Door openings to sterage closets less than 10 sguare feet (0.93 m2) in area shall not be
limited by the minimum clear epening width.

4. The width of door leaves in revolving doors that comply with Section 1010.1.4.1 shall not be
limited.

5. The maximum width of door leaves in doors that comply with Section 1010.1.4.2 shall not be
limited.

6. Door openings within a awelling unit or sleeping unit shall have a minimum clear cpening
height of 78 inches (1981 mm).

7. Indwelling and sleeping units that are not required to be Accessible, Type A or Type B units,
exterior door openings other than the reguired exit deor shall have a minimum clear opening
height of 76 inches (1930 mm).

8. InGroups I-1, R-2, R-3 and R-4, in dwelling and sleeping units that are not reguired to be
Accessible, Type A or Type B units, the minimum clear opening widths shall not apply to
interior egress doors.

8. Door openings required tc be accessible within Type B units intended for user passage shall
have a minimum clear opening width of 31.75 inches (806 mm).

10. Doors to walk-in freezers and coolers less than 1,000 square feet (33 m?) in area shall have a
maximum width of 60 inches {1524 mm)} nominal.

11. The minimum clear epening width shall net apply te doors for nonaccessible shower or sauna
compartments.

12. The minimum clear cpening width shall not apply to the doors for nonaccessible toilet stalls.
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A9141 Rationale

13. The minimum clear epening width shall not apply te the deors for nenaccessible dressing
fitting or chanaging rooms.

Reason: In the 201 52016/2017 code development cycle, two changes, E47 and F243, were approved which added language in
this section to allow for doors serving non-accessible saunas, shower compartments and toilet stalls to be less than 32 inches. The
doors serving dressingfitting/changing rooms serve the same purpose as these doors, which is 1o provide for access into and out of
the room. If accessible dressingfitting/changing rooms are provided per IBC 1109.12.1, the remaining dressing/fitting/changing
ooms would meet the same requirements as those non-accessible sauna, shower compartment and toilet stall doors.

Cost Impact: The code change proposal will decrease the cost of construction
This proposal may decrease the cost of constiuction if a2 smaller door is permilted as less materials will be required.

Report of Committee Action
Hearings

Commitiee Action: Disapproved

Committee Reason: This exception could be misapplied to the main door of a large dressing room, such as that used for a biidal
fitting room where there would be multiple occupants. [t was suggested 1o limit this 1o single-user diessing rooms. There should be
a minimum size to forestall any size door being permitted. The term ‘changing’ rooms is not consistent with Section 1109.12.1 for
accessibility reguirements. (Yote: 3-5)

Assembly Action: None

| Public Comments

Public Comment 1;

Eirene Knott, representing Metropolitan Kansas City Chapter of the ICC
(eirene.knoti@brrarch.com) requests As Modified by Public Comment

Modity as follows:
2018 International Building Code

1010.1.1 Size of doors. The required capacity of each door opening shall be sufficient for the occupant load thereof and shall
provide a minmmum clear opening width of 32 inches (813 mmj. The clear opening width of doorways with swinging doors shall be
measured between the face of the door and the stop, with the door open 20 degrees (1.57 rad). Where this section reguires a
minimum clear opening width of 32 inches {813 mm) and a deor opening includes two door leaves without a mullion, one leaf shall
orovide a minimum clear opening width of 32 inches (813 mmj. In Group |-2, doors serving as means of egress doors where used
for the movement of beds shall piovide a minimum clear opening width of 41/, inches {1054 mm). The maximum width of a
swinging door leaf shall be 48 inches {1219 mm) nominal. The minimum clear opening height of doors shall be not less than 80
inches (2032 mm)-,

Exceptions:

1. In Group R-2Z and R-3 dwelling and sleeping units that are not required 1o be an Accessible unit, Type A unit or Type
B unit, the minimum and maximum width shall not apply 1o door openings that are not pait of the required means of
egress.

2. In Group |-3, door openings 1o resident sleeping units that are not reguired to be an Accessible unit shall have a

minimum clear opening width of 28 inches (711 mm)}.

Door openings 1o storage closets less than 10 square feet (0.93 m2) in area shall not be limited by the minimum

clear opening width.

The width of door leaves in revolving doors that comply with Section 1010.1.4.1 shall not be limited.

The maximum width of door leaves in doors that comply with Section 1010.1.4.2 shall not be limited.

Door openings within a dwelling unit or sleeging unit shall have a8 minimum clear opening height of 73 inches (1981

mrm).

In dwelling and sleeping units that are not reguired 1o be Accessible, Type A or Tyoe B units, exterior door openings

other than the required exit door shall have a minimum clear opening height of 76 inches (193 mm).

8. In Groups I-1, R-2, A-3 and R-4, in dwelling and sleeping units that are not required to be Accessible, Type A or
Type B units, the minimum clear opening widths shall not apply to interior egress doors.

9. Door openings required to be accessible within Type B units intended for user passage shall have a minimum clear
ooening width of 31.75 inches (806 mm).

10. Doors to walk-in freezers and coolers less than 1,000 square feet {93 m?) in area shall have a maximum width of 60
inches {1524 mm) nominal.

ok W

~
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A9141 Rationale

11.  Fhominimum-cloaopering-width-shallnstapply-to-doors{ononascensible-showor o RatRa-comparmonts:
: g S PPY g

I2—Tho HHH Taalal Fatata r\’u } B widtbhohal-aet "?p";’ tothe-deots-torroRacsasaiblotolototalis-
13- Hhe-minimsm-cloar-epertirg-width-shal-retopply-te-the-deorsorren #ele Doors seiving nonaccessible snale

user shower of sauna compartments, toilet stalls or dressing, fitting or changing rooms shall have a minimum clear
opening width of 20 inches (508 mm).

Commenter's Reason: The committee disapproved this code change as they felt that the onginal language was not specific
encugh to apply only to a single user dressing, fitting or changing room. There was discussion about bridal party changing rooms as
an example. The committee also wanted the laundry list shortened so | have attempted to combine the last three items into one
exceplion to address doois seiving single user toilet rooms, shower o sauna compartments as well as the fithing, dressing or
changing rooms. This code change is intended to allow for the reduction in door size seiving individual compaitments for these
specific apolications. It is not necessary to provide a 32 inch clear width on a non-accessible compaitment that is intended 1o be
used by one person.

| did research to determine if 20 nches would address doois seiving these types of ndividual uses. On average, adoor for a
single user toilet compartment is 24 inches in width. Most fitting room doors are 32 inches in width. Most individual use saunas
utilize a 24 inch door and most commercial showers utilize a minimum door of 22 inches. In an effort to cover all of these door sizes,
| chose 20 inches as a minimum.

Cost Impact: The net effect of the public comment and code change proposal will decigase the cost of construction
If approved, this has the potential to decrease the cost of construction as smaller doors would be permitied.

| Final Action Results |

E40-18 AMPCAH
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A8559/P22-18 Part |

6
Date Submitted 2/8/2021 Section 1109.2.1.7 Proponent Mo Madani
Chapter 11 Affects HYHZ No Attachments Yes
Lo szco.mmemflahon Denleq —Coqsent Staff Classification Overlap
Commission Action Pending Review
Comments
General Comments No

Related Modifications
This is an accessibility code change which falls outside the scope of this process.

Section 1109 is marked reserved under the 2020 FBC-B.
Summary of Modification

Allows family bathrooms to be provided with an "occupied" indicator
Rationale

This code change proposal will alleviate privacy and safety concerns by requiring the occupied indicator for single user restrooms.
Without an occupied indicator, the only way for someone to see if the room is in use is to turn the handle. This causes safety and

privacy concerns for the user. This can cause severe discomfort, even fear, for children or people who have suffered trauma. This
proposal will proactively provide increased comfort and safety for everyone.

It is the intent of this proposal to have the added coordinate section IBC 2902.3.7, later scoped by CCC as &quot;[P]&quot; as
everything else in Chapter 29 is [P] scoped.

2023 ICC Code Change Accessibility



Approved As Submitted (AS)

Revise as follows:

1109.2.1.7 Privacy. Doors to family or assisted-use teilet and bathing rooms shall be securable from within the
room_and be provided with an "occupied" indicator.

A8559 Text Modification

2023 ICC Code Change Accessibility
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A8559 Rationale

Code Change No: P22-18 Part |

| Original Proposal |

Section(s): 1109.2.1.7

Proponents: Jason Phelps, representing Self (jason.phelps@hillsboro-oregon.gov)

THIS IS A TWO PART CODE CHANGE. BOTH PARTS OF THIS CODE CHANGE WALL BE HEARD
BY THE PLUMBING CODE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE. SEE THE TENTATIVE HEARING ORDER
FOR THIS COMMITTEE.

2018 International Building Code

Revise as follows:

1109.2.1.7 Privacy. Doors to family or assisted-use toilet and bathing rooms shall be securable from
within the room_and be provided with an "occupied" indicator.

Reason: This code change proposal will alleviate privacy and safety concemms by requiring the occupied indicator for single user
restrooms, Without an occupied indicator, the only way for someoneto see if the room is in use is to tum the handle. This causes
safety and privacy concems for the user, This can cause severe discomfort, even fear, for children or people who have suffered
trauma. This proposal will proactively provide increased comfort and safety for everyone,

It is the intent of this proposal to have the added coordinate section |BC 2002.3.7, later scoped by CCC as "[P]" as everything
else in Chapter 29 is[P] scoped.

Cost Impact: The code change proposal will increase the cost of construction
Adding the ocecupied indicator to the already required privacy lock increases the cost of the hardware by no more than a few dollars
per doot,

| Public Hearing Results |

Committee Action: Approved as Submitted

Committee Reason: Users will no longer be alarmed by "handle jiggling” by those on the outside checking to see if the door is
locked. (Vote: 8-6)

Assembly Action: None

| Final Hearing Results |

P22-18 Part | AS

CODE CHANGES RESOURCE COLLECTION -INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE Page 23
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A9209/E114-18

Date Submitted 2/19/2021 Section 1104.4 Proponent Mo Madani
Chapter 11 Affects HVYHZ  Yes Attachments Yes
TAC Recommendation Denied — Consent
Commission Action Pending Review

Staff Classification Overlap

Comments
General Comments No

Related Modifications
1104.4

This is an accessibility code change which falls outside the scope of this code change process.

Chapter 11 is reserved under the 2020 FBC-B.
Summary of Modification

The intent of this proposal is a correlation items so that the efficiency units do not conflict with the Type B requirements in the codes.
Modifies text of 1104.4 "Multistory buildings and facilities".

Rationale
The intent of this proposal is a correlation items so that the efficiency units do not conflict with the Type B requirements in the codes.
The best way to explain the need for this is to use the example of a two story building with apartments over another use, such as
parking or mercantile. Section 1107.7.1.1 would require Type B units on that 2nd floor. With typical apartments, it would be very
unlikely for 4 apartments and the corridor to have an area of less than 3,000 sq. ft. Therefore, they would not be able to use Section
1104.4 Exception 1 — which is correlated with Fair Housing requirements. However, with efficiency units (IBC Section 1207.4 and IPC
Section 404.6) , there could be 4 or more efficiency units with a total area of less than 3,000 sq.ft. The addition of Iltem 1.5 would
clarify that Section 1104.4 Exception 1 should not be used for dwelling units. Other apartment building arrangements would continue
to use Section 1104.4 Exception 2.
This is important because the market is trending toward smaller living areas in multi-family R-2 structures particularly in urban areas.
US Census statistics show that in 2000, app. 46,000 rental units built were less than 1,000 sq.ft. In 2015, 114,000 units and in 2016,
99,000 units were less than 1,000 sq.ft. The Urban Land Institute reported in 2013 that major Municipalities including New York City,
San Francisco, Boston, Dallas and Philadelphia are allowing smaller apartments with Seattle and Portland (OR) having no minimum
sizes.
(Please see the uploaded mod E114-18 for the complete text)

2023 ICC Code Change Accessibility



Approved as Submitted

2018 International Building Code

Revise as follows:

A9209 Text Modification

1104.4 Multistory buildings and facilities. At least one accessible route shall connect each accessible story,
mezzanine and occupied roofs in multilevel buildings and facilities.

Exceptions:

1. An accessible route is not required to stories, of not more than 3,000 square feet (278.7 m?)
and are located above and below accessible levels. This exception shall not apply to:

11. Multiple tenant facilities of Group M occupancies containing five or more tenant
spaces used for the sales or rental of goods and where at least one such tenant
space is located on a floor level above or below the accessible levels.

Stories or mezzanines containing offices of health care providers (Group B or I).
Passenger transportation facilities and airports (Group A-3 or B).
. Government buildings.

1.5. Structures with 4 or more dwelling units.

2. Stories mezzanines contain accessible elements or other spaces as determined by Section
1107 or 1108 are not required to be served by an accessible route from an accessible level.

3. In air traffic control towers, an accessible route is not required to serve the cab and the floor
immediately below the cab.

4. Where a two-story building or facility has one story or mezzanine with an occupant load of five
or fewer persons that does not contain public use space, that story or mezzanine shall not be
required to be connected by an accessible route to the story above or below.

e i
AN
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A9209 Rationale

Code Change No: E114-18

| Original Proposal |

Section(s): 1104.4

Proponents: Ed Kulik, representing ICC Building Code Action Committee (bcac@iccsafe.org)
2018 International Building Code

Revise as follows:

1104.4 Multistory buildings and facilities. At least one accessible route shall connect each accessible
story, mezzanine and occupied roofs in multilevel buildings and facilities.

Exceptions:

1. An accessible route is not required to stories, of not more than 3,000 square feet (278.7 m?)
and are located above and below accessible levels. This exception shall not apply to:

1.1. Multiple tenant facilities of Group M occupancies containing five or more tenant
spaces used for the sales or rental of goods and where at least one such tenant
space is located on a floor level above or below the accessible levels.

Stories or mezzanines containing offices of health care providers (Group B or 1),

Passenger transportation facilities and airports (Group A-3 or B).

Government buildings.

: Structures with 4 or more dwelling units.

2. Stories mezzanines contain accessible elements or other spaces as determined by Section
1107 or 1108 are not required to be served by an accessible route from an accessible level.

3. In air traffic control towers, an accessible route is not required to serve the cab and the floor
immediately below the cab.

4. Where a two-story building or facility has one story or mezzanine with an occupant load of
five or fewer persons that does not contain public use space, that story or mezzanine shall
not be required to be connected by an accessible route to the stary above or below.

0N

1.
1.
1.
1

Reason: The intent of this proposal is a correlation items so that the efficiency units do not conflict with the Type B requirements in
the codes.

The best way to explain the need for this Is to use the example of a two story bullding with apartments over another use, such
as parking or mercantle. Section 1107.7.1.1 would require Type B units on that 2" floor. With typical apartments, it would be very
unlikely for 4 apartments and the corridor to have an area of less than 3,000 sq. ft.  Therefore, they would not he ableto use
Section 1104.4 Exception 1 —which is correlated with Fair Housing requirements. However, with efficiency units {|BC Section
1207 .4 and IPC Section 404.6) , there could be 4 or more efficiency units with a total area of less than 3,000 sq.f. The addition of
Item 1.5 would clarify that Section 1104.4 Exception 1 should not be used for dwelling units. Other apartment building
arrangements would continue to use Section 1104.4 Exception 2.

This is important because the market is trending toward smaller living areas in multi-family R-2 structures particularly in urban
areas. US Census statistics show that in 2000, app. 45,000 rental units built were less than 1,000 sq . In 2015, 114,000 units and
In 2016, 99,000 units were less than 1,000 sq.ft. The Urban Land Institute reported in 2013 that major Municipalities including New
York City, San Franciseo, Boston, Dallas and Philadelphia are allowing smaller apartments with Seattle and Portland (OR) having
no minimum sizes,

This proposal s submitted by the ICC Building Code Action Committee (BCAC). BCAT was established by the [CC Board of
Directors in July 2011 to pursue opportunities to Improve and enhance assigned Intemational Codes or portions thereof. In 2017 the
BCAC has held 3 open meetings. In addition, there were numersus Working Group meetings and conference ealls for the current
cade development cyele, which included members of the committee as w ell as any Interested party to discuss and debate the
aroposed changes. Related documentation and reports are posted on the BCAC website at! https:fiwww icesafe org/codes-tech-
supporticodes/code-development-processhuilding-code-action-committee-beac.

Cost Impact: The code change proposal will increase the cost of construction.
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A9209 Rationale

This provision would require a elevator in buildings with four or more efficiency units on the 2nd floor over other occupancies where
the 2nd floor area was less than 3,000 sq.ft. However, this is already a requirement under the Fair Housing Accessibility Guidelines,
s0 you are helping developersfarchitects/municipalities reduce the chance of being sited and retrofitting to add an elevator at a later
date. This would not have any effect on larger buildings or buildings with apartments on the 1st floor,

| Public Hearing Results |

Committee Action: Approved as Submitted
Committee Reason: Yhile this would typlcally not happen given the size of 4 apartments and the limit of 3,000 sq.% in the
exception, it is important to add this limitation to be consistent with the Fair Housing Act. Use of exception 2 in Section 1104.4 will

still be allow for exceptions in Section 1107 .7, such as for non-elevator buildings. {14-0).

Assembly Action: None

| Final Hearing Results |

E114-18 AS
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A9210/E115-18

Date Submitted 2/19/2021 Section 1105.1 Proponent Mo Madani
Chapter 11 Affects HVYHZ  Yes Attachments Yes
TAC Recommendation Denied — Consent
Commission Action Pending Review

Staff Classification Overlap

Comments
General Comments No

Related Modifications
1105.1, 1105.1.1 (New), TABLE 1105.1.1 (New)

This is an accessibility code change which falls outside the scope of this code change process.

Chapter 11 is reserved under the 2020 FBC-B.

Summary of Modification
Modifies the text of Section 1105.1. Adds new text of Section 1105.1.1. "Automatic doors". Adds new Table 1105.11 "Public Entrance
with Power-operated door".

Rationale
1. Enhances accessibility. It is widely accepted that automatic doors in general enhance overall accessibility, by accommodating a
wide array of conditions people have that qualify them to need accessibility at facility entrances. This accommodates a wide variety of
accessibility needs that manual doors being installed today cannot encompass.
2. Considers &quot;transient&quot; use. The Table directly addresses people who infrequently use public entrances so that they
would need no special knowledge, skill or tool to enter a facility. All occupancies included in the Table experience such
&quot;transient&quot; use.
3. Addresses a public need. The occupancies cited are associated with a serious existing need for automatic doors. The safety of
both use and moving people in and out of buildings in those occupancies by using only manually operated doors is a major concern
particularly in emergency situations.
4. Focuses on public entrances. The Table applies where the public is most likely to access facilities. Regarding which public
entrance to choose for an automatic door if multiple entrances are accessible, this is left to the building designer on which would be
best but the requirement of &quot;at least one&quot; door allows the designer to consider all entrances if feasible.
(Please see uploaded mod E115-18 for the complete text)
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A9210 Text Modification

Approved as Modified by Public Comment 1,2

Original Proposal:

2018 International Building Code

Revise as follows:

11051 Public entrances. In addition to accessible entrances required by Sections +485-+-41105.1.2 through 0547

1105.1.8, at least 60 percent of all public entrances shall be accessible.

Exceptions:

1. An accessible entrance is not required to areas not required to be accessible.

2. Loading and service entrances that are not the only entrance to a tenant space.

Add new text as follows:

1105.1.1 Automatic doors. In facilities with the occupancies and building occupant loads indicated in
Table 1105.1.1. at least one accessible exterior public entrance shall be either a full power-operated door
lgow-ener Wer- r I.

TABLE 1105.1.1
PUBLIC ENTRANCE WITH POWER-OPERATED DOOR

QCCUPANCY BUILDING OCCUPANT LOAD GREATER THAN
A1.A2 A3 A4 300
| B. M. R-1 500

Modified Proposal PC1:

2018 International Building Code

1105.1.1 Automatic doors. In facilities with the occupancies and building occupant loads indicated in Table 1105.1.1, at-lsast-are-asesesible
oxterierpublicentrance shall public entrances that are required to be accessible shall have one door be either a fuII power-operated door or a low-
energy power-operated door_Where the public entrance includes a vestibule. at least one door into and one door out of the vestibule shall meet the
requirements of this section

2023 ICC Code Change Accessibility
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Modified Proposal PC2:

2018 International Building Code

OCCUPANCY

TABLE 1105.1.12
PUBLIC ENTRANCE WITH FOWER-CPERATED DOCR
BUILDING OCCUPANT LOAD GREATER THAN

A1, A2 A3 A4

300

B. M, R-1

500

A9210 Text Modification

200l

a Inmixed-use facilities. when the total sum of the building occupant load (s greater than those listed. the most restrictive building occugant load shall
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A9210 Rationale

Code Change No: E115-18

| Original Proposal |

Section(s): 1105.1, 1105.1.1 (New), TABLE 1105.1.1 (New)

Proponents: Joseph Hetzel, Thomas Associates, Inc., representing American Association of Automatic
Door Manufacturers (Jhetzel@thomasamc.com)

2018 International Building Code
Revise as follows:

1105.1 Public entrances. In addition to accessible entrances required by Sections 4095441105.1.2
through 140547 1105.1.8, at least 60 percent of all public entrances shall be accessible.

Exceptions:

1. An accessible entrance is not required to areas not required to be accessible.
2. Loading and service entrances that are not the only entrance to a tenant space.

Add new text as follows:
1105.1.1 Automatic doors. In facilities with the occupancies and building occupant loads indicated in

Table 1105.1.1, at least one accessible exterior public entrance shall be either a full power-operated door
or a low-energy power-operated door.

TABLE 1105.1.1
PUBLIC ENTRANCE WITH POWER-OPERATED DOOR

QCCUPANCY BUILDING OCCUPANT LOAD GREATER THAN
A-1, A-2 A-3 A-4 300

| B, M, R-1 500

Reasan:

1. Enhances accessibility. |t is widely accepted that automatic doors in general enhance overall accessibility, by
accommodating a wide array of conditions people have that qualify them to need accessibility at facility entrances. This
accommodates a wide variety of accessibility needs that manual doors being installed today cannot encompass.

2. Considers "transient” use. The Tahle directly addresses people who infrequently use public entrances so that they would
need no special knowledge, skill or tool to enter a facility. All occupancies included in the Table experience such
"transient” use.

3. Addresses apublic need. The occupancies cited are associated with a serious existing need for automatic doors, The
safety of both use and moving people in and out of buildings in those occupancies by using only manually operated doors
Is a major concern particularly in emergency situations.

4. Focuses on public entrances. The Table applies where the public is most likely to access facilities. Regarding which
public entrance to choose for an automatic door if multiple entrances are accessible, this is left to the building desigher on
which would be best but the requirement of "at least one” door allows the designer to consider all entrances if feasible,

5. Deccupancies involved arethose most applicable to the public. The population requiring accessibility commonly needs
accommodations to enter assembly, business, mercantile, and hotel/motel facilities as part of their everyday life. Mo code
requirement for automatic doors means an increased safety risk and a decreased accessibility convenience,

6. Brings completion to accessible entrance provisions. The Table Is needed in Section 1105, where accessible entrances
are governed,

7. Nodisproportional economic burden. The thresholds have been chosen so as not to be a requirement for smaller
occupancies such as small assembly facilities or strip mall businesses,
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A9210 Rationale

Addresses statistical need for accessibility. The thresholds also assume that a minimum of 2% of the population will be in
need of accessibility at any given time for the specified sccupancies. For an oceupant load of 300, this means that at
least six people will have the need that an automatic door will provide. The anticipated accessibility need should exceed
this estimate a large enough percentage of time to constitute a critical mass of facilities needing power-operated doors
when meeting the established thresholds,

Enhances public safety. Automatic doors are regulated by ANSIIBHMA safety standards intended to prevent people from

coming in contact with moving doors. Facilties employing automatic doors are required to abide by these requirements,

which affords protection to anyone - including children, the elderly, andfor those with accessibility needs - in the vicinity of
moving doors while minimizing or preventing operational problems. Automatic doors are thus far safer in the marketplace
than manually operated doors,

Favorably increases facility usage. Those with accessibility needs are less likely to ¢choose to use a facility without an

autom atic door, therefore resulting in reduced institutional, social, and economic benefits to entities operating within a

facility.

Occupant [oad thresholds have related code precedence. The justification of minimum occupant load uses Risk Category

and minimum number of exits as starting points, since these are the only [ocations in the Code with occupancy thresholds

to consider. Risk Category and minimum number of exits share a common concern with automatic doors because the
threshold numbers represent a critical mass of people above which a unique set of code requirements need to

apply. Following is an explanation of how the threshold numbers have been arrived at for each occupancy in the Table,

o Grodp A: Alsofrom Table 1604.5 Risk Category lll. The scope of public assemblies Is an occupant load greater
than 300.

o Groups B, M and R-1: From Table 1005.3.1, minimum number of exits or access to exits per story. Table 1006.3.1
states that three exits or exit access doorways shall be provided from any space with an occupant load of 501 to
1000, and four shall be provided with an occupant load greater than 1000, The proposed Tablewould set a
threshold of three exits or exit access doorways, in a given story with a public entrance, to require an automatic door
at that public entrance. R-1isthe applicable Group R occupancy because hotels and motels should be
encompassed by the Table where the threshold occupant load would be appropriate for those structures,

Alleviates concems about maximum manual force required to operate an entrance door. Although the IBC regulates this

maximum force, any type of force needed to operate a manual door is a concern for the accessibility

community. Automatic doors would require no force to operate,

Alleviates concems about manual force varlations. Wind pressures, intemal building stack pressures, andfor increasing

hardware friction are common concems and affect manual operation of entrance doors all throughout the country. This

concem is rem oved since automatic doors require no force to operate,

More than a "best practice” requirement. The requirement Is a need, as opposed to a "best practice”, because automatic

daors encourage people to use facllities, are safer, and more efficiently move people In and out of buildings. It is widely

known that people - particularly children, the elderly, andfor those with accessibllity needs - have great difficulty, or find it

Impossible, to open entrance doors because of stack pressures, door configurations, door friction, wind, or door welght,

Cost Impact: The code change proposal will increase the cost of construction
The increased construction cost will be outweighed by the benefits provided to the public as outlined in our reasoning statement.

Report of Committee Action
Hearings

Committee Action: Approved as Submitted
Committee Reason: Having one automatic door onthese types of facilities would address the needs of person with mobility
impairments or persons with not enough strength to open exterior doors. The use group and occupant [oads are appropriate |evels
for application. {WVote 13-0)

Assembly Action: None
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A9210 Rationale

| Public Comments

Public Comment 1:

Micah Chappell, Seattle Department of Construction and Inspections, representing Seattle
Department of Construction and Inspection {micah.chappell@seattle.gov) requests As Modified
by Public Comment

Modify as follows:

2018 International Building Code

1105.1.1 Automatic doors. |n facllities with the occupancies and bullding occupant |oads indicated in Table 1105.1.1, atleast ohe
accessible exterorpublic-entrance shal public enfrances that are required to be accessible shall have one door be either a full
power-operated door or a low-energy power-operated door, Where the public entrance includes a vestibule at [east one door into
and one door out of the vestibule shall meet the requirements of this section.

Commenter's Reason: The original proposal provides additional easy if ingress and egress and was a good start In getting

autom atic doors installed at one required accessible entrance, but seemed to indicate that if you had a bank of doors at the required
public entrance, that all of those doors needed to be automatic. YWe also added to the proposal that all public entrances that are
required to be accessible provide one automatic door, considering if you had a large facility, the accessible public entrances could
be a significant distance apart making access to an automatic door more difficult. Additionally the proposal did not address what
needed to be installed when the accessible public entrance has avestibule with doors arranged In series.

Cost Impact: The net effect of the public comment and code change proposal will increase the cost of construction

This proposal will cause aminor increase in construction cost for the accupancy classifications that are required to meet this
standard.

Public Comment 2:

Micah Chappell, representing Seattle Department of Construction and Inspection
(micah.chappell@seattle.gov) requests As Modified by Public Comment

Modify as follows:

2018 International Building Code

TABLE 1105.1.12
PUBLIC ENTRANCE WITH POWER-QPERATED DOCR

OCCUPANCY BUILDING OCCUPANT LOAD GREATER THAN
A-1 A2 A3 A4 300
B M, R-1 500

a.__ In mixed-use facilities, when the total sum of the building occupant [oad is greater than those |isted, the most restrictive building

occupant (oad shall apply,

Commenter's Reason: The table did not address mixed-use facilities when applying this section and the proposed footnote
arovides a definitive path for the Code Official. An example of why this footnote for mixed-use facilities is needed would be if you
had both a M occupancy and an A-3 occupancy. The M occupancy has an occupant load of 350 and the A-2 occupancy has an
occupant load of 250, individually they do not exceed the requirements of the table so the requirements would not apply, but the
total sum of the building occupant load would exceed the limits of the table, So as this example shows the original proposal did not
arovide guidance on how to apply the section to mixed-use facilities, Ve helieve the foothote addresses this issue,

Cost Impact: The net effect of the public comment and code change proposal will increase the cost of construction
This proposal will cause aminor increase the cost of construction,

| Final Action Results |

E115-18 AMPCAH, 2
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Ag211/E119-18

9
Date Submitted 2/19/2021 Section 1106.7 Proponent Mo Madani
Chapter 11 Affects HVHZ  Yes Attachments Yes
Lo szco.mmemflahon Denleq —Coqsent Staff Classification Overlap
Commission Action Pending Review
Comments
General Comments No

Related Modifications
1106.7 (New), Chapter 35

This is an accessibility code change which falls outside the scope of this code change process.

Chapter 11 is reserved under the 2020 FBC-B.
Summary of Modification

Adds new section 1106.7 "Parking meters and pay stations". Adds new standard ICC A117.1 2017
Rationale

The 2017 ICC A117.1 will have requirements for accessibility to parking meters and pay stations. This scoping will clarify where those
provisions should apply where parking meters and pay stations are provided in parking lots or parking garages on a site. To combat
fraud and abuse of disabled parking privileges and to increase revenue, many jurisdictions such as Arlington, VA and Bethany Beach,
DE are moving toward requiring people eligible to park in accessible spaces to pay for parking. See “Metered Parking Spaces” at
https://www.townofbethanybeach.com/399/Public-Parking---Pay-to-Park. Information about accessible pay stations in the City of
Raleigh, NC is at https://www.raleighnc.gov/business/content/PWksParkingMgmt/Articles/UsingNewParkingMeters.html.

2023 ICC Code Change Accessibility



Approved as Submitted

2018 International Building Code

Add new text as follows:

A9211 Text Modification

1106.7 Parking meters and pay stations. Where parking meters and pay stations serve accessible parking spaces,
such parking meters and pay stations shall be accessible.

[lpdate standard(s) as follows:

ICC AH409-A117.12017: Accessible and Usable Buildings and Facilities

2023 ICC Code Change Accessibility
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A9211 Rationale

Code Change No: E119-18

| Original Proposal |

Section(s): 1106.7 (New), Chapter 35

Proponents: Dawn Anderson, representing self {(gonedawning@yahoo.com); Dan Buuck, representing
National Association of Home Builders (dbuuck@nahb.arg); David Colling, representing the American
Institute of Architects (dcollins@preview-group.com); Marsha Mazz, representing U.S. Access Board
(mazz@Access-Board.gov); Dominic Marinelli, representing United Spinal Association
(DMarinelli@accessibility-services.com)

2018 International Building Code
Add new text as follows:

1106.7 Parking meters and pay stations. VWhere parking meters and pay stations serve accessible
parking spaces. such parking meters and pay stations shall be accessible.

Update standard(s) as follows:
ICC AHFAB8-A117.12017: Accessible and Usable Buildings and Facilities

Reason: The 2017 ICC A117.1 will have requirements for accessibility to parking meters and pay stations. This seoping will elarify
where those provisions should apply where parking meters and pay stations are provided in parking lots or parking garageson a
site. To combat fraud and abuse of disabled parking privileges and to increase revenue, many jurisdictions such as Arlington, WA
and Bethany Beach, DE are maving toward requiring people eligible to park in accessible spaces to pay for parking. See "Metered
Parking Spaces” at hitps:/ivww townofh ethanybeach.com{399/Public-Parking—Pay-to-Park. Information about accessible pay
stations in the City of Raleigh, NC is at

https:{iwww ral eighne.gowbusinessfcontent/Pywks ParkingigmtiArticles/UsingNewParkingiMeters.html.

Cost Impact: The code change proposal will increase the cost of construction.

The cost will be labor. Installers will need to take care to site parking meters and pay stations on accessible routes and to [ocate
operable parts of equipment adjacent to clear floor space. Most parking meters on the market today are accessible when installed
close to curb ramps, on an accessible route, and at a height (48" max.) allowing wheelchair users to approach and reach the
controls, The revenue from the previously free parking spaces could mitigate the cost,

| Public Hearing Results |

Committee Action: Approved as Submitted

Committee Reason: Parking meters and pay stations that serve accessible parking spaces should be accessible. This will
coordinate with the technical requirements for this equipment in 2017 ICC A117.1. {(Wote 12-0)

Assembly Action: None

| Final Hearing Results |

E119-18 AS
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A9214/E121-18 10

Date Submitted 2/22/2021 Section 1106 Proponent Mo Madani
Chapter 11 Affects HVHZ  Yes Attachments Yes

TAC Recommendation Denied — Consent
Commission Action Pending Review

Staff Classification Overlap

Comments
General Comments No

Related Modifications
202 (New), 406.2.7, 1106.1 (New), 1107 (New), 1107.1 (New), 1107.2 (New), 1107.2.1 (New), 1107.2.2 (New), 1109.14, Chapter 35

This is an accessibility code change which falls outside the scope of this code change process.

Chapter 11 is reserved under the 2020 FBC-B.
Summary of Modification

This provides guidance for how to make electrical vehicle charging stations accessible.

Rationale
: IBC Section 406.7 requires that “Accessibility to electric vehicle charging stations (EVCS) shall be provided in accordance with
Chapter 11”. However, Chapter 11 does not contain specific scoping to address these EVCS. This proposal seeks to provide some
detail in Chapter 11 to address that shortfall.
Section 1106.1 provides a charging statement for parking and passenger loading zones, which was missing in the current code.
This proposal creates a new Section 1107 to deal with motor vehicle related facilities. This will provide new requirements for electrical
vehicle charging stations and retains the current requirements for fuel-dispensing systems.
Section 1107.2 is a general scoping statement for EVCS.
The exception refers to R-2 occupancies. This is due to the way these function. If a person gets an EV and elects to install an EVCS
at their designated parking space, that should not trigger the requirement since it is occupant specific.
(Please see uploaded mod E121-18 for the complete text)
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A9214 Text Modification

Approved as Submitted

2018 International Building Code

SECTION 202
DEFINITIONS

Add new definition as follows:

ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATION. One or more vehicle spaces served by an electric vehicle
charging system.

Revise as follows:

406.2.7 Electric vehicle charging stations-systems. Where provided, electric vehicle charging stations systems shall be
installed in accordance with NFPA 70. Electric vehicle charging system equipment shall be listed and labeled in accordance
with UL 2202. Electric vehicle supply equipment shall be listed and labeled in accordance with UL 2594. Accessibility to electric
vehicle charging stations shall be provided in accordance with Chapter 11.

SECTION 1106
PARKING AND PASSENGER LOADING FACILITIES

Add new text as follows:

1106.1 General. Parking shall comply with Section 1106.2 through 1106.7. Passenger loading zones shall comply with
Section 1106.8.

SECTION 1107
MOTOR VEHICLE RELATED FACILITIES

11071 General. Electrical vehicle charging stations shall comply with Section 1107.2. Fuel-dispensing systems shall
comply with Section 1107.3.

1107.2 Electrical vehicle charging stations. Electrical vehicle charging stations shall comply with Sections 1107.2.1
and 1107.2.2.

Exception:Electrical vehicle charging stations provided to serve Groups R-2. R-3 and R-4
occupancies are not required to comply with this section.

1107.2.1 Number of accessible vehicle spaces. At least five percent (5%) of vehicle spaces on the site served by electrical
vehicle charging systems but, not fewer than one for each type of electric vehicle charging system shall be accessible.

1107.2.2 Vehicle space size. Accessible vehicle spaces shall comply with the requirements for a van accessible parking
space that is 132 inches (3350 mm) minimum in width with an adjoining access aisle that is 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum in
width.

Revise as follows:

2023 ICC Code Change Accessibility
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41091411073 Fuel-dispensing systems. Fuel-dispensing systems shall be accessible.
Update standard(s) as follows:

ICC AM7AA409-A117.12017: Accessible and Usable Buildings and Facilities

A9214 Text Modification
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A9214 Rationale

Code Change No: E121-18

| Original Proposal |

Section(s): 202 (New), 406.2.7, 1106.1 (New), 1107 (New), 1107.1 (New), 1107.2 (New), 1107.2.1
(New), 1107.2.2 (New), 1109.14, Chapter 35

Proponents: Dawn Anderson, representing self (gonedawning@yahoo.com); Dan Buuck, representing
National Association of Home Builders (dbuuck@nahb.arg); David Collins, representing the American
Institute of Architects (dcollins@preview-group.com); Marsha Mazz, representing U.S. Access Board
(mazz@Access-Board.gov); Dominic Marinelli, representing United Spinal Association
(DMarinelli@accessibility-services.com)

2018 International Building Code

SECTION 202
DEFINITIONS

Add new definition as follows:

ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATION. One or more vehicle spaces served by an electric vehicle
charging system.

Revise as follows:

406.2.7 Electric vehicle charging statienssystems. Where provided, electric vehicle charging statiens
systems shall be installed in accordance with NFPA 70. Electric vehicle charging system egquipment shall
be listed and labeled in accordance with UL 2202. Electric vehicle supply equipment shall be listed and
labeled in accordance with UL 2584, Accessibility to electric vehicle charging stations shall be provided in
accordance with Chapter 11.

SECTION 1106
PARKING AND PASSENGER LOADING FACILITIES

Add new text as follows:

1106.1 General. Parking shall comply with Section 1106.2 through 1106.7. Passenger loading zones
shall comply with Section 1106.8.

SECTION 1107
MOTOR VEHICLE RELATED FACILITIES

1107.1 General. Electrical vehicle charging stations shall comply with Section 1107.2. Fuel-dispensing
systems shall comply with Section 1107.3.

1107.2 Electrical vehicle charging stations. Electrical vehicle charging stations shall comply with
Sections 1107.2.1 and 1107.2.2.

Exception: Electrical vehicle charging stations provided to serve Groups R-2, R-3 and R-4
occupancies are not required to comply with this section.
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A9214 Rationale

1107.2.1 Number of accessible vehicle spaces. At least five percent (5%) of vehicle spaces on the site
served by electrical vehicle charging systems but, not fewer than one for each type of electric vehicle

charging system shall be accessible.

1107.2.2 Vehicle space size. Accessible vehicle spaces shall comply with the requirements for a van
accessible parking space that is 132 inches (3350 mm) minimum in width with an adjoining access aisle
that is 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum in width.

Revise as follows:
4109-44-1107.3 Fuel-dispensing systems. Fuel-dispensing systems shall be accessible.
Update standard(s) as follows:

ICC AF4D8-A117.12017: Accessible and Usable Buildings and Facilities

Reason: IBC Section 408.7 requires that "Accessibility to electric vehicle charging stations (EVCS) shall be provided in accordance
with Chapter 11°, However, Chapter 11 does not contain specific scoping to address these EVCS. This proposal seeks to provide
some detail in Chapter 11 to address that shortfall.

Section 1106.1 provides a charging statement for parking and passenger loading zones, which was missing inthe current
code,

This proposal creates a new Section 1107 to deal with motor vehicle related facilities. This will provide new requirements for
electrical vehicle charging stations and retains the current requirements for fuel-dispensing systems.

Section 1107.2 is a general scoping statement for EVCS.

The exception refers to R-2 occupancles. Thisis due tothe way these function. If a person gets an EV and elects to install an
EVCS at their designated parking space, that should not trigger the requirement since it is occupant specific,

Section 1107.2.1 addresses the number of space. |t does not mandate EVCS, |t acknowledges that where EVCS are
arovided a portion must be accessible, A factor of five percent {53%) was used based on similar thresholds for other types of
amenities like lockers, dressing rooms, bowling lanes, sinks, ete. Itis also important to note that this is based on the number of
EVCS provided on the site. Thisis a minimal requirement. Rather than address it by cluster of EVCS, such as could happen ona
campus, this begins at a very low requirement. [fit proves insufficient, it can be adjusted at alater date. It also requires at least ohe
accessible EVCS for each type of charger, There are currently two common types of charging equipment. |f one space ¢an be
served by both types, that would comply. But, it makes sure that they will both be accessible,

Section 1107.2.2 prescribes the requirements for the charging space. By making a reference to the wan accessible parking
space and designating the size, the other aspects of the space such as slope, marking, ete. as found in ICC A117.1 {Section 502)
will be included.

The 2017 edition of the ICC A117.1 Standard does not contain any scoping and does not include any specific requirements for
the space where charging will happen. The provisions inthe A117.1 {Section 502.11) address operable parts, an accessible route
from the access aisle to the charging equipment, and criteria on what to do with potential obstructions.

Cost Impact: The code change proposal will increase the cost of construction.
EVCS are not required. However, IBC Section 408.7 currently requires them to be accessible, but fallsto provide technical
specifications. |f provided, this may require additional width at a small percentage of the spaces at those charging stations.

Analysis: The 2009 edition of the ICC A117.1 standard is referenced in Chapter 35.

| Public Hearing Results |

Committee Action: Approved as Submitted

Committee Reason: This provides guidance for how to make electrical vehicle charging stations accessible, There are no
reservation signs, sothis proposal allows for all vehicles to use the accessible stalls at the accessible electric vehicle ¢harging
station. Thisis a separate service, so this would not be part of the accessible parking requirements. This is good harmonization
with the technical requirements added in the 2017 edition of ICC A117.1. (Vote 13-0)

Assembly Action: None

| Final Hearing Results |

E121-18 AS
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A9216/E123-18 11

Date Submitted 2/22/2021 Section 1107.5 Proponent Mo Madani
Chapter 11 Affects HVYHZ  Yes Attachments Yes
TAC Recommendation Denied — Consent
Commission Action Pending Review

Staff Classification Overlap

Comments
General Comments No

Related Modifications
1107.5, 1107.5.1, 1107.5.1.1, 1107.5.1.2 (New)

This is an accessibility code change which falls outside the scope of this code change process.

Chapter 11 is reserved under the 2020 FBC-B.
Summary of Modification

The code should recognize that older adults have limited upper body strength. Allowing for half of the Accessible units to use the
assisted toileting and bathing, allows for options within the facility.

Rationale
This is a part of a series of proposals for both scoping and technical criteria to allow for assisted toileting and bathing in some types of
care facilities.
Group I-1 facilities are the first step for housing for persons who need assistance including custodial care. The code should recognize
that older adults have limited upper body strength. Allowing for half of the Accessible units to use the assisted toileting and bathing,
allows for options within the facility.
It should be noted that the assisted toileting arrangement would be permitted for the Type B units with current A117.1 text. This option
would exceed requirements for the Fair Housing Act Guideline.
This proposal is submitted by the ICC Committee on Healthcare (CHC). The CHC was established by the ICC Board to evaluate and
assess contemporary code issues relating to healthcare facilities. This is a joint effort between ICC and the American Society for
Healthcare Engineering (ASHE), a subsidiary of the American Hospital Association, to eliminate duplication and conflicts in healthcare
regulation. In 2017 the CHC held 2 open meetings and numerous conference calls, which included members of the committees as well
as any interested parties, to discuss and debate the proposed changes. Information on the CHC, including: meeting agendas;
minutes; reports; resource documents; presentations; and all other materials developed in conjunction with the CHC effort can be
downloaded from the CHC website at: https://www.iccsafe.org/codes-tech-support/cs/icc-committee-on-healthcare/.
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A9216 Text Modification

Approved as Modified

Original Proposal:

2018 International Building Code

11075 Group I. Accessible units and Type B units shall be provided in Group | occupancies in accordance with
Sections 1107.5.1 through 1107.5.5.

Revise as follows:

110751 Group I-1. Accessible units and Type B units shall be provided in Group -1 accupancies in accordance with
Sections 1107.5.1.1 and-H4075-4-2through 1107.5.1.3.

1107.5.1.1 Accessible unitsin Group 1-1. Condition 1. In Group I-1, Gondition 1, at least 4 percent, but not less than one, of

the dwelling units and sleeping units shall be Accessible units. ln—@reupH—Gend%n—%aHeasI%—pereenl—buJ—neHe%h&n
one—oHhe dwellingunils and sleepingunils shallbe Accessible unils:

Exceptions:

1. _In not more than 50 percent of the Accessible units, water closets shall not be required to
comply with ICC A117.1 where such water closets comply with Section 1109.2.2.

2. _In not more than 50 percent of the Accessible units, roll-in-type showers shall not be reqguired
to comply with ICG A117.1 where roll-in-type showers comply with Section 1109.2.3.

Add new text as follows:

1107.5.1.2 Accessible units in Group I-1, Condition 2. In Group |-1, Condition 2, at least 10 percent, but not less than one,
of the dwelling units and sleeping units shall be Accessible units.

Ex ions:

1. _In not more than f the A ible units, water cl hall n r ir
comply with ICC A1 17.1 where such water closets comply with Section 1109.2.2.

2. _In not more than rcent of the A ibl roll-in- howers shall n I ir
to comply with ICC A117.1 where roll-in-type showers comply with Section 1109.2.3.

Revise as follows:

HO75-142-1107.5.1.3 Type B units. In strucilures with four or more dwelling units or sleeping units intended to be occupied as
a residence, every dwelling unit and sleeping unit intended 1o be occupied as a residence shall be a Type B unit.
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A9216 Text Modification

Exception: The number of Type B units is permitted to be reduced in accordance with Section
1107.7.

Modified Proposal:

1107.58.1.1 Accessible units in Group I-1, Condition 1. In Group I-1, Condition 1, at least 4 percent, but not less than nne, of the dwelfing units and sfeeping
units shall be Accessible units.

Exceptions:

1. i Water closets shall not be required to comply with ICC A117.1 where such water
closets comply with Section 1108.2.2_in not more than 50 percant of the Accessible units.

2. {rnetmerethan-B80-porsent-oi-heA tele—urie—eH-rype-Rollintype showers shall not be required to comply with ICC A117.1 where roll-
intype showears comply with Section 1108.2.3_in nol more than 50 percent of the Accessible units.

1107.5.1.2 Accessible units in Group I-1, Condition 2. In Group |-1,Corndition 2, at least 10 percent, but ot lkess than one, of the dwelling units and
sleeping units shall be Accessible units.

Exceptions:

Water closets shall not be required to comply with ICC A117.1 where such water
closels comply W|lh Section 1 109 2.2, innot morelhan 50 percent of the Accessible units.

2. rretmerethan50-percentoHbheAecessible anitsvolHntype-Roll-ntype showers shall not be reguired to comply with ICC A117.1 where
rolHintype showers comply with Section 1109.2.3,in not more than 50 percent of the Accessible units,
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A9216 Rationale

Code Change No: E123-18

| Original Proposal |

Section(s): 1107.5, 1107.5.1, 1107.5.1.1, 1107.5.1.2 (New)
Proponents: John Williams, Chair, representing Healthcare Committee (AHC@iccsafe.org)
2018 International Building Code

1107.5 Group l. Accessible units and Type B units shall be provided in Group | occupancies in
accordance with Sections 1107.5.1 through 1107 .5.5.

Revise as follows:

1107.5.1 Group I-1. Accessible units and Type B units shall be provided in Group I-1 occcupancies in
accordance with Sections 1107.5.1.1 ardH4B754+2+through 1107.5.1.3.

1107.5.1.1 Accessible units_in Group I-1, Condition 1. In Group |-1, Condition 1, at least 4 percent, but
not less than one, of the dwelling units and sleeping units shall be Accessible units. i-GSreupt-1

Ge dt'g' 2 at Ieamm%mwmm%mwm

Exceptions:

1. In not more than 50 percent of the Accessible units, water closets shall not be required to
comply with ICC A117.1 where such water closets comply with Section 1108.2.2.

2. In not more than 50 percent of the Accessible units, roll-in-type showers shall not be required
to comply with ICC A117.1 where roll-in-type showers comply with Section 1109.2.3.

Add new text as follows:

1107.5.1.2 Accessible units in Group I-1, Condition 2. In Group |-1, Condition 2, at least 10 percent,
but not less than one, of the dwelling units and sleeping units shall be Accessible units.

Exceptions:

1. In not more than 50 percent of the Accessible units, water closets shall not be required to
comply with ICC A117.1 where such water closets comply with Section 1109.2.2.
2. In not more than 50 percent of the Accessible units, roll-in-type showers shall not be required

to comply with ICC A117.1 where roll-in-type showers comply with Section 1109.2.3.

Revise as follows:

H07.64-2-1107.5.1.3 Type B units. In structures with four or more dwelling units or sleeping units
intended to be occupied as a residence, every dwelling unit and sleeping unit intended to be occupied as
a residence shall be a Type B unit.

Exception: The number of Type B units is permitted to be reduced in accordance with Section
1107.7.

Reason: Thisis a part of a series of proposals for both scoping and technical criteria to allow for assisted toileting and bathing in
some types of care facilities.
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A9216 Rationale

Group -1 facilities are the first step for housing for persons who need assistance including custodial care. The code should
recognize that older adults have limited upper body strength. Allowing for half of the Accessible units to use the assisted toileting
and bathing, allows for options within the facility.

It should be noted that the assisted toileting arrangement would be permitted for the Type B units with current A117.1
text. This option would exceed requirements for the Fair Housing Act Guideline,

This proposal is submitted by the ICC Committee on Healthcare {CHC). The CHC was established by the |CC Board to
evaluate and assess contemporary code issues relating to healthcare facilities. This is ajoint effort between [CC and the American
Society for Healtheare Engineeting {ASHE), a subsidiary of the American Hospital Association, to eliminate duplication and conflicts
in healthcare regulation. In 2017 the CHC held 2 open meetings and numerous conference calls, which incitided members of the
comm ttees as well as any infsrested parties, to discuss and debate the proposed changes. Information on the CHC, including:
meeting agendas; minutes,; reports; resource docum ents; presentations; and all other materials developed in conjunction with the
CHC effort can be downloaded from the CHC website at: hitps fiwww.iccsafe orglcodes-tech-supp orticsfice-committee-on-
healthcare/.

Cost Impact: The code change proposal will increase the cost of construction
If someone choosesthis option, here would be an increase in bathroom size for the water ¢loset and a situation where
someone did a roll-in instead of a transfer shower,

|  Public Hearing Results |

Committee Action: Approved as Modified

Modify proposal as follows:

1107.5.1.1 Accessible units in Group |-1, Condition 1. In Group |-1, Condition 1, at [east 4 percent, but not less than one, of
the dwelling units and sleeping units shall be Accessible unks.

Exceptions:

1. iphetmerethanS0percentof the-Accessible-anits—water\fater closets shall not be required to comply with ICC
A117.1 where such water closets comply with Section 1109.2.2_in not more than 50 percent of the Accessible units.

2. ihetmorethansbpercent-ofthe-Ascessihlednits—+ol-ittype-Roll-intype showers shall not be required to comply
with 1CC A117.1 where roll-in-type showers comply with Section 1109.2 3_in not more than S0 percent of the
Accessible units.

1107.5.1.2 Accessible units in Group |-1, Condition 2. In Group |-1,Condition 2, at least 10 percent, but not less than one, ofthe
dwelling units and sleeping units shall be Accessible units.

Exceptions:
1. da-hetmerethan-50-p R imial-m Hole—drits—wate\Vater ¢losets shall not be required to comply with ICC
A117 .1 where such water closets comply with Section 1109.2.2_in not more than 50 percent of the Accessible units.
2 —~HHEE-o e et Hle-rits—all-in-type-Roll-in-type showers shall not be required to comply

with 1CC A117.1 where roll-in-type showers comply with Section 1109.2.3_in not more than 50 percent of the
Accessible units.

Committee Reason: For the modification, moving the percentage from the front to the back of the exceptions will improve the
understanding of the exception.

This is coordinated with the technical provisions In E128 and E129. Allowance for this option Is an alternative for fully

Accessible units that will work better for the percentage of the population that cannot transfer well without assistance, This
increases design options based onthe needs of the residents. (WVote 10-4)

Assembly Action: None

| Final Hearing Results |

E123-18 AM
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A9217/E124-18 12

Date Submitted 2/22/2021 Section 1107.5.2 Proponent Mo Madani
Chapter 11 Affects HVYHZ  Yes Attachments Yes

TAC Recommendation Denied — Consent
Commission Action Pending Review

Staff Classification Overlap

Comments
General Comments No

Related Modifications
1107.5.2, 1107.5.2.1, 1107.5.2.2

This is an accessibility code change which falls outside the scope of this code change process.

Chapter 11 is reserved under the 2020 FBC-B.

Summary of Modification
The code should recognize that older adults have limited upper body strength. Allowing for 90 of the Accessible units to use the
assisted toileting and bathing, allows for options within the facility.

Rationale
This is a part of a series of proposals for both scoping and technical criteria to allow for assisted toileting and bathing in some types of
care facilities.
Group I-2 nursing home facilities are the second step for housing for persons who need assistance including medical care. The code
should recognize that older adults have limited upper body strength. Allowing for 90 of the Accessible units to use the assisted toileting
and bathing, allows for options within the facility.
It should be noted that the assisted toileting arrangement would be permitted for the Type B units with current A117.1 text. This option
would exceed requirements for the Fair Housing Act Guideline.
This proposal is submitted by the ICC Committee on Healthcare (CHC). The CHC was established by the ICC Board to evaluate and
assess contemporary code issues relating to healthcare facilities. This is a joint effort between ICC and the American Society for
Healthcare Engineering (ASHE), a subsidiary of the American Hospital Association, to eliminate duplication and conflicts in healthcare
regulation. In 2017 the CHC held 2 open meetings and numerous conference calls, which included members of the committees as well
as any interested parties, to discuss and debate the proposed changes. Information on the CHC, including: meeting agendas;
minutes; reports; resource documents; presentations; and all other materials developed in conjunction with the CHC effort can be
downloaded from the CHC website at: https://www.iccsafe.org/codes-tech-support/cs/icc-committee-on-healthcare/.
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Approved as Modified

Original Proposal:

2018 International Building Code

A9217 Text Modification

Revise as follows:

1107.5.2 Group I-2 nursing hemes. Accessible units and Type B units shall be provided in nursing homes of Group 1-2,
Condition 1 occupancies in accordance with Sections 1107.5.2.1 and 1107.5.2.2,

1107.5.2.1 Accessible units. At least 50 percent but not less than one of each type of the dwelling units and sleeping units
shall be Accessible units.

Exceptions:

1. In not more than 90 percent of the Accessible units, water closets shall not be required to
comply with ICC A117.1 where such water closets comply with Section 1109.2.2.

2. In not more than 90 percent of the Accessible units, roll-in-type showers shall not be reguired
to comply with ICC A117.1 where roll-in-type showers comply with Section 1109.2.3.

1107.5.2.2 Type B units. In structures with four or more dwelling units or sleeping units intended to be occupied as a
residence, every dwelling unit and sleeping unit intended to be occupied as a residence shall be a Type B unit.

Exception: The number of Type B units is permitted to be reduced in accordance with Section
1107.7.

Modified Proposal:

1107.5.2.1 Accessible units. At least 50 percent but not less than one of each type of the dwelling units and sleeping units shall be Accessible units.

Exceptions:

1. hhebmorethan 90 percent-of the Accessible units—water Water closets shall not be required to comply with ICC A117.1 where such water
closets comply with Section 1109.2.2, in not more than 90 percent of the accessible units.

2. Innotmorethan B0 percent of the-Accessible-unitsrolHn-type Roll-in-type showers shall not be required to comply with ICC A117.1 where roll-
in-type showers comply with Section 1109.2.3_in not more than 90 percent of the Accessible units.
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A9217 Rationale

Code Change No: E124-18

| Original Proposal |

Section(s): 1107.5.2, 1107.5.2.1, 1107.5.2.2

Proponents: John Williams, Chair, representing Healthcare Committee (AHC@iccsafe.org)
2018 International Building Code

Revise as follows:

1107.5.2 Group I-2 nursing homes. Accessible units and Type B units shall be provided in nursing
homes of Group |-2, Condition 1 occupancies in accordance with Sections 1107.5.2.1 and 1107.5.2.2.

1107.5.2.1 Accessible units. At least 50 percent but not less than one of each type of the dwelling units
and sleeping units shall be Accessible units.

Exceptions:

1. In not more than 90 percent of the Accessible units, water closets shall not be reguired to
comply with ICC A117.1 where such water closets comply with Section 1109.2.2.

2. In not more than 90 percent of the Accessible units, roll-in-type showers shall not be required
to comply with ICC A117.1 where roll-in-type showers comply with Section 1109.2.3.

1107.5.2.2 Type B units. In structures with four or more dwelling units or sleeping units intended to be
occupied as a residence, every dwelling unit and sleeping unit intended to be occupied as a residence
shall be a Type B unit.

Exception: The number of Type B units is permitted to be reduced in accordance with Section
1107.7.

Reason: Thisis a part of a series of proposals for both scoping and technical criteria to allow for assisted toileting and bathing in
some types of care facilities.

Group |-2 nursing home facllities are the second step for housing for persons who need assistance including medical
care. The code should recognize that older adults have limited upper body strength. Allowing for 90 of the Accessible unitsto use
the assisted toileting and bathing, allows for options within the facility.

It should be noted that the assisted toileting arrangement would be permitted for the Type B units with current A117.1
text. This option would exceed requirements for the Fair Housing Act Guideline,

This proposal is submitted by the ICC Committee on Healtheare {CHC). The CHC was established by the |CC Board to
evaluate and assess contemporary code issues relating to healthcare facilities. This is ajoint effort hetween [CC and the American
Society for Healtheare Engineeting {ASHE), a subsidiary of the American Hospital Association, to eliminate duplication and conflicts
in healthcare regulation. In 2017 the CHC held 2 open meetings and numerous conference calls, which incitided members of the
comm ttees as well as any infsrested parties, to discuss and debate the proposed changes. Information on the CHC| including:
meeting agendas; minutes,; reports; resource docum ents; presentations; and all other materials developed in conjunction with the
CHC effort can be downloaded from the CHC website at: hitps fiwww.iccsafe orgicodes-tech-supp orticsfice-committee-on-
healthcare/.

Cost Impact: The code change proposal will increase the cost of construction
If someone chooses this option, here would be an increase in bathroom size for the water ¢loset and a situation where someone did
a roll-in instead of a transfer shower,
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Committee Action:

A9217 Rationale

Modify proposal as follows:

be Accessible units.
Exceptions:
1
2.

Accessible units.

understanding of the exception.

Assembly Action:

| Public Hearing Results |

Approved as Modified

1107.5.2.1 Accessible units. At |least 5D percent but not less than one of each type of the dwefling units and sfeeping units shall

Water elosets shall not be required to comply with ICC

A117 .1 where such water closets com ply with Sectilon 1108.2.2,in not more than 90 percent of the accessible units.

Roll-in-type showers shall not be required to comply

with ICC A117.1 where roll-in-type showers comply with Section 1109.2.3_in not more than 90 percent of the

Committee Reason: For the modification, moving the percentage from the front to the back of the exceptions will improve the

This is coordinated with the technical provisions in E128 and E129. Allowance for this option is an alternative for fully
Accessible units that will work better for the percentage of the population that cannot transfer well without assistance. This
increases design options based on the needs of the residents. The higher percentage for nursing homes is supported by the
research for care needed for eldery persons with limited upper body strength. {Vote 14-0)

None

Final Hearing Results |

E124-18

AM
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A9218/E125-18 13

Date Submitted 2/22/2021 Section 1107.5.4 Proponent Mo Madani
Chapter 11 Affects HVYHZ  Yes Attachments Yes
TAC Recommendation Denied — Consent
Commission Action Pending Review

Staff Classification Overlap

Comments
General Comments No

Related Modifications
1107.5.4

This is an accessibility code change which falls outside the scope of this code change process.

Chapter 11 is reserved under the 2020 FBC-B.
Summary of Modification

Group I-2 rehabilitation hospital facilities are housing for persons who need assistance including medical care. Allowing for 50 of the
Accessible units to use the assisted toileting and bathing, allows for options within the facility.
Rationale

: This is a part of a series of proposals for both scoping and technical criteria to allow for assisted toileting and bathing in some types
of care facilities.

Group I-2 rehabilitation hospital facilities are housing for persons who need assistance including medical care. The code should
recognize that older adults have limited upper body strength. Allowing for 50 of the Accessible units to use the assisted toileting and
bathing, allows for options within the facility.

This proposal is submitted by the ICC Committee on Healthcare (CHC). The CHC was established by the ICC Board to evaluate and
assess contemporary code issues relating to healthcare facilities. This is a joint effort between ICC and the American Society for
Healthcare Engineering (ASHE), a subsidiary of the American Hospital Association, to eliminate duplication and conflicts in healthcare
regulation. In 2017 the CHC held 2 open meetings and numerous conference calls, which included members of the committees as well
as any interested parties, to discuss and debate the proposed changes. Information on the CHC, including: meeting agendas;
minutes; reports; resource documents; presentations; and all other materials developed in conjunction with the CHC effort can be
downloaded from the CHC website at: https://www.iccsafe.org/codes-tech-support/cs/icc-committee-on-healthcare/.

2023 ICC Code Change Accessibility



Approved as Modified

Original Proposal:

2018 International Building Code

A9218 Text Modification

Revise as follows:

Exceptions:

1107.5.4 Group I-2 rehabilitation facilities.In hospitals and rehabilitation facilities of Group |-2 cccupancies that specialize in
treating conditions that affect mobility, or units within either that specialize in treating conditions that affect mobility, 100 percent
of the dwelling units and sleeping units shall be Accessible units.

1. In hot more than 50 percent of the Accessible units, water closets shall hot be required to

comply with ICC A 117.1 where such water closets comply with Section 1109.2.2.

2. In not more than 50 percent of the Accessible units, roll-in-type showers shall not be required

to comply with ICC A117.1 where roll-in-type showers comply with Section 1109.2.3.

Modified Proposal:

units.
Exceptions:

1.

2.

1107.5.4 Group I-2 rehabilitation facilities. In hospitals and rehabilitation facilities of Group |-2 occupancies that specialize in treating conditions that affect
mobility, or units within either that specialize in treating conditions that affect mobility, 100 percent of the dwelling unifs and sleeping units shall be Accessible

Water closets shall not be required to comply with ICC A 117.1 where such water

closets comply with Section 1109.2.2_in not more than 50 percent of Accessible units.

Roll-in-type showers shall not be required to comply with ICC A117.1 where roll-

in-type showers comply with Section 1109.2.3_in nét more than 50 percent of Accessible units.

2023 ICC Code Change

Accessibility

Page: 1

http://www.floridabuilding.org/Upload/Modifications/Rendered/Mod_9218_TextOfModification_1.png



A9218 Rationale

Code Change No: E125-18

| Original Proposal |

Section(s): 1107.5.4

Proponents: John Williams, Chair, representing Healthcare Committee (AHC@iccsafe.org)
2018 International Building Code

Revise as follows:

1107.5.4 Group I-2 rehabilitation facilities. In hospitals and rehabilitation facilities of Group |-2
occupancies that specialize in treating conditions that affect mobility, or units within either that specialize
in treating conditions that affect mobility, 100 percent of the dwelling units and sleeping units shall be
Accessible units.

Exceptions:

1. In not more than 50 percent of the Accessible units, water closets shall not be required to
comply with ICC A 117.1 where such water closets comply with Section 1109.2.2.

2. In not more than 50 percent of the Accessible units, roll-in-type showers shall not be required
to comply with ICC A117.1 where roll-in-type showers comply with Section 1108.2.3.

Reason: Thisis a part of a series of proposals for both scoping and technical criteria to allow for assisted talleting and bathing in
some types of care facilities.

Group |-2 rehabilitation hospital facilities are housing for persons who need assistance including medical care. The code
should recognize that older adults have limited upper body strength. Allowing for 50 of the Accessible units to use the assisted
toileting and hathing, allows for options within the facility.

This proposal s submitted by the ICC Committee on Healtheare {CHC). The CHC was established by the ICC Board to
evaluate and assess contemporary code Issues relating to healthcare facilities. This is ajoint effort between [CC and the American
Society for Healtheare Engineeting (ASHE), a subsidiary of the American Hospital Association, to eliminate duplication and conflicts
in healthcare regulation. In 2017 the CHC held 2 open meetings and numerous conference calls, which included members of the
committees as well as any interested parties, to discuss and debate the proposed changes. Information on the CHC, including:
meeting agendas; minutes; repotts; resource docum ents; presentations; and all other materials developed in conjunction with the
CHEC effort can be downloaded from the CHC website at; hitps fiwww.iccsafe orgleodes-tech-supporticsfice-committee-on-
healthcare/.

Cost Impact: The code change proposal will increase the cost of construction
If someone chooses this option, here would be an increase in bathroom size for the water ¢loset and a situation where someone did
a roll-in instead of a transfer shower.

| Public Hearing Results |

Committee Action: Approved as Modified

Modify proposal as follows:

1107.5.4 Group |-2 rehabilitation facilities. In hospitals and rehabilitation facilities of Group |-2 oceupancies that specialize in
treating conditions that affect mobility, or units within either that specialize in treating conditions that affect mobility, 100 percent of
the dwelling units and sleeping units shall be Accessibfe unts.

Exceptions:

e i s, Myfater closets shall not be required to comply with ICC A
117.1 where such water closets comply with Section 1109.2.2_in not more than 50 percent of Accessible units.
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2. ir-netmerethan-50-percent-oithe-Accessible-dnis+ol-intype-Roll-in-type showers shall not be required to comply
with ICC A117.1 where roll-in-type showers comply with Section 1109.2 3_in not more than 50 percent of Accessible
units.

A9218 Rationale

Committee Reason: For the modification, moving the percentage from the front to the back of the exceptions will improve the
understanding of the exception.

This is coordinated with the technical provisions in E128 and E122. Rehabilitation facilties now require 100% of the unitstobe
Accessible, Allowance for this option is an altemative for fully Accessible units that will work better for the percentage of the
population that cannot transfer well without assistance. This increases design options based on the needs of the residents. (Vote
14-0)

Assembly Action: None

| Final Hearing Results |

E125-18 AM
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Ag9219/E127-18

14
Date Submitted 2/22/2021 Section 1107.7.5 Proponent Mo Madani
Chapter 11 Affects HVHZ  Yes Attachments Yes
Lo szco.mmemflahon Denleq —Coqsent Staff Classification Overlap
Commission Action Pending Review
Comments
General Comments No

Related Modifications
1107.7.5

This is an accessibility code change which falls outside the scope of this code change process.

Chapter 11 is reserved under the 2020 FBC-B.
Summary of Modification

Modifies text of Section 1107.7.5. This proposal makes the provision easier to read and also makes it consistent with terms used in
this code and reference standard ASCE 24-14, Flood Resistant Design and Construction.

Rationale
This proposal makes the provision easier to read and also makes it consistent with terms used in this code and reference standard
ASCE 24-14, Flood Resistant Design and Construction. The purpose of this section is that if, based on the required floor elevation, the
listed criteria are met, then an accessible route to the units is deemed not feasible. The original language of this section is from a
legacy code (likely BOCA).
This proposal changes the elevation reference point from the design flood elevation to the minimum required lowest floor elevation of
the building, which is specified in Sec. 1612, by reference to ASCE 24-14. For Flood Design Class 2 buildings, which includes
multi-family buildings, the minimum required lowest floor elevation is the base flood elevation plus one foot. Therefore, the required
lowest floor elevation should be used to apply the test specified in the number items.

2023 ICC Code Change Accessibility



Approved as Submitted

Revise as follows:

1107.7.5 Design-flood-elevation Flood hazard areas. Thereguired-numberof Type A units and Type B units shal-retapply

to-a-sitewhere the shall not be required for buildings without elevator service that are located in flood hazard areas as
estabhshed in Section 1612.3, where the minimum requwed elevation of the lowest floor or the lowest herizental-structural

designflood-elevation resulting supporting horizontal structural

A9219 Text Modification

member as appllcable results in a|| of the followmg

1. A difference in elevation between the minimum required floor elevation at the primary entrances
and vehicular and pedestrian arrival points within 50 feet (15 240 mm) exceeding 30 inches (762
mm).

2. A slope exceeding 10 percent between the minimum required floor elevation at the primary
entrances and vehicular and pedestrian arrival points within 50 feet (15 240 mm).

Where such arrival points are not within 50 feet (15 240 mm) of the primary entrances, the closest arrival points shall be used

2023 ICC Code Change Accessibility
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A9219 Rationale

Code Change No: E127-18

| Original Proposal |

Section(s): 1107.7.5

Proponents: Gregory Wilson, representing Federal Emergency Management Agency
(gregory.wilson2@fema.dhs.gov); David Collins, The American Institute of Architects, representing The
American Institute of Architects (dcallins@preview-group.com)

2018 International Building Code

Revise as follows:

1107.7.5 Dasign flocd elevation Flood hazard areas. Thersquired-numbserof Type A units and Type B
units shallnot apply to a site-where-the shall not be required for buildings without elevator service that are

located in flood hazard areas as establlshed in Sectlon 1612.3, where the minimum requwed elevatlon of
the lowest floor or the lowest ho

abeve-thedeagn-ﬂgecLel-svau-enFequ-tmg onrtlng horlzontal structural member, as aggllcable, result
in all of the following:

1. A difference in elevation between the minimum required floor elevation at the primary entrances
and vehicular and pedestrian arrival points within 50 feet (15 240 mm) exceeding 30 inches (762
mm).

2. A slope exceeding 10 percent between the minimum required floor elevation at the primary
entrances and vehicular and pedestrian arrival points within 50 feet (15 240 mm).

Where such arrival points are not within 50 feet (15 240 mm) of the primary entrances, the closest arrival
points shall be used.

Reason: This proposal makes the provision easier to read and also makes it consistent with terms used in this code and reference
standard ASCE 24-14, Flood Resistant Design and Construction. The purpose of this section is that if, based on the required floor
elevation, the listed criteria are met, then an accessible route to the units is deemed not feasible. The original language of this
section is from a legacy code {likely BOCA).

This proposal changes the elevation reference point from the design flood elevation to the minimum required lowest floor
elevation of the building, which Is specified in Sec, 1612, by reference to ASCE 24-14, For Flood Design Class 2 buildings, which
includes multi-family buildings, the minimum required lowest fioor elevation is the base flood elevation plus one foot, Therefore, the
required lowest floor elevation should be used to apply the test specified in the number items.

Cost Impact: The code change proposal will not increase or decrease the cost of construction.
No additional cost, This proposal does not increase construction requirements or costs,

| Public Hearing Results |

Committee Action: Approved as Submitted

Committee Reason: The proposal clarifies the language and make is easier to read and apply. The reference to Section 16123 is
an importance reference to put this provision in context. {(Vote 14-0)

Assembly Action: None

| Final Hearing Results |

E127-18 AS
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A9220/E128-18 15

Date Submitted 2/22/2021 Section 1109.2 Proponent Mo Madani
Chapter 11 Affects HVYHZ  Yes Attachments Yes

TAC Recommendation Denied — Consent
Commission Action Pending Review

Staff Classification Overlap

Comments
General Comments No

Related Modifications

1109.2, 1109.2.2 (New), 1109.2.2.1 (New), 1109.2.2.2 (New), 1109.2.2.2.1 (New), 1109.2.2.2.2 (New), 1109.2.2.2.3 (New), 1109.2.2.3
(New), 1109.2.2.4 (New), 1109.2.2.5 (New), 1109.2.2.6 (New)

This is an accessibility code change which falls outside the scope of this code change process.
Summary of Modification

Asking for technical criteria to be added into the IBC at this time due to the timing for the next edition of the ICC A117.1 - probably not
referenced until the 2024 or 2027 code cycle

Rationale
This is a part of a series of proposals for both scoping and technical criteria to allow for assisted toileting and bathing in some types of
care facilities. We are asking for this technical criteria to be added into the IBC at this time due to the timing for the next edition of the
ICC A117.1 - probably not referenced until the 2024 or 2027 code cycle. The format follows the ICC A117.1 for water closets for clarity
and easy comparison of requirements.
In our educated opinion, these technical criteria will provide equivalent facilitation to the accessible toilet requirement in ICC A117.1
and the 2010 ADA Standard. These requirements are for toilets used by older adults or persons with limited upper body strength in
care settings and where care-givers assist residents. It provides additional space between the toilet and any obstructions, such as a
lavatory, cabinet or wall. Additional space is provided in front of a toilet to allow for additional approach options. Clear floor space for
an unassisted side transfer is provided as well, consistent with 2010 ADA and A117.1. The provisions allow the use of fold-down grab
bars in lieu of wall-mounted grab bars.
The code needs to recognize that older adults have limited upper body strength and while they do need assistance (grab bars) when
transferring on/off the toilet the standard grab bar configuration does not work for them. Research has proven that the use of
fold-down grab bars on both sides of the toilet is safer and easier for older adults who transfer independently. In addition, residents in
care settings who need staff assistance to transfer on/off the toilet need more space between the toilet and the wall to enable a staff
person (or two) to fully assist a person without risk of injury to the caregiver. In addition, the additional space at the toilet also allows
for better access with a lifting device.
(Please see uploaded mod E128-18 for the complete text)
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A9220 Text Modification

Approved as Submitted

2018 International Building Code

Revise as follows:

1109.2 Toilet and bathing facilities. Each toilet room and bathing room shall be accessible. Where a floor level is not
required to be connected by an accessible route, the only toilet rooms or bathing rooms provided within the facility shall not be
located on the inaccessible floor. Except as provided for in Sections $489-2.2 1109.2.3 and 1189.23-1108.2.4, at least one of
each type of fixture, element, control or dispenser in each accessible toilet room and bathing room shall be accessible.

Exceptions:

oo

Toilet rooms or bathing rooms accessed only through a private office, not for common or public
use and intended for use by a single occupant, shall be permitted to comply with the specific
exceptions in ICC A117.1.

This section is not applicable to toilet and bathing rooms that serve dwelling units or sleeping
units that are not required to be accessible by Section 1107.

Where multiple single-user toilet rooms or bathing rooms are clustered at a single location, at
least 50 percent but not less than one room for each use at each cluster shall be accessible.

Where no more than one urinal is provided in a toilet rcom or bathing room, the urinal is not
required to be accessible.

Toilet rooms or bathing rooms that are part of critical care or intensive care patient sleeping
rooms serving Accessible units are not required to be accessible.

Toilet rooms or bathing rooms designed for bariatrics patients are not required to comply with
the toilet room and bathing room requirement in ICC A117.1. The sleeping units served by
bariatrics toilet or bathing rooms shall not count toward the required number of Accessible
sleeping units.

Where permitted in Section 1107. in toilet rooms or bathrooms serving Accessible units, water
closets designed for assisted toileting shall comply with Sections 1109.2.2.

Where toilet facilities are primarily for children's use, required accessible water closets, toilet
compartments and lavatories shall be permitted to comply with children's provision of ICC
A117.1.

Add new text as follows:

1108.2.2 Water closets designed for assisted toileting. Water closets designed for assisted toileting shall comply with Section

1108.2.2.1 through 1109.2.2 6.

2023 ICC Code Change Accessibility
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A9220 Text Modification

1108.2.2.1 Location. The centerline of the water closet shall be 24 inches (610 mm) minimum and 26 inches maximum (660
mm) from one side of the required clearance.

1108.2.2.2 Clearance. Clearance around the water closet shall comply with Section 1109.2.2.2 1 through 1109.2.2.2 3

1109.2.2.2.1 Clearance width. Clearance around a water closet shall be 66 inches (1675 mm) minimum in width, measured
perpendicular from the side of the clearance that is 24 inches (610 mm) minimum and 26 inches (660 mm) maximum from the
water closet centerline.

1108.2.2.2 2 Clearance depth. Clearance around the water closet shall be 78 inches (1280 mm) minimum in depth, measured
perpendicular from the rear wall

1108.2.2.2 3 Clearance overlap. The required clearance around the water closet shall be permitted overlaps per ICC A117.1
Section 604.3.3

1108.2.2.3 Height. The height of the water closet seats shall comply with ICC A117.1 Section 6§04.4.

1108.2.2. 4 Swing—up grab bars. The swing-up grab bars shall comply with ICC A117.1 Sections 609.2 and 609.8. Swing—up
grab bars shall be provided on both sides of the water closet and shall comply with all of the following:

1. The centerline of the grab bar shall be 14 inches minimum to 18inches (356 to 405 mm) maximum

from the centerline of the water closet

2. The length of the grab bar is 36 inches {915 mm) minimum in length, measured from the rear wall
to the end of the grab bar.

3. The top of the grab bar in the down position is 30 inches (760 mm) minimum and 34 inches (865
mm) maximum above the floor.

7109.2.2.5 Flush controls. Flush controls shall comply with ICC A117.1 Section 604.6.

_1109.2.2.6 Dispensers. Toilet paper dispensers shall be mounted on at least one of the swing-up grab
bars and the outlet of the dispenser shall be located at 24 inches (610 mm) minimum to 36 inches (915
mm) maximum from the rear wall.

2023 ICC Code Change Accessibility
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A9220 Rationale

Code Change No: E128-18

| Original Proposal |

Section(s): 1109.2, 1109.2.2 (New), 1109.2.2.1 (New), 1109.2.2.2 (New), 1109.2.2.2.1 (New),
1109.2.2.2.2 (New), 1109.2.2.2.3 (New), 1109.2.2.3 (New), 1109.2.2.4 (New), 1109.2.2.5 (New),
1109.2.2.6 (New)

Proponents: John Williams, Chair, representing Healthcare Committee (AHC @iccsafe.org)
2018 International Building Code
Revise as follows:

1109.2 Toilet and bathing facilities. Each toilet room and bathing room shall be accessible. Where a
floor level is not required to be connected by an accessible route, the only toilet rooms or bathing rooms
provided within the facility shall not be located on the inaccessible floor. Except as provided for in
Sections 340922 1109.2.3 and 409.2.3-1109.2.4, at least one of each type of fixture, element, control
or dispenser in each accessible toilet room and bathing room shall be accessible.

Exceptions:

1. Toilet rooms or bathing rcoms accessed only through a private office, not for common or
public use and intended for use by a single occupant, shall be permitted to comply with the
specific exceptions in ICC A117.1.

2. This section is not applicable to toilet and bathing rooms that serve dwelling units or sleeping
units that are not required to be accessible by Section 1107.

3. Where multiple single-user toilet rooms or bathing rooms are clustered at a single location, at
least 50 percent but not less than one room for each use at each cluster shall be accessible.

4. Where no more than one urinal is provided in a toilet room or bathing room, the urinal is not
required to be accessible.

5. Toilet rooms or bathing rooms that are part of critical care or intensive care patient sleeping
rooms senving Accessible units are not required to be accessible.

6. Toilet rooms or bathing rooms designed for bariatrics patients are not required to comply with
the toilet room and bathing room requirement in ICC A117.1. The sleeping units served by
bariatrics toilet or bathing rooms shall nat count toward the required number of Accessible
sleeping units.

7. Where pemitted in Section 1107 in toilet rooms or bathrooms serving Accessible units,

water closets designed for assisted toileting shall comply with Sections 1109.2.2.

Where toilet facilities are primarily for children's use, required accessible water closets, toilet

compartments and lavatories shall be permitted to comply with children's provision of ICC

A117.1.

|0

Add new text as follows:

1109.2.2 Water closets designed for assisted toileting. VWater closets designed for assisted toileting
shall comply with Section 1109.2.2 1 through 1109.2. 2.6,

1109.2.2.1 Location. The centerline of the water closet shall be 24 inches (610 mm) minimum and 26
inches maximum {660 mm) from one side of the required clearance.
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A9220 Rationale

1109.2.2.2 Clearance. Clearance around the water closet shall comply with Section 1109.2.2.2.1 through
1109.2.2.2.3

1109.2.2.2.1 Clearance width. Clearance around a water closet shall be 86 inches (1675 mm) minimum
in width, measured pemendicular from the side of the clearance that is 24 inches (610 mm) minimum and
26 inches (660 mm) maximum from the water closet centerline.

1109.2.2.2.2 Clearance depth. Clearance around the water closet shall be 78 inches (1980 mm)
minimum in depth, measured perpendicular from the rear wall

1109.2.2.2.3 Clearance overlap. The required clearance around the water closet shall be permitted
overlaps per ICC A117.1 Section 604.3.3

1109.2.2.3 Height. The height of the water closet seats shall comply with ICC A117.1 Section 604 .4.

1109.2.2.4 Swing—up grab bars. The swing-up grab bars shall comply with ICC A117.1 Sections 609.2
and 609.8. Swing—up grab bars shall be provided on both sides of the water closet and shall comply with

all of the following:
1. The centedine of the grab bar shall be 14 inches minimum to 168inches (356 to 405 mm)

maximum from the centerline of the water closet

2. The length of the grab baris 36 inches (915 mm) minimum in length, measured from the rear wall
to the end of the grab bar.

3. The top ofthe grab bar in the down position is 30 inches (760 mm) minimum and 34 inches (865
mm) maximum above the floor.

1109.2.2.5 Flush controls. Flush controls shall comply with ICC A117.1 Section 604.6.

1109.2.2.6 Dispensers. Toilet paper dispensers shall be mounted on at least one of the swing-up grab
bars and the outlet of the dispenser shall be located at 24 inches (610 mm) minimum to 36 inches (915
mm) maximum from the rear wall.

Reason: Thisis a part of a series of proposals for both scoping and technical criteria to allow for assisted taileting and bathing in
some types of care facilities. Yve are asking for this technical criteria to be added into the [BC at this time due to the timing for the
next edtion of the ICC A117.1 - probably not referenced until the 2024 or 2027 code cycle, The format follows the ICC A117.1 for
water closets for clarity and easy comparison of requirements.

In our educated opinion, these technical criteria will provide equivalent facilitation to the accessible toilet requirement in ICC
A117.1 and the 2010 ADA Standard. These requirements are for toilets used by older adults or persons with limited upper body
strength in care settings and where care-givers assist residents. It provides additional space between the toilet and any
ohstructions, such as a lavatory, cabinet or wall. Additional space is provided in front of atoilet to allow for additional approach
options. Clear floor space for an unassisted side transfer is provided as well, consistent with 2010 ADA and A117.1. The provisions
allow the use of fold-down grab bars in lieu of wall-mounted grab bars.

The code needs to recognize that older adults have limited upper body strength and while they do need assistance (grab bars)
when transferring on/off the toilet the standard grab bar configuration does not work for them. Research has proven that the use of
fold-down grab bars on both sides of the toilet is safer and easier for older adults who transfer independently. In addition, residents
in care settings who need staff assistance to transfer on/off the toilet need more space between the toilet and the wall to enablea
staff person {or two) to fully assist a person without risk of injury to the caregiver. In addition, the additional space at the toilet also
allows for better access with a lifting device.

The Mayer-Rothschild Foundation has completed research that gives ideal dimensions for grab bars and tollet spacing. The
research was completed too late to be considered for inclusion in the most recent ICC A117.1. Adding this into the IBC at this time
Is heeded by the industry to provide adequate patient care and limit risks for this population and staff. The intent is to propose these
technical provisions to the next A117.1 —the earliest of which could be the 2022 with a reference inthe 2024 codes.

This information was presented to the U.S. Access Board in early 2017, They supported the idea, but at thistimethe U.S. Access
Board cannot mowe forward with any new federal rules at this time due to federal budgetary limitation.
For additional information on the research see; http /fideasinstitute. orgfpublications.asp
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A9220 Rationale
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This proposal is submitted by the ICC Committee on Healtheare {CHC). The CHC was established by the ICC Board to
evaluate and assess contemporary code issues relating to healthcare facilities. This is ajoint effort between [CC and the American
Society for Healtheare Engineering (ASHE), a subsidiary of the American Hospital Association, to eliminate duplication and conflicts
in healthcare regulation. In 2017 the CHC held 2 open meetings and numerous conference calls, which included members ofthe
committees as well as any interested parties, to discuss and debate the proposed changes. Information on the CHC| including:
meeting agendas; minutes; reports; resource docum ents; presentations; and all other materials developed in conjunction with the
CHC effort can be downloaded from the CHC website at; hitps fiwww.iccsafe orgicodes-tech-supp orticsfice-committee-on-
healthcare/.

Bibliography: Lee, S.J., Sanford, J., Calkins, M. Meglen, 5., Endicott, 5. & Phillips, A. {2017) Beyond ADA accessibility: Meeting
seniors' needs for toilet transfers. HERD. DOl 10.1177/19375867177303338

Cost Impact: The code change proposal will increase the cost of construction,
There cost for the two grab bars should be similar. There is some additional clear floor space around the toilet to allow for
assistance by staff,

| Public Hearing Results |

Committee Action: Approved as Submitted

Committee Reason: The assisted toileting provisions in this proposal are a good option that is needed for the elderly population.
The study backing this up has shown that this option is impeortant for both resident and staff comfort and safety. This is equivalent or
hetter for this population than what is required for water closets in Accessible units in the [CC A117.1 and the 2010 ADA, The
scoping in E123, E124 and E125 will limit this as Is an option for Group 1-1 and 2 only, and only asa percentage of the required
Accessible units.

This needs to be in the IBC because the industry needs this information now. This will provide for an altemative backed up by
research. Right now the industry applies for altemative means with options that are varied and may not have the same level of
Information or justification to back them up. The proponents will submit this to the [CC A117.1 standard duting the next
development cycle so it can later be removwved from the IBC. {Vote 11-3)

Assembly Action: None

| Final Hearing Results |

E128-18 AS
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Ag221/E129-18

16
Date Submitted 2/22/2021 Section 1109.2 Proponent Mo Madani
Chapter 11 Affects HVHZ  Yes Attachments Yes
Lo szco.mmemflahon Denlefj —Coqsent Staff Classification Overlap
Commission Action Pending Review
Comments
General Comments No

Related Modifications

1109.2, 1109.2.3 (New), 1109.2.3.1 (New), 1109.2.3.2 (New), 1109.2.3.3 (New), 1109.2.3.3.1 (New), 1109.2.3.3.2 (New),
This is an accessibility code change which falls outside the scope of this code change process.
Summary of Modification

Asking for technical criteria to be added into the IBC due to the timing for the next edition of the ICC A117.1 - probably not referenced

until the 2024 or 2027 code cycle. The format follows the ICC A117.1 for roll-in showers for clarity and easy comparison of
requirements.

Rationale

This is a part of a series of proposals for both scoping and technical criteria to allow for assisted toileting and bathing in some types of
care facilities. We are asking for this technical criteria to be added into the IBC at this time due to the timing for the next edition of the
ICC A117.1 - probably not referenced until the 2024 or 2027 code cycle. The format follows the ICC A117.1 for roll-in showers for
clarity and easy comparison of requirements.

In our educated opinion, these technical criteria will provide equivalent facilitation to the accessible bathing requirement in ICC A117.1

and the 2010 ADA Standard. These requirements are for showers used by older adults or persons with limited upper body strength in
care settings and where care-givers assist residents.

(Please see the uploaded mod E129-18 for the complete text)
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A9221 Text Modification

Approved as Submitted

2018 International Building Code

Revise as follows:

1109.2 Toilet and bathing tacilities. Each toilet room and bathing room shall be accessible. Where a floor level is not
required lo be connecled by an accessible roule, the only toilel rooms or bathing rooms provided wilhin the lacility shall not be
located on the inaccessible floor. Except as provided for in Seclions 448822 1108.2.4 and +089231109.2.5, at leasl one of
each type of fixture, element, control or dispenser in each accessible 1oilet room and bathing room shall be accessible.

Exceptions:

1. Toilet rooms or bathing rooms accessed only through a private office, not for common or public
use and intended for use by a single occupant, shall be permitted to comply with the specific
exceptions in ICC A117.1.

M

This section is not applicable to toilet and bathing rooms that serve dwelling units or sleeping
units that are not required to be accessible by Section 1107.

3. Where multiple single-user toilet rooms or bathing rooms are clustered at a single location, at
least 50 percent but not less than one room for each use at each cluster shall be accessible.

4. Where no more than one urinal is provided in a toilet room or bathing room, the urinal is not
required to be accessible.

5. Toilet rooms or bathing rooms that are part of critical care or intensive care patient sleeping
rooms serving Accessible units are not required to be accessible.

6. Toilet rooms or bathing rooms designed for bariatrics patients are not required to comply with
the toilet room and bathing room requirement in 1ICC A117.1. The sleeping units served by
bariatrics toilet or bathing rooms shall not count toward the required number of Accessible
sleeping units.

7. Wher rmi in ion 1107, in hrogom rving A ible uni hower igned for
assisted toileting shall comply with Section 1109.2.3.

8. Where toilet facilities are primarily for children's use, required accessible water closets, toilet
compartments and lavatories shall be permitted to comply with children’s provision of 1ICC
Al117.1.

Add new text as follows:

1109.2.3 Standard roll-in-type shower compariment designed for assisted bathing. Standard roll-in-type shower compariments

designed for assisted bathing shall comply with Section 1109.2.3.1 through 1109.2.3.8.
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A9221 Text Modification

1102.2.3 1 Size. Standard roll-in-type shower compariments shall have a clear inside dimension of 80 inches (1525 mm)

minimum in width and 30 inches {760 mm} minimum in depih, measured at the center point ol opposing sides. An eniry 60

inches (1525 mm} minimum in widih shall be provided.

1109.2.3.2 Clearance.A clearance of 60 inches (1525 mm} minimum in length adjacent to the 60-inch (1525 mm} width of the
open face of the shower compartment, and 30 inches {760 mm) minimum in depth. shall be provided.

Ex ions:

1. A lavatory complying with Section 606 shall be permitted at one end of the clearance.

2. Where the shower compartment ex minimum siz he clear floor hall |
adjacent to the grab bars and 30 inches minimum from the back wall.

1106.2.3.3 Grab bars. Grab bars shall comply with |CC A117.1 Section 609 and shall be provided in accordance with Seclion
110%.2.3.3.1 and 1109.2.3.3.2. In standard roll-in {ype shower compartments, grab bars shall be provided on three walls.
Where multiple grab bars are used, reguired horizonlal grab bars shall be installed at the same height above the floor. Grab
bars can be separaie bars or one continuous bar.

1_109.2.3.3.1 Back-wall grab bar. The back-wall grab bar shall extend the length of the back wall and extend within & inches
{150 mm} maximum from the two adjacent side walls.

Exception: The back wall grab bar shall not be reqguired to exceed 48 inches (1220 mm) in
length. The rear grab bar shall be located with one end within 8 inches maximum of a side wall with a

grab bar complying with Section 1109.2.3.3.2.

1109.2.3.3.2 Side-wall grab bars. The side wall grab bars shall extend the length of the wall and extend within & inches {150
mm} maximum from the adjacent back wall.

Exceptions:

1. The side-wall grab bar shall not be required to exceed 30 inches (760 mm) in length. The side
[ r shall | with one end within 8 inches maximum h k wall with [
bar complying with Section 1109.2.3.3.1.

2. Where the side walls are located 72 inches (1830 mm) or greater apart, a grab bar is not
required on one of the side-walls.

1-109.2.3.4 Seals. Wall-mounted folding seats shall not be installed.

1_109.2.3.5 Controls and hand showers. In standard roll-in-type showers. the controls and hand shower shall be located 38
inches (965 mm) minimum and 48 inches (1220 mm} maximum above the shower floor. Controls shall be located to facilitale

careqiver access.

1109.2.3.6 Hand showers. Hand showers shall comply with IGC A117.1 Section 608.5.

2023 ICC Code Change Accessibility
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1102.2.3 7 Thresholds. Thresholds shall comply with 1ICC A117.1 Section 808.8.

1106.2.3.8 Shower enclosures. Shower compartment enclosures for shower compartments shall comply with ICC A117.1

Seclion 608.7.

1106.2.3.9 Water temperature. Water iemperature shall comply with ICC A117.1 Section 608.8.

A9221 Text Modification
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A9221 Rationale

Code Change No: E129-18

| Original Proposal |

Section(s): 1109.2, 1109.2.3 (New), 1109.2.3.1 (New), 1109.2.3.2 (New), 1109.2.3.3 (New),
1109.2.3.3.1 (New), 1109.2.3.3.2 (New), 1109.2.3.4 (New), 1109.2.3.5 (New), 1109.2.3.6 (New),
1109.2.3.7 (New), 1109.2.3.8 (New), 1109.2.3.9 (New)

Proponents: John Williams, Chair, representing Healthcare Committee (AHC @iccsafe.org)
2018 International Building Code
Revise as follows:

1109.2 Toilet and bathing facilities. Each toilet room and bathing room shall be accessible. Where a
floor level is not required to be connected by an accessible route, the only toilet rooms or bathing rooms
provided within the facility shall not be located on the inaccessible floor. Except as provided for in
Sections 340922 1109.2.4 and 409.2.31109.2.5, at least one of each type of fixture, element, control or
dispenser in each accessible tcilet room and bathing room shall be accessible.

Exceptions:

1. Toilet rooms or bathing rcoms accessed only through a private office, not for common or
public use and intended for use by a single occupant, shall be permitted to comply with the
specific exceptions in ICC A117.1.

2. This section is not applicable to toilet and bathing rooms that serve dwelling units or sleeping
units that are not required to be accessible by Section 1107.

3. Where multiple single-user toilet rooms or bathing rooms are clustered at a single location, at
least 50 percent but not less than one room for each use at each cluster shall be accessible.

4. Where no more than one urinal is provided in a toilet room or bathing room, the urinal is not
required to be accessible.

5. Toilet rooms or bathing rooms that are part of critical care or intensive care patient sleeping
rooms senving Accessible units are not required to be accessible.

6. Toilet rooms or bathing rooms designed for bariatrics patients are not required to comply with
the toilet room and bathing room requirement in ICC A117.1. The sleeping units served by
bariatrics toilet or bathing rooms shall nat count toward the required number of Accessible
sleeping units.

7. _\Where permitted in Section 1107 in bathrooms serving Accessible units, showers designed
for assisted toileting shall comply with Section 1109.2.3.

8. Where toilet facilities are primarily for children's use, required accessible water closets, toilet
compartments and lavatories shall be permitted to comply with children's provision of ICC
A117.1.

Add new text as follows:

1109.2.3 Standard roll-in-type shower compartment designed for assisted bathing. Standard roll-in-

type shower compartments designed for assisted bathing shall comply with Section 1109.2.3 .1 through
1108.2.3.8.

1109.2.3.1 Size. Standard roll-in-type shower compartments shall have a clear inside dimension of 60
inches (1525 mm) minimum in width and 30 inches (780 mm) minimum in depth, measured at the center
point of opposing sides. An entry 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum in width shall be provided.
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A9221 Rationale

1109.2.3.2 Clearance. A clearance of 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum in length adjacent to the 60-inch
(1525 mm) width of the open face of the shower compartment, and 30 inches (760 mm) minimum in
depth, shall be provided.

Exceptions:

1. A lavatory complying with Section 806 shall be permitted at one end of the clearance.
2. Where the shower compartment exceeds minimum sizes, the clear floor space shall be
placed adjacent to the grab bars and 30 inches minimum from the back wall.

1109.2.3.3 Grab bars. Grab bars shall comply with ICC A117.1 Section 609 and shall be provided in
accordance with Section 1109.2.3.3.1 and 1109.2.3.3.2. In standard roll-in type shower compartments,
grab bars shall be provided on three walls. Where multiple grab bars are used, required horizontal grab
bars shall be installed at the same height above the floor. Grab bars can be separate bars or cne
continuous bar.

1109.2.3.3.1 Back-wall grab bar. The back-wall grab bar shall extend the length of the back wall and
extend within 6 inches (150 mm) maximum from the two adjacent side walls.

Exception: The back wall grab bar shall not be required to exceed 48 inches (1220 mm) in
length. The rear grab bar shall be located with one end within 6 inches maximum of a side wall with a

grab bar complying with Section 1109.2.3.3.2.

1109.2.3.3.2 Side-wall grab bars. The side wall grab bars shall extend the length of the wall and extend
within 6 inches (150 mm) maximum from the adjacent back wall.

Exceptions:

1. The side-wall grab bar shall not be required to exceed 30 inches (760 mm) in length. The
side grab bar shall be located with one end within 6 inches maximum of the back wall with a
grab bar complying with Section 1108.2.3.3.1.

2. \Where the side walls are located 72 inches (1830 mm) or greater apart, a grab bar is not
required on one of the side-walls.

1109.2.3.4 Seats. Wall-mounted folding seats shall not be installed.

1109.2.3.5 Controls and hand showers. In standard roll-in-tyne showers. the controls and hand shower
shall be located 38 inches (965 mm) minimum and 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum above the shower

floar. Controls shall be located to facilitate caregiver access.

1109.2.3.6 Hand showers. Hand showers shall comply with ICC A117.1 Section 608.5.
1109.2.3.7 Thresholds. Thresholds shall comply with ICC A117.1 Section 608.6.

1109.2.3.8 Shower enclosures. Shower compartment enclosures for shower compartments shall comply
with ICC A117.1 Section 608.7.

1109.2.3.9 Water temperature. Water temperature shall comply with ICC A117.1 Section 608.8.

Reason: Thisis a part of a series of proposals for both scoping and technical criteria to allow for assisted toileting and bathing in
some types of care facilities. We are asking for this technical ¢riteria to be added into the IBC at thistime due to the timing for the
next edtion of the ICC A117.1 - probably not referenced until the 2024 or 2027 code cycle. The format follows the ICC A117.1 for
roll-in showers for clarity and easy comparison of requirements,

In our educated opinion, these technical criteria will provide equivalent facilitation to the accessible bathing requirement in ICC
A117.1 and the 2010 ADA Standard. These requirements are for showers used by older adults or persons with limited upper body
strength in care settings and where care-givers assist residents.
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A9221 Rationale

The key part of this change is to remove the requirement for permanently installed folding or fixed seats. These wall-mounted
seats do not work well when residents are being assisted with showering. The wall mounted seats make it challenging for care-
givers to access the back and one side of the resident they are bathing. Most often, if residents cannot stand for bathing, a portable,
rolling chair is used and the folding seat stays folded up {but takes up space). This allows the care-giver greater access to all sides
of the resident. |n addition, the rolling chair is often easler totransfer to for older adults, than a wall mounted seat,

This proposal also recognizes alternate shower configurations that provide equal, If not better accessibility. For example, many
nursing homes provide a “European” shower where two sides are open to the bathroom. This provides greater access for both
resident with mobility issues as well as the care-giver. Water can be managed with shower curtains, either on a curtain track or an
“L-shaped"” curtain rod, however usually the entire room is designed to be a “wet room”,

This information was presented to the U.S. Access Board in early 2017, They supported the idea, but atthistime the U.S.
Access Board cannot move forward with any new federal rules at this time due to federal budgetary limitation.

This proposal is submitted by the ICC Committee on Healthcare {CHC). The CHC was established by the ICT Board to
evaluate and assess contemporary code issues relating to healthcare facilities. This is ajoint effort between [CC and the American
Society for Healtheare Engineeting (ASHE), a subsidiary of the American Hospltal Assocliation, to eliminate duplication and conflicts
in healthcare regulation. In 2017 the CHC held 2 open meetings and numerous conference calls, which included members of the
committees as well as any interested parties, to discuss and debate the proposed changes. Information on the CHC| including:
meeting agendas; minutes; repotts; resource docum ents; presentations; and all other materials developed in conjunction with the
CHC effort can be downloaded from the CHC website at: hitps fiwww icesafe orgleodes-tech-supp ort/icsfice-committee-on-
healthcare/.

For additional information leuthe research please go to, http.fideasinstitute. orgfpublications.asp
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Bibliography: Lee, S J., Sanford, J., Calkins, M. Meglen, S. Endicott, 5. & Phillips, A. {2017) Beyond ADA accessibility: Meeting
seniors' needs for toilet transfers. HERD. DOI: 10.1177/1937586717730338

Cost Impact: The code change proposal will Increase the cost of construction.

Costs will be minimal. It is will Ikely be equal when replacing the folding seat with a grab bar. Both require blocking in the wall. Ifa
designer chooses the minimum size shower, the size requirements will be the same as currently required. This allows for additional
design options.

| Public Hearing Results |

Committee Action: Approved as Submitted

Committee Reason: The assisted bathing provisions are a companion piece to the allowances for assisted toileting in E128,
Providing criteria will allow for design options and consistency for an altemative means to be used by the assisted living and nursing
home industry, These provisions for showers that are for persons that do not have the upper body strength for self transfer are
needed by residents and staff in this industry. The scoping in E123, E124 and E123 will limit this as Is an option for Group -1 and |-
2 only, and only as a percentage of the Accessible units.

This needs to be in the IBC because the industry needs this information now. This will provide for an altemative backed up by
research. The proponents will submit this to the ICC A117.1 standard during the next development cycle so it can later be removed
from the IBC. {Vote 11-2)

Assembly Action: None
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| Final Hearing Results |

A9221 Rationale

E129-18 AS
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Ag9222/E130-18 17

Date Submitted 2/22/2021 Section 1109.6 Proponent Mo Madani
Chapter 11 Affects HVYHZ  Yes Attachments Yes
TAC Recommendation Denied — Consent
Commission Action Pending Review

Staff Classification Overlap

Comments
General Comments No

Related Modifications
1109.6 (New), Reference Standards

This is an accessibility code change which falls outside the scope of this code change process.

Chapter 11 is reserved under the 2020 FBC-B.
Summary of Modification

The requirements for standing drinking fountains potentially will not allow for complaint reach over an obstruction. When bottle filling

stations are provided over the wheelchair drinking fountains, having them also over the standing drinking fountains would be providing
redundant facilities.

Rationale

. In the interest of reducing the usage of disposable bottles for water, many schools are providing bottle filling stations. Due to security
limitations, bottle filling stations are also being provided in airports. All operable parts intended for use by occupants must be
accessible. The requirements for standing drinking fountains potentially will not allow for complaint reach over an obstruction. When
the bottle filling stations are provided over the wheelchair drinking fountains, having them also over the standing drinking fountains
would be providing redundant facilities.

(Please see the uploaded mod E130-18 for the complete text)

2023 ICC Code Change Accessibility



Approved as Submitted

2018 International Building Code

Add new text as follows:

A9222 Text Modification

1109.6 Bottle filling stations. Where bottle filling stations are provided, they shall be accessible.

Exception: Bottle filling stations over drinking fountains for standing persons are not required to be
accessible provided bottle filling stations are also located over the drinking fountains for persons using

wheelchairs.

Update standard(s) as follows:

ICC

ICC AHA409 A117.12017: Accessible and Usable Buildings and Facilities

2023 ICC Code Change Accessibility
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A9222 Rationale

Code Change No: E130-18

| Original Proposal |

Section(s): 1109.6 (New), Chapter 35

Proponents: Dawn Anderson, representing self {(gonedawning@yahoo.com); Dan Buuck, representing
National Association of Home Builders (dbuuck@nahb.arg); David Colling, representing the American
Institute of Architects (dcollins@preview-group.com); Marsha Mazz, representing U.S. Access Board
(mazz@Access-Board.gov); Dominic Marinelli, representing United Spinal Association
(DMarinelli@accessibility-services.com)

2018 International Building Code

Add new text as follows:

1109.6 Bottle filling stations. Where bottle filling stations are provided, they shall be accessible.

Exception: Bottle filling stations over drinking fountains for standing persons are not required to be
accessible provided bottle filling stations are also located over the drinking fountains for persons

using wheelchairs.

Update standard(s) as follows:

ICC
ICC AH7408 A117 12017 Accessible and Usable Buildings and Facilities

Reason: In the interest of reducing the usage of disposable bottles for water, many schools are providing bottle filling stations. Due
to security limitations, bottle filling stations are also being provided in airports. All operable parts intended for use by occupants
must be accessible. The requirements for standing drinking fountains potentially will not allow for complaint reach owver an
obstruction. YWhen the bottle filling stations are provided over the wheelchair drinking fountains, having them also over the standing
drinking fountains would be providing redundant facilities.
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A9222 Rationale
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A9222 Rationale

Cost Impact: The code change proposal will not increase or decrease the cost of construction.
This is a requirement for filling station location and height. It does not change any technical eriteria for such stations.

Analysis: The 2009 edition of the ICC A117.1 standard is referenced in Chapter 35.

| Public Hearing Results |

Committee Action: Approved as Submitted
Committee Reason: This proposal will provide scoping provisions and will allow design options for bottle water fillers. {\Wote 14-0)

Assembly Action: None
| Final Hearing Results |

E130-18 AS
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A9225/E131-18

18
Date Submitted 2/22/2021 Section 1109.13 Proponent Mo Madani
Chapter 11 Affects HVHZ  Yes Attachments Yes
Lo szco.mmemflahon Denleq —Coqsent Staff Classification Overlap
Commission Action Pending Review
Comments
General Comments No

Related Modifications
1109.13

This is an accessibility code change which falls outside the scope of this code change process.

Chapter 11 is reserved under the 2020 FBC-B.
Summary of Modification

Moving requirement of Section 1109.12.1 to its own Section.
Rationale

The requirement needs to be its own section. As it is presently located, the provision is subordinate to the charging section, which only
addresses &quot;service facilities.&quot; Employee locker rooms, locker rooms in residential buildings and locker rooms at the public
pool would not be addressed since they are not service facilities. This is not consistent with the federal ADA or FHA. By moving the

requirement to its own section, it will be able to apply to all types of locker rooms and dressing rooms, consistent with the intent for
equal access.

2023 ICC Code Change Accessibility



Approved as Submitted

2018 International Building Code

Revise as follows:

A9225 Text Modification

4108.:12.4-1109.13 Dressing, fitting and locker rooms. Where dressing rooms, fitting rooms or locker rooms are
provided, at least § percent, but not less than one, of each type of use in each cluster provided shall be accessible.

2023 ICC Code Change Accessibility
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A9225 Rationale

Code Change No: E131-18

| Original Proposal |

Section(s): 1109.13

Proponents: Gene Boecker, representing Code Consultants, Inc. {(geneb@codeconsultants.com)
2018 International Building Code

Revise as follows:

4109-42.4-1109.13 Dressing, fitting and locker rooms. Where dressing rooms, fitting rooms or locker
rooms are provided, at least 5 percent, but not less than one, of each type of use in each cluster provided
shall be accessible.

Reason: The requirement needs to be its own section. As it is presently located, the provision is subordinate tothe charging
section, which only addresses "service facilities.” Employee locker rooms, locker rooms in residential buildings and locker rooms at
the public pool would not be addressed since they are not service facilities. This is not consistent with the federal ADA or FHA. By
moving the requirement toits own section, it will be able to apply to all types of locker rooms and dressing rooms, consistent with
the Intent for equal access.

Cost Impact: The code change proposal will not increase or decrease the cost of construction.
The proposal s simply clarifying the intent.

[ Public Hearing Resuits |

Committee Action: Approved as Submitted

Committee Reason: Dressing rooms In occupancies where the dressing rooms are not a service facllity should be accessible. This
is an appropriate relocation, (Vote 13-0)

Assembly Action: None
| Final Hearing Results |

E131-18 AS
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A9226/E132-18

19
Date Submitted 2/22/2021 Section 1109.12.3 Proponent Mo Madani
Chapter 11 Affects HVHZ  Yes Attachments Yes
Lo szco.mmemflahon Denleq —Coqsent Staff Classification Overlap
Commission Action Pending Review
Comments
General Comments No

Related Modifications
1109.12.3, Reference Standards

This is an accessibility code change which falls outside the scope of this code change process.

Chapter 11 is reserved under the 2020 FBC-B.

Summary of Modification
The proposal adds “windows” as a service element to clarify that these types of interactive elements must be accessible just like a
counter.

Rationale

The 2017 A117.1 has significantly improved technical criteria for service counters and windows, including provisions for a line of sight
between the customers and employees and provisions for security glazing. The scoping requirements need to be coordinated to
include service windows without counters. The title is simplified. A117.1 exempts drive-up only counters and windows, so a similar
exception is not needed here. The proposal adds “windows” as a service element to clarify that these types of interactive elements
must be accessible just like a counter. Service windows have been interpreted to be a type of service counter.

2023 ICC Code Change Accessibility



Approved as Submitted

2018 International Building Code

A9226 Text Modification

Revise as follows:

1109.12.3 Pointof sale Sales and service counters_and windows. VWhere counters or windows are provided for sales sale
or distribution of goods or services, at least one of each type of counter and window provided shall be accessible. Where such
counters or windows are dispersed throughout the building or facility, accessible counters or windows shall also be dispersed.

Update standard(s) as follows:

ICC
ICC AH-109-A117.12017: Accessible and Usable Buildings and Facilities

2023 ICC Code Change Accessibility
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A9226 Rationale

Code Change No: E132-18

| Original Proposal |

Section(s): 1109.12.3, Chapter 35

Proponents: Dawn Anderson, representing self {(gonedawning@yahoo.com); Dan Buuck, representing
National Association of Home Builders (dbuuck@nahb.arg); David Colling, representing the American
Institute of Architects (dcollins@preview-group.com); Marsha Mazz, representing U.S. Access Board
(mazz@Access-Board.gov); Dominic Marinelli, representing United Spinal Association
(DMarinelli@accessibility-services.com)

2018 International Building Code
Revise as follows:

1109.12.3 Point-ofsale Sales and service counters and windows. Where counters ar windows are
provided for sales sale or distribution of goods or senvices, at least one of each type of counter and
window provided shall be accessible. Where such counters or windows are dispersed throughout the
building or facility, accessible counters or windows shall also be dispersed.

Update standard(s) as follows:

ICC
ICC AF4D8-A117.12017: Accessible and Usable Buildings and Facilities

Reason: The 2017 A117.1 has significantly improved technical criteria for service counters and windows, including provisions fora
line of sight between the customers and employees and provisions for security glazing. The scoping requirements need tobe
coordinated to include service windows without counters, Thetitle is simplified. A117.1 exempts drive-up only counters and
windows, so a similar exception is not needed here, The proposal adds "windows” as a service element to clarify that these types of
interactive elements must be accessible just like a counter. Service windows have been interpreted to he a type of service counter,

Cost Impact: The code change proposal will not increase or decrease the cost of construction.
The change has the effect to ¢larify the intent and remove ambiguity,

Analysis: The 2009 edition of the ICC A117.1 standard is referenced in Chapter 35.

| Public Hearing Results |

Committee Action: Approved as Submitted

Committee Reasaon: This revision for service counters to include counters and windows will coordinate with the new technical
criteria in the 2017 edition of ICC A117.1. (Vote 13-0)

Assembly Action: None
| Final Hearing Results |

E132-18 AS
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Ag227/E133-18

20
Date Submitted 2/22/2021 Section 1109.13 Proponent Mo Madani
Chapter 11 Affects HVHZ  Yes Attachments Yes
Lo szco.mmemflahon Denleq —Coqsent Staff Classification Overlap
Commission Action Pending Review
Comments
General Comments No

Related Modifications
1109.13, Reference Standards

This is an accessibility code change which falls outside the scope of this code change process.

Chapter 11 is reserved under the 2020 FBC-B.
Summary of Modification

The purpose of this proposal is coordination with the 2017 ICC A117.1 exceptions for operable parts in Section 309.1. All current

exceptions proposed to be deleted are listed in ICC A117.1 Section 309.1, plus an additional 5 new exceptions.
Rationale

Reason: The purpose of this proposal is coordination with the 2017 ICC A117.1 exceptions for operable parts in Section 309.1. All
current exceptions proposed to be deleted are listed in ICC A117.1 Section 309.1, plus an additional 5 new exceptions. Since the code
requirements and override allowances in a standard, the new exception will allow for exceptions listed in ICC A117.1. This will maintain
coordination of this item over time.

Below is the language from the 2017 ICC A117.1 for reference. The applicable exceptions are underlined.
(Please see uploaded mod E133-18 for complete text)

2023 ICC Code Change Accessibility



Approved as Submitted

2018 International Building Code

Revise as follows:

A9227 Text Modification

1109.13 Controls, operating mechanisms and hardware. Controls, operating mechanisms and hardware intended for
operation by the occupant, including switches that control lighting and ventilation and electrical convenience outlets, in
accessible spaces, along accessible routes or as parts of accessible elements shall be accessible.

Exceptions:

1. Operable parts that are intended for use only by service or maintenance personnel shall not be
required to be accessible.

27. Access doors or gates in barrier walls and fences protecting pools, spas and hot tubs shall be
permitted to comply with Section 1010.1.9.2.

3. Operable parts exempted in accordance with ICC A117.1 are not required to be accessible.

Update standard(s) as follows:

ICC
ICC AMM7409-A117 12017 Accessible and Usable Buildings and Facilities
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A9227 Rationale

Code Change No: E133-18

| Original Proposal |

Section(s): 1109.13, Chapter 35

Proponents: Dawn Anderson, representing self {(gonedawning@yahoo.com); Dan Buuck, representing
National Association of Home Builders (dbuuck@nahb.arg); David Colling, representing the American
Institute of Architects (dcollins@preview-group.com); Marsha Mazz, representing U.S. Access Board
(mazz@Access-Board.gov); Dominic Marinelli, representing United Spinal Association
(DMarinelli@accessibility-services.com)

2018 International Building Code

Revise as follows:

1109.13 Controls, operating mechanisms and hardware. Contrals, operating mechanisms and
hardware intended for operation by the occupant, including switches that control lighting and ventilation
and electrical convenience outlets, in accessible spaces, along accessible routes or as parts of
accessible elements shall be accessible.

Exceptions:

1. Operable parts that are intended for use only by service or maintenance personnel shall not
be required to be accessible.

ascessible-
2ZF. Access doors or gates in barrier walls and fences protecting pools, spas and hot tubs shall be
permitted to comply with Section 1010.1.8.2.
3. Operable parts exempted in accordance with ICC A117.1 are not required to be accessible.

Update standard(s) as follows:

ICC
ICC AZLA08-A117.12017: Accessible and Usable Buildings and Facilities

Reason: The purpose of this proposal is coordination with the 2017 ICC A117.1 exceptions for operable parts in Section 3091, All
cuirent exceptions proposed to be deleted are listed in ICC A117.1 Section 309.1, plus an additional 5 new exceptions. Sincethe
cade requirements and override allowances in a standard, the new exception will allow for exceptions listed in ICC A117.1. This will
maintain coordination of this item over time.

Below is the language from the 2017 ICC A117.1 for reference. The applicable exceptions are underlined.

309.1 General. Operable parts shall comply with Section 309,
Exceptions:
1. Recentacle outlets serving a dedicated use.

2. Where two or more receptacle outlets are provided in a kitchen above a length of countertop that s
uninterrupted by a sink or appliance, one receptacle outlet shall not be required to comply with this section.
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A9227 Rationale

3. In a kitchen, where a clear floor space for a parallel approach canncot be located at a countertop in a comer
between appliances, receptacle outlets over the countertop shall not be required to comply with this section
orovided that the countertop area does not exceed 9 square feet (0.835 m2) maximum.

4. Floor receptacle outlets,

5 HVAC diffusers.

6. Controls mounted on celling fans.

7. Where redundant controls other than light switches are srovided for a single element, one control in each space

shall nat be required to comply with this section

Reset buttons and shut-offs serving appliances, piping and plumbing fixtures,

Electrical panelboards shall not be required to comply with Section 309.4,

0. Emergency aid devices, such as fire department hose connections, valve controls, gauges, police call boxes

and annunciator panels shall not be required to comply with this section provided that they are used only for
emergencies by emergency personnel acting in their official capacity.

S 0w

Cost Impact: The code change proposal will not increase or decrease the cost of construction.
The proposal points to exceptions to the operable parts requirements in A117.1 which might otherwise be missed. The change is
only cotrelative and contains, in itself, no substantive changes.

Analysis: The 2009 edition of the ICC A117.1 standard is referenced in Chapter 35.

| Public Hearing Results |

Committee Action: Approved as Submitted

Committee Reason: This removes redundant language from IBC and relies on the technical criteria for operable parts in the 2017
edition of ICC A117.1. This will reduce possible conflicts in the future, {(Vote 13-0)

Assembly Action: None
| Final Hearing Results |

E133-18 AS
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A9228/E134-18 21

Date Submitted 2/22/2021 Section 1110.4.14 Proponent Mo Madani
Chapter 11 Affects HVYHZ  Yes Attachments Yes
TAC Recommendation Denied — Consent
Commission Action Pending Review

Staff Classification Overlap

Comments
General Comments No

Related Modifications
1110.4.14

This is an accessibility code change which falls outside the scope of this code change process.

Chapter 11 is reserved under the 2020 FBC-B.

Summary of Modification
The proposal includes two changes: clarification that the intent is to have access to at least one of each type of aquatic element and
the addition of cold baths.

Rationale

The proposal includes two changes: clarification that the intent is to have access to at least one of each type of aquatic element and
the addition of cold baths.

As written, it could be interpreted that if a cluster included a hot tub and a spa as a cluster, access would only be required to one of

those although they are different types of elements - with bubbles and without. The change makes the language consistent with the
intent of the federal ADA.

The second is a change to include cold baths as another type. This is a different thermal experience and should be included,
consistent with the intent of the ADA for equal access.

2023 ICC Code Change Accessibility



Approved as Submitted

2018 International Building Code

Revise as follows:

A9228 Text Modification

1110.4.14 Swimming pools, wading pools, cold baths, hot tubs and spas. Swimming pools, wading pools, cold baths,
hot tubs and spas shall be accessible and be on an accessible route.

Exceptions:

1. Catch pools or a designated section of a pool used as a terminus for a water slide flume shall
not be required to provide an accessible means of entry, provided that a portion of the catch
pool edge is on an accessible route.

2. Where spas, cold baths or hot tubs are provided in a cluster, at least 5 percent, but not less
than one of each type of spa, cold bath or hot tub in each cluster, shall be accessible and be on
an accessible route.

3. Swimming pools, wading pools, spas, cold baths and hot tubs that are required to be
accessible by Sections 1110.2.2 and 1110.2.3 are not required to provide accessible means of
entry into the water.

Page: 1
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A9228 Rationale

Code Change No: E134-18

| Original Proposal |

Section(s): 1110.4.14

Proponents: Gene Boecker, representing Code Consultants, Inc. {(geneb@codeconsultants.com)
2018 International Building Code

Revise as follows:

1110.4.14 Swimming pools, wading pools, cold baths, hot tubs and spas. Swimming pools, wading
pools, cold baths, hot tubs and spas shall be accessible and be on an accessible route.

Exceptions:

1. Catch pools or a designated section of a pool used as a terminus for a water slide flume shall
not be required to provide an accessible means of entry, provided that a portion of the catch
pool edge is on an accessible route.

2. Where spas, cold baths or hot tubs are provided in a cluster, at least 5 percent, but not less
than one of each type of spa, cold bath or hot tub in each cluster, shall be accessible and be
on an accessible route.

3. Swimming pools, wading pools, spas, cold baths and hot tubs that are required to be
accessible by Sections 1110.2.2 and 1110.2.3 are not required to provide accessible means
of entry into the water.

Reason: The proposal includes two changes: clarification that the intent is to have access to at |east one of each type of aquatic
element and the addition of cold baths.

As written, it could be interpreted that if a cluster included a hot tub and a spa as a cluster, access would only be required to
one of those although they are different types of elements - with bubbles and without. The change makes the language consistent
with the intent of the federal ADA.

The second is a change to include cold baths as another type, This is a different thermal experience and should be included,
consistent with the intent of the ADA for equal access,

Cost Impact: The code change proposal will increase the cost of construction.
With the addition of "cold baths” to the list, access to some elements which did not necessarily require access before would increase
construction cost, The other change would not affect cost since it is in keeping with the original intent.

| Public Hearing Results |

Committee Action: Approved as Submitted

Committee Reason: To be consistent with the scoping provisions for these types of facilities, cold baths should be considered
similar to het tubs and spas. (\Vote 13-0)

Assembly Action: None
| Final Hearing Results |

E134-18 AS
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Ag9229/E135-18 22

Date Submitted 2/22/2021 Section 1110.4.15 Proponent Mo Madani
Chapter 11 Affects HVHZ Yes Attachments Yes

TAC Recommendation Denied — Consent
Commission Action Pending Review

Staff Classification Overlap

Comments
General Comments No

Related Modifications
1110.4.15, References Standards

This is an accessibility code change which falls outside the scope of this code change process.

Chapter 11 is reserved under the 2020 FBC-B.

Summary of Modification
The 2017 ICC A117.1 exempts elevated shooting stations and is consistent with the 2010 ADA Standards. These stations are
elevated so that hunters can practice shooting from an elevated location, such as a tree stand.

Rationale
The 2017 ICC A117.1 exempts elevated shooting stations and is consistent with the 2010 ADA Standards. These stations are
elevated so that hunters can practice shooting from an elevated location, such as a tree stand. The size limitations are similar to those
specified for press boxes. Where facilities are required to be accessible is a scoping issue, so this exception should be based in the
building code. The other exceptions in ICC A117.1 Section 1001.2.1 are all found in the IBC in the applicable sections in Section
1110.
A117.1 2017

1001.2.1 General Exceptions. The following shall not be required comply with this standard or to be on an accessible route:

Raised structures used solely for refereeing, judging, or scoring a sport. (IBC 1110.4.6)

Water Slides. (IBC 1110.4.13.2)

Animal containment areas that are not for public use. (IBC 1110.4.8)

Raised boxing or wrestling rings.(IBC 1110.4.5)

Raised diving boards and diving platforms. (IBC 1110.4.13.2)

Bowling lanes that are not required to provide wheelchair spaces. (IBC 1110.4.3)

Mobile or portable amusement rides. (IBC 1110.4.8)

Amusement rides that are controlled or operated by the rider. (IBC 1110.4.8.3 Exp. 1)

Amusement rides designed primarily for children, where children are assisted on and off the ride by an adult. (IBC 1110.4.8.3 Exp.

©CONoOA~WN=

10. Amusement rides that do not provide amusement ride seats. (IBC 1110.4.8.3 Exp. 3)
11. Shooting facilities with firing positions on free-standing platforms that are elevated above grade 12 feet (3660 mm) minimum
provided that the aggregate area of elevated firing positions is 500 square feet (46 m2) maximum

2023 ICC Code Change Accessibility



Approved as Submitted

2018 International Building Code

Revise as follows:

A9229 Text Modification

1110.4.15 Shooting facilities with firing positions. Where shooting facilities with firing positions are designed and
constructed at a site, at least § percent, but not less than one, of each type of firing position shall be accessible and
be on an accessible route.

Exception:Shooting facilities with firing positions on free-standing platforms that are elevated above
grade 12 feet (3660 mm) minimum provided that the aggregate area of elevated firing positions is 500

square feet (46 m*) maximum are not required to be accessible.

Update standard(s) as follows:

ICC
ICC AHEH09-A117.12017: Accessible and Usable Buildings and Facilities

Page: 1
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A9229 Rationale

Code Change No: E135-18

| Original Proposal |

Section(s): 1110.4.15, Chapter 35

Proponents: Dawn Anderson, representing self (gonedawning@yahoo.com); Dan Buuck, representing
National Association of Home Builders (dbuuck@nahb.org); David Collins, representing the American
Institute of Architects (deollins@preview-group.com); Dominic Marinelli, representing United Spinal
Association (DMarinelli@accessibility-services.com)

2018 International Building Code
Revise as follows:
1110.4.15 Shooting facilities with firing positions. VWhere shooting facilities with firing positions are
designed and constructed at a site, at least 5 percent, but not less than one, of each type of firing position
shall be accessible and be on an accessible route.

Exception: Shooting facilities with firing positions on free-standing platforms that are elevated above

grade 12 feet (3660 mm) minimum provided that the aggregate area of elevated firing positions is 500
square feet (46 m2) maximum are not required to be accessible.

Update standard{s) as follows:

ICC
ICC AZ408-A117.12017: Accessible and Usable Buildings and Facilities

Reason: The 2017 ICC A117.1 exempts elevated shooting stations and is consistent with the 2010 ADA Standards. These stations
are elevated so that hunters can practice shooting from an elevated location, such as a tree stand, The sizelimitations are similar to
those specified for press boxes, Where facilities are required to be accessible is a scoping Issue, so this exception should be based
Inthe building code. The other exceptions in ICC A117.1 Section 1001.2.1 are all found in the IBC in the applicable sections in
Section 1110,

A7 1 2017

1001.2.1 General Exceptions. The following shall not be required comply with this standard or to be on an accessible route:

Ralsed structures used solely for refereeing, judging, or scoring a sport. (IBC 1110.4.6)

Water Slides. {IBC 1110.4.13.2)

Animal containment areas that are not for public use. {IBC 1110.4.8)

Raised boxing or wrestling rings (IBC 1110.4.5)

Raised diving hoards and diving platforms. {IBC 1110.4.13.2)

Bowling lanes that are not required to provide wheelchalr spaces. {IBC 1110.4.3)

Mobile or portable amusement rides. {IBC 1110.4.8)

Amusement rides that are controlled or operated by the rider, {IBC 1110.4 83 Exp. 1)

Amusement rides designed primarily for children, where children are assisted on and off the ride by an adult. {IBC
1110.4.8.3 Exp. 2)

10. Amusement rides that do not provide amusement ride seats. {IBC 1110.4.8.3 Exp. 3)

11, Shosting facilities with firing positions on free-standing platforms that are elevated above grade 12 feet {3660 mm)
minimum provided that the aggregate area of elevated firing positions is 500 square feet (46 m2) maximum.

DN ;AWM

Cost Impact: The code change proposal will decrease the cost of construction.
Exceptions always decrease costs —that's why we |ove them.

Analysis: The 2009 edition of the ICC A117.1 standard is referenced in Chapter 35.
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| Public Hearing Results |

A9229 Rationale

Committee Action: Approved as Submitted

Committee Reason: The allowance for these elevated shooting stands is logical and will coordinate with the 2017 edition of the
ICC A7 (Vote 14-0)

Assembly Action: None
| Final Hearing Results |

E135-18 AS
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A9230/E136-18 23

Date Submitted 2/22/2021 Section 1111 Proponent Mo Madani
Chapter 11 Affects HVHZ  Yes Attachments Yes

TAC Recommendation Denied — Consent
Commission Action Pending Review

Staff Classification Overlap

Comments
General Comments No

Related Modifications
1111.1, 1111.2

This is an accessibility code change which falls outside the scope of this code change process.

Chapter 11 is reserved under the 2020 FBC-B.
Summary of Modification

The intent of this proposal is to provide a missing piece of signage information in Section 1111 for toilet and bathing rooms. |

Rationale
The intent of this proposal is to provide a missing piece of signage information in Section 1111 for toilet and bathing rooms. IPC
Section 403.4 references back to IBC Section 1111 for requirements for accessible signage.
While Appendix E, Section E107.2 in the IBC addresses room signage that is not required in the codes, signs are required at toilet and
bathing rooms by IPC Section 403.1.2, 403.2.1 and 403.4. Similar to exit signs (required in IBC Sections 1013.1 and 1013.4) and
stairway signage (required in IBC Sections 1023.9), where signs are required, the same information must be available to persons with
vision impairments. Some information on toilet and bathing room signage is stated in IBC Section 1111.1 (International Symbol for
Accessibility) and 1111.2 (directional signage), but not any information on room designation.
It is suggested to reorder the signage requirements in 1111.1 to group like subjects together.
Section 1111.1 current Exception 4 is revised to clarify that the International Symbol for Accessibility is required at accessible toilet
and bathrooms rooms where not all toilet and bathing rooms in the building are accessible. This is consistent with the general intent
for signage — the accessibility symbol is not required if all like elements are accessible. The current language in Exception 4 would
only be applicable to clustered single occupant bathrooms that take advantage of the 50% allowance in Section 1109.2 Exception 3.
Buildings being altered or with additions may not have all bathrooms accessible. A more generic reference would allow the same
consideration for family or assisted use toilet facilities or bathing rooms, so current Exception 7 is not needed.
(Please see uploaded mod E136-18 for the completed text)

2023 ICC Code Change Accessibility



A9230 Text Modification

&7.

9-8.

Approved as Submitted

2018 International Building Code

Revise as follows:

11111 Signs. Required accessible elements shall be identified by the International Symbol of Accessibility at the
tollowing locations.

Accessible parking spaces required by Section 1106.1.

Exception: Where the total number of parking spaces provided is four or less, identification of
accessible parking spaces is not required.

Accessible parking spaces required by Section 1106.2.

Exception: In Group I-1, R-2, BR-3 and R-4 facilities, where parking spaces are assigned to
specific dwelling units or sleeping units, identification of accessible parking spaces is not
required.

Accessible passenger loading zones.

Accessibie toilet or bathing rooms where multiple-sirgle~bser not all toilet or bathing rooms are
slustered-ata-sihgle-locationr-accessible.

Accessibie entrances where not all entrances are accessible.

Accessibie check-out aisles where not all aisles are accessible. The sign, where provided,
shall be above the check-out aisle in the same location as the checkout aisle number or type of
check-out identification.

Mm‘ j i j T

Accessible dressing, fitting and locker rooms where not all such rooms are accessible.

Accessible areas of refuge in accordance with Section 1009.9.

2023 ICC Code Change Accessibility
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10-9. Exterior areas for assisted rescue in accordance with Section 1009.9.

H-10. In recreational facilities, lockers that are required to be accessible in accordance with Section
1109.9.

A9230 Text Modification

Add new text as follows:

1111.2 Signs identitying toilet or bathing rooms. Signs required in Section 403.4 of the International Plumbing Code

identifying toilet rooms and bathing rooms shall be visual characlers. raised characters and braille complying with

ICC A117.1. Where pictograms are provided as designations for toilet rooms and bathing rooms, the pictograms shall
have visual characters. raised characters and braille complying with ICC A117.1.

2023 ICC Code Change Accessibility
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A9230 Rationale

Code Change No: E136-18

| Original Proposal |

Section(s): 1111.1, 1111.2 (New)

Proponents: Dawn Anderson, representing self {(gonedawning@yahoo.com); Dan Buuck, representing
National Association of Home Builders (dbuuck@nahb.arg); David Colling, representing the American
Institute of Architects (dcollins@preview-group.com); Marsha Mazz, representing U.S. Access Board
(mazz@Access-Board.gov); Dominic Marinelli, representing United Spinal Association
(DMarinelli@accessibility-services.com)

2018 International Building Code

Revise as follows:

1111.1 Signs. Required accessible elements shall be identified by the International Symbol of
Accessibility at the following locations.

1. Accessible parking spaces required by Section 1106.1.

Exception: Where the total number of parking spaces provided is four or less, identification
of accessible parking spaces is not required.

2. Accessible parking spaces required by Section 1106.2.

Exception: In Group -1, R-2, R-3 and R-4 facilities, where parking spaces are assigned to
specific dwelling units or sleeping units, identification of accessible parking spaces is not

required.

3 Accessible passenger loading zones.

4, Accessible toilet or bathing rooms where multiplesingle-user not all toilet or bathing rooms
are slustered-ata-singlelosatien-accessible.

5. Accessible entrances where not all entrances are accessible.

8. Accessible check-out aisles where not all aisles are accessible. The sign, where provided,
shall be above the check-out aisle in the same location as the checkout aisle number or type
of check-out identification.

7 . ; .

87 Accessible dressing, fitting and locker rooms Wﬁere not all such rooms are accessible.
8. Accessible areas of refuge in accordance with Section 1009.9.
489. Exterior areas for assisted rescue in accaordance with Section 1009.9.

410, In recreational facilities, lockers that are required to be accessible in accordance with Section
1108.8.

Add new text as follows:
1111.2 Signs identifying toilet or bathing rooms. Signs required in Section 403.4 of the International

Plumbing Code identifving toilet rooms and bathing rooms shall be visual characters, raised characters
and braille complying with ICC A117.1. WWhere pictograms are provided as designations for toilet rooms
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A9230 Rationale

and bathing rooms, the pictograms shall have visual characters, raised characters and braille complying
with ICC A117.1.

Reason: The intent of this proposal is to provide a missing piece of signage information in Section 1111 for toilet and bathing
rooms. |PC Section 403 .4 references back to IBC Section 1111 for requirements for accessible signage.

While Appendix E, Section E107.2in the IBC addresses room sighage that is not required inthe codes, signs are required at
toilet and bhathing rooms by IPC Section 403.1.2 403.2.1 and 403 4. Similar to exit signs {required in IBC Sections 1013.1 and
1013.4) and stairway signage (required in IBC Sections 1023.9), where signs are required, the same information must be available
to persons with vision impaiments, Some information on toilet and bathing room signage is stated in IBC Section 1111.1
{International Symbol for Accessihility) and 1111.2 {directional sighage), but not any information on room designation.

It is suggested to reorder the sighage requirements in 1111.1 to group like subjects together,

Section 1111.1 current Exception 4 is revised to clarify that the Intemational Symbol for Accessibility is required at accessible
tollet and bhathrooms rooms where not all toilet and bathing rooms in the building are accessible. This is consistent with the general
Intent for signage —the accessibility symbol is not required If all like elements are accessible. The cumrent language in Exception 4
wolld only be applicable to clustered single occupant bathrooms that take advantage of the 50% allowance in Section 1109.2
Exception 3. Buildings being altered or with additions may not have all bathrooms accessible. A more generic reference would
allow the same consideration for family or assisted use toilet facilities or bathing rooms, so current Exception 7 is not needed.

A new section 1111.2 would add specific eriteria for tallet and bathing room signage other than the International Symbaol for
Accessibllity {Section 1111.1). The language Is consistent with the terminology for permanent rooms and spaces specified in
E107.2 for permanent room designation.

Cost Impact: The sign is already required by the 2010 ADA Standard to be accessible. This clarification could reduce where the
Intemational Symbaol of Accessibility was required on a sign.

| Public Hearing Results |

Committee Action: Approved as Submitted

Committee Reason: This will coordinate the accessible signage requirements with the [CC A117.1. This will also coordinate with
signage requirements in the International Plumbing Code. {(Vote 14-0)

Assembly Action: None
| Final Hearing Results |

E136-18 AS
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A9215/E122-18 24

Date Submitted 2/22/2021 Section 1107.5.1.1 Proponent Mo Madani
Chapter 12 Affects HVHZ  Yes Attachments Yes
TAC Recommendation Denied — Consent
Commission Action Pending Review

Staff Classification Overlap

Comments
General Comments No

Related Modifications
1107.5.1.1

This is an accessibility code change which falls outside the scope of this code change process.

Chapter 11 is reserved under the 2020 FBC-B.
Summary of Modification

This proposal seeks to make all classes of sleeping and dwelling units in Group I-1 occupancies available to the disable community.
The proposed text being added matches the dispersal language in Section 1107.6.1.1 for Group R-1 and Section 1107.6.2.2.1 2018
IBC.

Rationale
This proposal seeks to make all classes of sleeping and dwelling units in Group I-1 occupancies available to the disable community.
The proposed text being added matches the dispersal language in Section 1107.6.1.1 for Group R-1 and Section 1107.6.2.2.1 2018
IBC. The designs for Group I-1 facilities often have varying numbers of bedrooms and/or communicating units to facilitate the
situations for those couples or families that have varying care requirements but want to remain close. Modifications are limited in
these facilities, as the patients and clients are renting the space, similar to Group R-1&#39;s. Also, the difference in the degree of
accessibility is more drastic between the Accessible units required for Group I-1 and the remaining Type B units than it is for Type A
units and Type B units in Group R-2.
The Advisory to Section 223.1 of the 2010 Standards for Construction for Long-Tem Care Facilities addresses this as well by noting,
&quot;While dispersion is not required, the flexibility it provides can be a critical factor in ensuring cost effective compliance with
applicable civil rights laws, including Titles Il and Il of the ADA and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended.
Additionally, all types of features and amenities should be dispersed among accessible sleeping rooms to ensure equal access to and
a variety of choices for all patients and residents.&quot;
This proposal takes in what is already a part of the IBC for Groups R-1 and R-2 for dispersal of the Accessible and Type A units and
the advisory text in the 2010 ADA Standards for Construction and provides an appropriate and necessary capacity for those with
disabled persons in their families and/or relationships to have choices for in they choose to live as do those without physical disabilities
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Approved as Submitted

2018 International Building Code

Revise as follows:

A9215 Text Modification

1107.5.1.1 Accessible units. In Group |-1, Condition 1, at least 4 percent, but not less than one, of the dwelling units and
sleeping units shall be Accessible units. In Group 1-1, Condition 2, at least 10 percent, but not less than one, of the dwelling
units and sleeping units shall be Accessible units. Accessible dwelling units and sleeping units shall be dispersed among the

various classes of units.

2023 ICC Code Change Accessibility
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A9215 Rationale

Code Change No: E122-18

| Original Proposal |

Section(s): 1107.5.1.1

Proponents: Gregory Nicholls, The PREVIEW Group, Inc., representing The American Institute of
Architects (gnicholls@preview-group.com)

2018 International Building Code
Revise as follows:

1107.5.1.1 Accessible units. In Group I-1, Condition 1, at least 4 percent, but not less than one, of the
dwelling units and sleeping units shall be Accessible units. In Group |-1, Condition 2, at least 10 percent,
but not less than one, of the dwelling units and sleeping units shall be Accessible units. Accessible
dwelling units and sleeping units shall be dispersed among the various classes of units.

Reason: This proposal seeks to make all classes of sleeping and dwelling units in Group -1 occupancies available to the disable
community. The proposed text being added matches the dispersal language in Section 1107.6.1.1 for Group R-1 and Section
1107.6.2.2.1 2018 |IBC. The designs for Group -1 facilities often have varying numbers of bedrooms andfor communicating units to
facilitate the situations for those couples or families that have varying care requirements but want to remain ¢lose, Madifications are
limited in these facilities, as the patients and clients are renting the space, similarto Group R-1's. Also, the difference in the degree
of accessibility is more drastic between the Accessible units required for Group -1 and the remaining Type B units than it is for Type
A units and Type B units in Group R-2.

The Advisory to Section 223.1 of the 2010 Standards for Construction for Long-Tem Care Facilities addresses this as well by
nating, "While dispersion is not required, the flexibility it provides can be a critical factor in ensuring cost effective compliance with
applicable ¢ivil rights laws, including Titles | and |1l of the ADA and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended.
Additionally, all types of features and amenities should be dispersed among accessible sleeping rooms to ensure equal access to
and a variety of choices for all patients and residents.”

This proposal takes in what is already a part of the IBC for Groups R-1 and R-2 for dispersal of the Accessible and Type A
units and the advisory text in the 2010 A DA Standards for Construction and provides an appropriate and necessary capacity for
those with disabled persons in their families andfor relationships to have choices for in they choose to live as do those without
physical disabilities,

Bibliography: 2010 ADA Standards for Accessible Design, Dept of Justice
Cost Impact: The code change proposal will increase the cost of construction,

The cost increase will be very minimal, as this proposal does not increase the number of Accessible units, only their variety, The
only increase then, would be ifthis meant the designer had to provide larger units that are Accessible

| Public Hearing Results |

Committee Action: Approved as Submitted

Committee Reason: Assisted living facilities are starting to provide a variety of units in a facility. |t isappropriate to disperse the
Accessible units in the types similar to hotels. This would be consistent with Department of Justice requirements. {Vote 13-0)

Assembly Action: None

| Final Hearing Results |

E122-18 AS
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A9440/G130-18 Part | o5

Date Submitted 3/2/2021 Section 1207.4 Proponent Mo Madani
Chapter 12 Affects HVHZ  Yes Attachments Yes
TAC Recommendation Denied — Consent
Commission Action Pending Review

Staff Classification Overlap

Comments
General Comments No

Related Modifications
1207.4

The code change adds reference to Type A and Type B accessible dwelling units which are marked reserved under the 2020 FBC-B.
Summary of Modification
Modifies text of 1207.4, changing the term living unit to "dwelling unit". Adding text "For other than Accessible, Type A and Type B
dwelling units, the".
Rationale

The market is trending toward smaller living areas in multi-family R-2 structures particularly in urban areas. US Census statistics show
that in 2000, app. 46,000 rental units built were less than 1,000 sq.ft. In 2015, 114,000 units and in 2016, 99,000 units were less than
1,000 sq.ft. The Urban Land Institute reported in 2013 that major Municipalities including New York City, San Francisco, Boston, Dallas
and Philadelphia are allowing smaller apartments with Seattle and Portland (OR) having no minimum sizes. The proposed reduction
allows for a modest decrease (13.6%) in the required living room area and (30%) in the floor area for each occupant of such unit in
excess of two. Code Professionals are receiving proposals for dwelling units in R2 structures that are nonconforming with the
minimum standards in the IBC.

The Room Area standard for dwelling units in BOCA and SBBC as well as the 2000 edition of IBC required that one room must have a
minimum floor area of 150 sq.ft. This was reduced to 120 sq.ft in the 2003 IBC and remains today. The minimum living room area for
efficiency units in the 2000 IBC is the same as the 2018 IBC. No reduction has been proposed even though the overall dwelling unit
room area standard has been reduced. The proposal complies with the current language in IBC Section 1207.3. which requires that
habitable rooms be at least 120 sq.ft.

(Please see the uploaded mod G130-18 Part | for the complete text)
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Approved as Submitted

2018 International Building Code

Revise as follows:

A9440 Text Modification

1207.4 Efficiency dwelling units. An efficiency living-dwelling unit shall conform to the requirements of
the code except as modified herein:

1. The unit shall have a living room of not less than 226-190 square feet (20-4-17.6 m?) of floor area.
An additional 400-70 square feet (9-3-6.5 m?) of floor area shall be provided for each occupant of
such unit in excess of two.

2. The unit shall be provided with a separate closet.

3. TFheFor other than Accessible, Type A and Type B dwelling units, the unit shall be provided with a

kitchen sink, cooking appliance and refrigerationfacilitiesrefrigerator, each having a clear working
space of not less than 30 inches (762 mm) in front. Light and ventilation conforming to this code

shall be provided.

4. The unit shall be provided with a separate bathroom containing a water closet, lavatory and
bathtub or shower.
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A9440 Rationale

Code Change No: G130-18 Part |

| Original Proposal |

Section(s): 1207.4

Proponent: Ed Kulik, representing ICC Building Code Action Committee (bcac@iccsafe.org)

THISISA 2 PART CODE CHANGE PROPOSAL. PART I WILL BE HEARD BY THE GENERAL CODE
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE. PART Il WILL BE HEARD BY THE PROPERTY MAINTENANCE
CODE COMMITTEE. SEE THE TENTATIVEHEARING ORDERS FOR THESE COMMITTEES.

2018 International Building Code
Revise as follows:

1207.4 Efficiency dwelling units. An efficiency ivirg-dwelling unit shall conform to the requirements of
the code except as modified herein:

1. The unit shall have a living room of not less than 220-190 square feet (20-4-17.6 m?) of floar area.
An additional 498-70 square feet (8-36.5 m?) of floor area shall be provided for each occupant of
such unit in excess of two.

2. The unit shall be provided with a separate closet.

3. Fhe-For other than Accessible, Type A and Type B dwelling units, the unit shall be provided with
a kitchen sink, cooking appliance and refrgeratienfasiitiestefrigerator, each having a clear
working space of not less than 30 inches (762 mm) in front. Light and ventilation conforming to
this code shall be provided.

4. The unit shall be provided with a separate bathroom containing a water closet, lavatory and
bathtub or shower.

Reason: The market is trending toward smaller living areas in multi-family R-2 structures particularly in urban areas. US Census
statistics show that in 2000, app. 46,000 rental units built were less than 1,000 sq.ft. In 2015, 114,000 units and in 2016, 99,000
units were less than 1,000 sq.ft. The Urban Land Institute reported in 2013 that major Municipalities including New York City, San
Francisco, Boston, Dallas and Philadelphia are allowing smaller apartments with Seattle and Portland {OR) having no minimum
sizes. The proposed reduction allows for a modest decrease {13.6%]) in the required living room area and {30%) in the floor area for
each occupant of such unit in excess of two. Code Professionals are receiving proposals for dwelling units in R2 structuresthat are
nonconforming with the minimum standards in the |1BC.

The Room Area standard for dwelling units in BOCA and SBBC as well as the 2000 edition of IBC required that one room must
have a minimum floor area of 150 sq ft. This was reduced to 120 sq.ft in the 2003 IBC and remains today. The minimum living room
area for efficiency units in the 2000 |BC is the same as the 2018 IBC. No reduction has been proposed even though the overall
dwelling unit room area standard has been reduced. The proposal complies with the current language in IBC Section 1207.3. which
requires that habitable rooms be at least 120 sq.1.

IBC 1207.4; The change from "living unit” to "dwelling unit” is to use a defined term to describe these efficiency
apartments, The change in tem 3 corrects potential existing conflicts with Chapter 10 of ICC A117.1. which requiring a ¢lear
working space of 40 inches in front of the Kitchen sink, cooking appliance and refrigerator for Accessible, Type A or B units. The
change from "refrigeration facilities” to "refrigerator” is to use a more ¢learly understood term, and eliminate someone believing that
another type of fixture, such as a beer cooler, would be sufficient.

IPC 404.56: The changes to the IPC are for coordination with the revisions to the |BC for efficiency apartments.

This proposal is submitted by the ICC Building Code Action Committee (BCAC), BCAC was established by the |CC Board of
Directors in July 2011 to pursue opportunities to Improve and enhance assigned Intemational Codes or portions thereof. In 2017 the
BCAC has held 3 open meetings. In addition, there were numerous Working Group meetings and conference calls for the current
code development cycle, which included members of the committee as w ell as any interested party to discuss and debate the
aroposed changes Related documentation and reports are posted on the BCAC website at! https:ifiwww iccsafe. org/codes-tech-
supporticodes/cade-development-processhuilding-code-action-committee-beac,

Cost Impact: The code change proposal will decrease the cost of construction
This proposal could decrease the cost of construction where efficiency apartments are built to the lower minimum sizes required by
the text that is proposed.
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Report of Committee Action
Hearings

A9440 Rationale

Committee Action: Approved as Submitted

Committee Reason: This proposal addresses the increasing real need for smaller dwelling units. This proposed language is useable
and enforceable, (Vote; 8-8)

Assembly Action: None

| Final Action |

G130-18 Part | AS
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A9445/G138-18 26

Date Submitted 3/2/2021 Section 3001.2 Proponent Mo Madani
Chapter 30 Affects HVHZ  Yes Attachments Yes
TAC Recommendation Denied — Consent
Commission Action Pending Review

Staff Classification Overlap

Comments
General Comments No

Related Modifications
3001.2

The original text for this code change does not exist in the 2020 FBC-B.

Summary of Modification
This proposal is submitted as there is no new standard published, as of this writing, under the ASME a17 in support of IBC 2018
3001.2.

Rationale
This proposal is submitted as there is no new standard published, as of this writing, under the ASME a17 in support of IBC 2018
3001.2. This code proposal also provides additional direction and clarification for industry. Underlined wording is added text to
capture the intent of the proposal. This proposal clarifies as to what type of feature and assistance is required and shall be provided
regards to the utilization of a text-based system (consisting of keyboard, visual indicators and button indicators) by an entrapped Deaf
or Hard of Hearing passenger(s).
| have been working with a dedicated group of industry professionals who have been working hard to develop an a17 standard for
3001.2. My participation in these ASME efforts for the past 3 years have been exciting and productive in attempting to improve the
standard to include criteria for these systems. However, the ASME a17 EOC reviews are not yet completed and finalized to my
satisfaction to the current code
(Please see the uploaded mod G138-18 for the completed text)
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Approved as Submitted

2018 International Building Code

Revise as follows:

A9445 Text Modification

3001.2 Emergency elevator communication systems for the deaf, hard of hearing and speech
impaired. An emergency two-way communication system shall be previded-provided. The system shall
provide visible text and audible modes that:

1. lsavisualandtext-based-andavideo-based 24/ live-interactive system—\When operating in each
mode, includes a live interactive system that allows back and forth conversation between the
elevator occupants and emergency personnel:

3. Allows elevator occupants to select the text-based or audible mode depending on their
communication needs to interact with emergency personnel.

Page: 1
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A9445 Rationale

Code Change No: G138-18

| Original Proposal |

Section(s): 3001.2

Proponent: Andrew Cid, Barrier Free Solutions For The Deaf and Hard of Hearing, representing Barrier
Free Solutions For The Deaf and Hard of Hearing

2018 International Building Code
Revise as follows:
3001.2 Emergency elevator communication systems for the deaf, hard of hearing and speech

impaired. An emergency two-way communication system shall be prasddsd-provided. The system shall
provide visible text and audible modes that:

1. 3 3 = basedandaid B ; Aot —When operating in
each mode, includes a live interactive system that allows back and forth conversation between
2.

¥ g-existing-videoso singtechhnology -+ friareor other abproy techrology-
operational when the elevator is operational; and
3. Allows elevator occupants to select the text-based or audible mode depending on their
communication needs to interact with emergency personnel.

Reason: This proposal is submitted as there is no new standard published, as of this writing, under the ASME a17 in support of IBC
2018 3001.2 This code proposal also provides additional direction and clarification for industry. Underlined wording is added text
to capture the intent of the proposal. This proposal clarifies as to what type of feature and assistance is required and shall be
arovided regards to the utilization of a text-based system {consisting of keyboard, visual indicators and button indicators) by an
entrapped Deaf or Hard of Hearing passenger{s).

| have been working with a dedicated group of industry professionals who have heen working hard to develop an a17 standard
for 3001.2. My participation in these ASME efforts for the past 3 years have heen exciting and productive in attempting to improve
the standard to include criteria for these systems. However, the ASME a17 EQC reviews are not yet completed and finalized to my
satisfaction to the current code,

It is unfortunate that due to code hearing revision schedules between the ICC andthe A 17 Emergency Operations Committee
where the |CC has a 1/8/18 proposal ¢losing date and the A17 committee may have some possible revisions to 2.27 of A17.1 later
this year reflecting provisions addressing two-way communication incorporating video means. It is hopeful that work continues on
aroposed revisions to 2,27 satisfying the intent of the original provisions of 3001.2. It is recognized that as a general practice that
the applicable standard as referenced by the IBC contain the necessary text and provisions and It is the intent that once the A17
committee has developed the necessary language that incomorates the provisions of 3001, 2 that this section could be
removed. But until such time, recognizing that the A17.1 document revision schedule may not permit inclusion for the 2021 IBC
edition, the provisions of 3001.2 need to he maintained.

Unfortunately, | have been the target of recent threats, bullying and intimidation by some individuals who are attempting to
discredit me or disrupt our standard language efforts. As aresult, | fear for my safety and well being. However, | will continue
working to provide assistance to industry, to FirefLife Safety and First Responders in their jobs in helping others, and to provide
accessto S0M Deaf & Hard of Hearing citizens.

| hope the IBC committee, industry representatives, and the ICC voters, especially the professional First Responders, agree
with this proposal. If approved, this will be effective 2021 and the a17 will hopefully be in place by then to support 3001.2,

Cost Impact: The code change proposal will increase the cost of construction
The code change proposal may increase the cost of construction by a minimum of less than $250 {the approximate cost of a
keyboard component and several visual indicators).
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A9445 Rationale

Report of Committee Action
Hearings

Committee Action: Approved as Submitted

Committee Reason: The committee approved the proposal based on the proponents reason statement and the proponents promise
to withdraw the proposal if the A117.1 standard incorporates the desired language, though it may simply be a duplication of the
language, not a conflict. A portion of ltem 2 in the proposal was ltem 3 in the 2018 IBC. The committee verified with the proponent
that the intent of the proponent was that ltem 3 should not be deleted and the Item 3 as shown in this proposal should become ltem
4. The committee indicated its intent was to approve the proposal in the form that the proponent intended, in the form as follows:

3001.2 Emergency elevator communication systems for the deaf, hard of hearing and speech impaired. An emergency two-
way communication system shall be provided,_The system shall provide wvisible text and audible modes that:

j. lo qagicial and ot | dand aid bacad 2407 g int TP o +, .”\lheﬂ Uﬂeraﬂnq ”'I Each mOdE irlClleES a
live interactive system that allows back and forth conversation hetween the elevator occupants and emergency
personnel:

2. Is operational when the elevator is operational;

3. Has the ability to communicate with emergency personnel utilizing existing video conferencing technology, chatftext
software or other approved technology, and

4, Allows elevator occupants to select the text-based or audible mode depending on their communication needs to
interact with emergency personnel.

{Vote: 10-4)

Assembly Action: None

[ Final Action |

G138-18 AS
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A9231/E137-18 27

Date Submitted 2/22/2021 Section 104.2.2 Proponent Mo Madani
Chapter 2705 Affects HVYHZ  Yes Attachments Yes
TAC Recommendation Denied — Consent
Commission Action Pending Review

Staff Classification Overlap

Comments
General Comments No

Related Modifications
E104.2.2

Appendix E of the IBC does not exist in the FBC.
Summary of Modification

The type of alarm referenced in this section is not considered an emergency alarm system, as defined in Section 202 and regulated
by Section 908. Instead, the intent of the section appears to be triggering the requirements in Section E104.2.4

Rationale
The type of alarm referenced in this section is not considered an emergency alarm system, as defined in Section 202 and regulated by
Section 908. Instead, the intent of the section appears to be triggering the requirements in Section E104.2.4. If the intent of the
current text is to require that visual notification devices AND a permanently installed telephone be provided in 2% of cells, then the
section requires addition revision for clarity. This proposal suggests such a revision to open the question to discussion, and provides a
clarifying text to be used if there is agreement on how the section should be applied.
Elimination of the &quot;emergency alarm systems&quot; text is necessary to correlate with revisions to emergency alarm provisions

done last cycle by F75-16 because the system required by this section is not in the scope of the code&#39;s emergency alarm system
requirements.
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Approved as Modified

Original Proposal:

2018 International Building Code

A9231 Text Modification

Revise as follows:

E104.2.2 Group I-3. In Group I-3 occupancies at least 2 percent, but no fewer than one of the total number of general
holding cells and general housing cells equipped with audible emergency-alarmsystems-notification devices and
permanently installed telephones within the cell, shalleomply both complying with Section E104.2.4.

Modified Proposal:

E104.2.2 Group |-3. In Group I-3 occupancies, at least 2 percentbut-nofewer than-one of the total number of general holding cells and general housing cells
equipped with audible emergency notification systems, and not less than one cell, devices shall be provided with visual notification devices. ard Permanently
permanently installed telephones within the cell shall comply;-beth-complying with Section E104.2.4.

2023 ICC Code Change Accessibility
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A9231 Rationale

Code Change No: E137-18

| Original Proposal |

Section(s): E104.2.2

Proponents: Jeffrey Shapiro, representing Self (jeff. shapiro@intlcodeconsultants.com)
2018 International Building Code

Revise as follows:

E104.2.2 Group |-3. In Group |-3 occupancies at least 2 percent, but no fewer than one of the total
number of general holding cells and general housing cells equipped with audible emergeney-alarm
systemsnotification devices and permanently installed telephones within the cell, shalleemphy both
complying with Section E104.2.4.

Reason: The type of alarm referenced in this section is not considered an emergency alarm system, as defined in Section 202 and
regulated by Section 908, Instead, the intent of the section appears to be triggeting the requirements in Section E104.2.4, If
the intent of the current text is to require that visual notification devices AND a permanently installed telephone be provided in 2% of
cells, then the section requires addition revision for ¢larity. This proposal suggests such a revision to open the guestionto
discussion, and provides a clarifying text to be used ifthere is agreement on how the section should be applied.

Elimination of the "emergency alam systems” text is necessary to correlate with revisions to emergency alarm provisions done
last cycle by F75-16 because the system required by this section is not in the scope of the code's emergency alanm system
requirements.

Cost Impact: The code change proposal will decrease the cost of construction
Removes the implication that an alarm system is required vs. simply emergency alarm devices that are correlated to this section in
Section E104.2.4.

| Public Hearing Results |

Committee Action: Approved as Modified

Modify proposal as follows:

E104.2.2 Group |-3. In Group -3 occupancies, at [east 2 percent—batnofewerthanone of the total number of general holding cells
and general housing cells equipped with audible emergency notification systems, and not |ess than one cell deviees shall be

provided with visual notification devices and Pemmanently pesnanenthy installed telephones within the cell shall comply—beth
somphying with Section E104.2.4,

Committee Reason: The purpose of the modification is to addresses alarm types and separates out phones,

This will coordinate the language in NFPA 72, There may be conflict with the federal requirements that will need to be
addressed in a public comment, {Vote 14-0)

Assembly Action: None

| Final Hearing Results |

E137-18 AM
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Sub Code: Existing Building

A8522/EB8-19 8

Date Submitted 2/5/2021 Section 301.5 Proponent Mo Madani
Chapter 3 Affects HVYHZ  Yes Attachments Yes
TAC Recommendation Denied — Consent
Commission Action Pending Review

Staff Classification Overlap

Comments
General Comments No

Related Modifications
305.2(New), 305.8.2, 305.8.3

This is an accessibility code change which falls outside the scope of this process.
Summary of Modification
The proposed code change makes the reference to ICC A117.1 more consistent with how standards are referenced within the I1-Code.
Rationale
The 2017 A117.1 has separate requirements for new and existing construction. The concern that brought out this change originally
that existing buildings would have to automatically upgrade to the new sizes has been resolved.

In addition, by stating that the “existing building” provisions apply, it will be clear which of the technical requirements to include in the
standard. “Existing buildings” is defined in the 2017 A117.1 the same as in the IEBC.

existing building: A building erected prior to the date of adoption of this standard, or one for which a legal building permit has been
issued.

A few places in the A117.1 use &quot;alterations&#39; instead of &#39;existing buildings&#39;. To make sure that it is understood that
both apply to existing buildings, both term are called out in this reference.

The “as applicable” is added for the sections that do not have separate provisions for new and existing buildings/alterations.

The references to ICC A117.1 in Section 305.8.2 and 305.8.3 are redundant with this modification and no longer needed
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A8522 Text Modification

Approved as Submitted {AS)

SECTION 301
ADMINISTRATION

Delete without substitution:

301.5 € " " Bility bil : f s tiner-buile hall e with the 200
Approved as Submitted (AS)

SECTION 305
ACCESSIBILITY FOR EXISTING BUILDINGS

305.1 Scope.The provisions of Sections 305.1 through 3059 apply to maintenance, change of occupancy, additions
and aiterations to existing buildings, including those identified as historic buildings.

Add new text as follows:

305.2 Design.Buildings and facilities shall be designed and consiructed to be accessible in accordance with this code

and the alteration and existing building provisions in ICC A117.1, as applicable.

Revise as follows:

305.8.2 Elevators. Altered elements of existing elevators shall comply with ASME A17.1 and ICC-A117.1. Such
elements shall also be aliered in elevaiors programmed 1o respond 1o the same hall call control as the altered
elevator.

305.8.3 Platiorm lifts. Platform (wheelchair) lifls eomplyingwithlCGC- A7 1 and inslalled in accordance with ASME A18.1 shall
be permitled as a component of an accessible route

2023 ICC Code Change Accessibility
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A8522 Rationale

Code Change No: EB8-19

| Original Proposal |

Section(s): 301.5, 305.2 {New), 305.8.2, 305.8.3

Proponents: Dawn Anderson, representing self (gonedawning@yahcoc.com); Gene Boecker,
representing Gede Consultants, Inc. (geneb@codeconsultants.com); Dan Buuck, representing National
Associaticn of Home Builders (dbuuck@nahb.org); David Collins, representing the American Institute of
Architects (deollins@preview-group.com); Marsha Mazz, representing United Spinal Association
{m.mazz@verizocn.net).

2018 International Existing Building Code

SECTION 301
ADMINISTRATION

Delete without substitution:

301.5 C li il ibility. A ; istine buildi hall ;

SECTION 305
ACCESSIBILITY FOR EXISTING BUILDINGS

305.1 Scope. The provisicns of Secticns 305.1 through 305.9 apply to maintenance, change of
occupancy, additions and afterations to existing buildings, including these identitied as historic buildings.

Add new text as follows:

305.2 Design. Buildings and facilities shall be designed and constructed toc be accessible in accordance
with this code and the alteration and existing building provisions in 1IGC A117.1, as applicable.

Revise as follows:

305.8.2 Elevators. Altered elements of existing elevators shall comply with ASME A17.1 ardg 166G
AH-4 Such elements shall also be altered in elevators pregrammed to respend to the same hall call
control as the altered elevator.

305.8.3 Platform lifts. Platform (wheelchair} litts semplyirgwithHSG-AH71anrd installed in accordance

with ASME A18.1 shall be permitted as a compoenent of an accessible route.

Reason: The 2017 A117.1 has sepaiate reguirements for new and existing construction. The concermn that brought out this change
originally that existing buildings would have to automatically upgrade to the new sizes has been resolved.

In addition, by stating that the “existing building” provisions apply, it will be clear which of the techiical requirements to include
in the standard. "Existing buildings" is defined in the 2017 A117.1 the same as in the |IEEC.

existing building: A building erected prior to the date of adoption of this standard, or one for which a legal building permit has
been issued.

A few places inthe A117.1 use "alterations’ instead of 'existing buildings'. Te make sure that it is understood that both apply to
existing buildings, both term are called out in this reference.

The “as applicable” is added for the sections that do not have separate piovisions for new and existing buildings/alterations.

The references to ICC A117.1 in Section 305.68.2 and 305.8.3 are redundant with this modification and no longer needed.
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Cost Impact: The code change proposal will not increase or decrease the cost of construction
Since this update to new standard has allowances for existing buildings, this 1s mostly editorial.

A8522 Rationale

Report of Committee Action
Hearings

Commitiee Action: Approved as Submitied

Committee Reason: This proposal was approved as it makes the reference 1o A117.1 more consistent with how standards are
referenced within the |-Codes. This was viewed as a cleaner approach to referencing the standard in the IEBC. The requirements
in A117.1 have been revised to betler work with existing buildings. {Vote: 13-0;

Assembly Action: None

| Final Action |

EB8-19 AS
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A8525/EBg-19 29

Date Submitted 2/5/2021 Section 301.3 Proponent Mo Madani
Chapter 3 Affects HVHZ  Yes Attachments Yes

TAC Recommendation Denied — Consent
Commission Action Pending Review

Staff Classification Overlap

Comments
General Comments No

Related Modifications
This is an accessibility code change which falls outside the scope of this process.

Summary of Modification
The proposed code change provides that regardless of compliance with previous codes the accessibility provisions of the IEBC are
still applicable.

Rationale
: Essentially besides from some structural and flood issues the code official could allow complete exemption from this code. The
largest concern is the accessibility pieces which we address in this code because of the ADA will affect them in either case. Without
this link we are potentially causing legal issues for many building owners by not requiring compliance with the accessibility provisions
of the IEBC for alterations.
The change to the structural provisions is a correlation piece since part of the structural provisions was relocated to Section 303 in the
2018 IEBC.
This proposal is submitted by the ICC Building Code Action Committee (BCAC). BCAC was established by the ICC Board of Directors
in July 2011 to pursue opportunities to improve and enhance assigned International Codes or portions thereof. Since 2017 the BCAC
has held 6 open meetings. In addition, there were numerous Working Group meetings and conference calls for the current code
development cycle, which included members of the committee as w ell as any interested party to discuss and debate the proposed
changes. Related documentation and reports are posted on the BCAC website at:
https://www.iccsafe.org/codes-tech-support/codes/codedevelopment-process/building-code-actioncommittee-bcac.
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A8525 Text Modification

Approved as Modified

Original Text

SECTION 301
ADMINISTRATION

301.1 General. The repair, alteration, change of occupancy, addition or relocation of all existing buildings shall comply
with Section 301.2, 301.3, or 301.4.

301.2 Repairs.Repairs shall comply with the requirements of Chapter 4.

301.3 Alteration, addition or change of occupancy.The alteration, addifion or change of occupancy of all existing
buildings shall comply with one of the methods listed in Section 301.3.1, 301.3.2 or 301.3.3 as selected by the
applicant. Sections 301.3.1 through 301.3.3 shall not be applied in combination with each other.

Exception: Subject to the approval of the code official, alterations complying with the laws in
existence at the time the building or the affected portion of the building was built shall be considered in
compliance with the provisions of this code. New structural members added as part of the alteration
shall comply with the International Building Code. This exception shall not apply to eteratiensthat
constitute the following:

1. Alterations that constitute accessibility improvements, which shall comply with Section 305.

2. Alterations that constitute substantial improvement in flood hazard areas, which shall comply
with Section 503.2, 701.3 or 1301.3.3.

23. This-exceptionshal-notapply-tothestruetural Structural provisions of Section 303, Chapter 5

or to the structural provisions of Sections 706, 806 and 906-

Committee Action: Approved as Modified

Modify proposal as follows:

301.3 Alteration, addition or change of occupancy. The alieration, addition or change of oceuparncy of all existing buikdings shall comply with one of the
methods listed in Section 301.3.1, 301.3.2 or 301.3.3 as selected by the applicant. Sections 301.3.1 through 301.3.3 shall not be applied in combination with
each other,

Exception: Subject 1o the approval of the code official, alterations complying withthe laws in existence al the time the building or the affected portion of
the building was built shall be considered in compliance with the provisions of this code. New structural members added as part of the afteration shall
comply with the International Building Code. This exception shall not apply to the follb wing:

1, Alterations for Heetcerctitote accessibility imprevements—whichshalleomphwith required by Section 305,

2. Alterations that constitule substantialimprovement in flood hazard areas, which shall comply with Section 503.2, 701.3 or 1301.3.3.

3. Structural provisions of Section 303, Chapter 5 or to the structural provisions of Sections 706, 806 and. 806

2023 ICC Code Change Accessibility

Page: 1

http://www.floridabuilding.org/Upload/Modifications/Rendered/Mod_8525_TextOfModification_1.png



Z :9bed

Bud-z uoneolIPONIOIXS L GZSS POIN/PaIapuaY/suoieoyipol/peoldn/Blo-Bulp|ingeploly mmm//:dny

UOIRIHIPOIN IXD] SZS8V

Accessibility

2023 ICC Code Change



A8525 Rationale

Code Change No: EB9-19

| Original Proposal |

Section(s): 301.3

Proponent: Ed Kulik, representing |GG Building Gode Action Gommittee (becac@iccsate.org)
2018 International Existing Building Code
Revise as follows:

SECTION 301
ADMINISTRATION

301.1 General. The repair, alteration, change of occupancy, addition or relocation of all existing buildings
shall comply with Section 301.2, 301.3, or 301.4.

301.2 Repairs. Repairs shall cemply with the requirements of Chapter 4.

301.3 Alteration, addition or change of occupancy. The afteration, addition or change of cccupancy of
all existing buildings shall comply with cne of the methods listed in Section 301.3.1, 301.3.2 cr 301.3.3 as
selected by the applicant. Secticns 301.3.1 through 301.3.3 shall net be applied in cembination with each
cther.

Exception: Subject to the approval of the code official, alterations complying with the laws in
existence at the time the building or the affected portion of the building was built shall be considered
in compliance with the provisions of this code. New structural members added as part of the alteration
shall comply with the International Building Gode. This exception shall not apply to aleratiensthat
senstiate the following:

1. Alterations that constitute accessibility improvements. which shall comply with Section 305.
2. Alterations that constitute substantial improvement in flood hazard areas, which shall comply

with Secticn 503.2, 701.3 or 1301.3.3.
£23. Fhisexcepton-chatnetapplytethe sirdetyral Structural provisions of Section 303, Chapter &
or to the structural provisiens of Sections 706, 806 and 906-

Reason: Essentially besides fiom some structural and flood issugs the code official could allow complete exemption from this
code. The largest concen is the accessibility pieces which we addiess in this code because of the ADA will affect them in either
case. Without this link we are potentially causing legal issues for many building owners by not requiring compliance with the
accessibility provisions of the IEBC for alterations.

The change to the structural provisions 1s a coirelation pigce since part of the structural provisions was relocated to Sechion
303 in the 2018 IEBC.

This proposal is submilted by the ICC Building Code Action Commitize {BCAC). BCAC was established by the ICC Board of
Directors in July 2011 to pursue opportunities to improve and enhance assigned Inlernational Codes or portions thereof. Snce 2017
the BCAC has held 6 open meelings. In addition, there were numerous Working Group meetings and conference calls for the
current code development cycle, which included members of the commitiee as w ell as any interested party to discuss and debale
the proposed changes. Helated documentation and reports are posted on the ECAC website at: hitps:.www.iccsafe.org/codes-tech-
support/codes/codedevelopment-process/building-code -actioncommittee-beac.

Cost Impact: The code change proposal will not increase or decrease the cost of construction
This is already reguired by the American’s with Disabilities Act. It was always the intent of the reguirements o apoly to existing
puildings so that accessibility 1s improved over time.
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A8525 Rationale

Report of Committee Action
Hearings

Commitiee Action: Approved as Modified

Modify proposal as follows:

301.3 Alteration, addition or change of occupancy. The alteration, addition or change of occupancy of all existing buildings shall
comply with one of the methods listed in Section 331.3.1, 301.3.2 or 301.3.3 as selected by the applicant. Sections 331.3.1 through
301.3.3 shall not be applied in combination with each other.

Exception: Subject to the approval of the code official, afterations complying with the laws in existence at the time the building
or the affected portion of the building was built shall be considered in compliance with the provisions of this code. New
structural members added as pait of the afteration shall comply with the International Building Code. This exception shall not
apply to the following:

1. Allerations for thateonstiute accessibility improvements which-shall comply-with required by Section 305.

2. Alterations that constitute substantial improvement in flood hazard areas, which shall comply with Section 503.2,
701.3 or 13(H.3.3.

3. Structural prowvisions of Section 303, Chapter & or to the structural provisions of Sections 706, 806 and. 306

Committee Reason: This proposal was approved as it correctly notes the intent that regardless of compliance with previous codes
the accessibility piovisions of the IEBC are still applicable. The modihication addresses the fact that this 15 not simply related to
alterations that constitule improvements in accessibility. Instead the focus is on accessibility as required by Section 305, Regardless
of this exception compliance with the ADA would be required. {Vote: 13-0)

Assembly Action: None

| Final Action |

EBS-19 AM
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A8810/EB20-19 30

Date Submitted 2/10/2021 Section 305 Proponent Mo Madani
Chapter 3 Affects HVHZ  Yes Attachments Yes

TAC Recommendation Denied — Consent
Commission Action Pending Review

Staff Classification Overlap

Comments
General Comments No

Related Modifications

SECTION 305, 305.6, 305.6.1, 305.6.2 (New), 305.6.3 (New), 305.6.4 (New), 305.6.5 (New), 305.8, 305.6.6, 305.6.7, 305.6.8, 305.6.9,
305.6.10, TABLE 305.6.10, 305.6.11 (New), 305.6.11.1, thru 305.6.19.4

This is an accessibility code change which falls outside the scope of this process.
Summary of Modification

The intent of this proposal is editorial. It is simply to provide connections between all of the Sections of 305 specifically addressing
alterations. Substantive changes to these sections are found in companion proposals.

Rationale
Sections 305.6 through 305.9 all address alterations but there is no connection between the sections. This is a problem when trying to
determine the purpose of 305.8. Section 305.8 is titled ‘Scoping for alterations’, however many of the 15 provisions which follow are
technical exceptions. Some of them are additional technical requirements. Eleven of the 15 are only found in the IEBC and four of
them duplicate exceptions contained in the ICC A117.1 standard. Three of the 15 are telling the user how to calculate a requirement
where not all units need to be accessible.
The intent of this proposal is editorial. It is simply to provide connections between all of the Sections of 305 specifically addressing
alterations. Substantive changes to these sections are found in companion proposals. This proposal does the following.

* ltrenumbers Section 305.7 to 305.6.1 to indicate that it is a subset set of the alterations section. There is a companion proposal to
revise the language of 305.6.1 to be more consistent with the corresponding ADA requirement.

* It changes the 4 exceptions now found in Section 305.6 into the next four subsections — 305.6.2 through 305.6.5. Having titled
subsections allow for quicker access for code users than sorting through numbered exceptions.

+ It deletes the confusing lead in provisions of 305.8 and relocates its various provisions as the next subsections — 305.6.6 through
305.6.18. We have submitted a companion proposal which would delete four of these 9 because they are redundant with exceptions in
the ICC A117.1 standard.

* Itrenumbers Section 305.9 and its subsections to be 305.6.19 because it contains a set of provisions and exceptions unique to
historic buildings.

»  Finally, it groups 3 provisions into a new subsection 305.6.11 All 3 of these sections provide a calculation methodology for
determining the number of required dwelling and/or sleeping units
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A8810 Text Modification

Section(s): SECTION 305, 305.6, 305.6.1, 305.6.2 (New), 305.6.3 (New), 305.6.4 (New), 305.6.5 (New),
305.8, 305.6.6, 305.6.7, 305.6.8, 305.6.9, 305.6.10, TABLE 305.6.10, 305.6.11 (New), 305.6.11.1,
305.6.11.2, 305.6.11.3, 305.6.12, 305.6.13, 305.6.14, 305.6.15, 305.6.16, 305.6.17, 305.6.18, 305.6.19,
305.6.19.1, 305.6.19.2, 305.6.19.3, 305.6.19.4

Proponents: Gina Hilberry, Scoping Task Group of ICC/A117.1 Standard Development Committee,
representing United Cerebral Palsy (gina@cohenhilberry.com); Rick Lupton, representing Self
(sparkylupton@msn.com); Marsha Mazz, representing United Spinal Association (m.mazz@verizon.net);
Gene Boecker, representing Gode Gonsultants, Inc.(geneb@codeconsultants.com)

2018 International Existing Building Code

SECTION 305
ACCESSIBILITY FOR EXISTING BUILDINGS

Revise as follows:

305.6 Alterations.A facility that is altered shall comply with the applicable provisions in Chapter 11 of the International

Building Code, ICC A117.1 and the provisions ot Sections 305.6.1 through 305.6.19, unless fechnically infeasible.
Where compliance with this section is technically infeasible, the alteration shall provide access 1o the maximum

extent technically feasible.

305-7 305.6.1 Alterations affecting an area containing a primary function.Where an alferation aftects the accessibility
1o, or contains an area of primary function, the rouie to the primary function area shall be accessible. The accessible
route to the primary function area shall include toilet facilities and drinking fountains serving the area of primary
function.

Exceptions:

1. The costs of providing the accessible route are not required to exceed 20 percent of the costs
of the alterations affecting the area of primary function.

2. This provision does not apply to alterations limited solely to windows, hardware, operating
controls, electrical outlets and signs.

3. This provision does not apply to alterations limited solely to mechanical systems, electrical
systems, installation or alteration of fire protection systems and abatement of hazardous
materials.
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A8810 Text Modification

4. This provision does not apply to alterations undertaken for the primary purpose of increasing
the accessibility of a facility.
5. This provision does not apply to altered areas limited to Type B dwelling and sleeping units.

Add new text as follows:

305.6.2 Accessible rouie. The aliered element or space is not required to be on an accessible route. unless required
by Section 305.6.1.

305.6.3 Accessible means of eqress. Accessible means of egress required by Chagter 10 ot the International Building
Code are not required 1o be provided in existing facilities.

305.6.4 Alteration of Type A uniis. The alferation 1o Type A individually owned dwelling units within a Group R-2
occupancy shall be permitted 1o meet the provision for a Type B dwelling unit.

305.6.5 Type B units. Type B dwelling or sleeping units required by Section 1107 of the International Building Code
are not required o be provided in existing buildings and facilities underqoing alferations where the work areais 50

percent or less of the aggreqgate area of the building.

Delete without substitution:

Buildinas and foilifios.

Revise as follows:

305.8.1 305.6.6 Enfrances.Where an alferafionincludes alterations to an entrance that is not accessible, and the
facilify has an accessible entrance, the aliered entrance is not required to be accessible unless required by Section
305-7- 305.6.1. Signs complying with Section 1111 of the International Building Code shall be provided.

3065-8-2 305.6.7 Elevators.Altered elements of existing elevators shall comply with ASME A17.1 and ICC A117.1. Such
elements shall also be altered in elevators programmed to respond 1o the same hall call control as the altered
elevator.

205.8.3 305.6.8 Platform lifts.Plattorm (wheelchair) lifts complying with ICC A117.1 and installed in accordance with
ASME A18.1 shall be permitied as a component of an accessible route.

305-8-4 305.6.9 Stairways and escalators in existing buildings.Where an escalalor or stairway is added where none
existed previously and major structural modifications are necessary for installation, an accessible route shall be
provided between the levels served by the escalator or stairways in accordance with Section 1104.4 of the
International Building Code.

305-8-6 305.6.10 Ramps.Where slopes steeper than allowed by Section 1012.2 of the International Building Code are
necessitated by space limilations, the slope of ramps in or providing access 1o existing facilities shall comply with
Table 305-8-5 305.6.10.

TABLE 305-8.5305.6.10

RAMPS
SLOPE MAXIMUM RISE
Steeper than 1:10 but not steeper than 1:8 Jinches
Steeper than 1:12 but not steeper than 1:10 6 inches

For Sl: 1 inch = 25.4 mm.
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A8810 Text Modification

Add new text as follows:

305.6.11 Determination of number ot units. Where Chamer 11 of the International Building Code requires Accessible,
Type A or Type B unils. where uniis are being allered or added. the number of Accessible, Type A and Type B unils
shall be defermined in accordance with Sections 305.6.11.1 through 305.6.11.3.

Revise as follows:

305.8.6 305.6.11.1 Accessible dwelling or sleeping units Where Group 1-1,1-2,1-3, R-1, R-2 or R-4 dwelling or sleeping
units are being altered or added, the requirements of Section 1107 of the International Building Code for Accessible
units apply only 1o the quantity of spaces being aliered or added.

305.8.7 305.6.11.2 Type A dwelling or sleeping units Where more than 20 Group R-2 dwelling or sleeping units are
being altered or added, the requirements of Section 1107 of the International Building Code for Type A units ap ply
only to the quantity of the spaces being altered or added.

305-8-8 305.6.11.3 Type B dwelling or sleeping units.Where four or more Group 1-1,1-2, R-1, R-2, R-3 or R4 dwelling or
sleeping unils are being added, the requirements of Section 1107 of the Intemational Building Code for Type B units
apply only to the quantity of the spaces being added. Where Group 1-1,1-2, R-1, R-2, R-3 or R-4 dwelling or sleeping
units are being altered and where the work area is greater than 50 percent of the aggregate area of the building, the
requirements of Section 1107 of the International Building Code for Type B units apply only to the quantity of the
spaces being altered.

305-8-9 305.6.12 Jury boxes and witness stands.In alterations, accessible wheelchair spaces are not required to be
located within the defined area of raised jury boxes or wilness stands and shall be permitied to be located oulside
these spaces where the ramp or lift access restricts or projects into the required means of egress.

305-8-10 305.6.13 Toilet rooms. Where it is technically infeasible to alter existing toilet and bathing rooms to be
accessible, an accessible family or assisted-use toilet or bathing room constructed in accordance with Section
1109.2.1 of the International Building Code is permitted. The family or assisted-use toilet or bathing room shall be
located on the same floor and in the same area as the existing toilet or bathing rooms. At the inaccessible toilet and
bathing rooms, directional signs indicating the location of the nearest family or assisted-use toilet room or bathing
room shall be provided. These directional signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility and sign
characters shall meet the visual character requirements in accordance with ICC A117.1.

308-8-1H 305.6.14 Additional toilet and bathing facilities.In assembly and mercantile occupancies, where addifional
toilet fixtures are added, not fewer than one accessible family or assisted-use toilet room shall be provided where
required by Section 1109.2.1 of the Infernational Building Code. In recreational facilities, where additional bathing
rooms are being added, not fewer than one family or assisted-use bathing room shall be provided where required by
Section 1109.2.1 of the International Building Code.

305.8.12 305.6.15 Dressing, fitting and locker rooms.Where itis fechnically infeasible to provide accessible dressing,
fitting or locker rooms at the same location as similar types of rooms, one accessible room on the same level shall be
provided. Where separate-sex facilities are provided, accessible rooms for each sex shall be provided. Separate-sex
tacilities are not required where only unisex rooms are provided.

306-8-13 305.6.16 Fuel dispensers.Operable parts of replacement fuel dispensers shall be permitted to be 54 inches
{1370 mm) maximum, measuring from the surface of the vehicular way where fuel dispensers are installed on existing
curbs.

305-8-14 305.6.17 Thresholds.The maximum height ot thresholds at doorways shall be 3/, inch (19.1 mm). Such
thresholds shall have beveled edges on each side.

3058-8-15 305.6.18 Amusement rides.Where the structural or operational characteristics ot an amusement ride are
altered to the extent that the amusement ride’s performance differs from that specified by the manufacturer or the
original design, the amusement ride shall comply with requirements for new construction in Section 1110.4.8 of the
International Building Code.

305.9 305.6.19 Historic buildings.These provisions shall apply to facilities designated as historic structures that
undergo alterations or a change of occupancy, unless technically infeasible. Where compliance with the requirements
tor accessible routes, entrances or toilet rooms would threaten or destroy the historic significance of the facility, as
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A8810 Text Modification

determined by the authority having jurisdiction, the allernative requirements of Sections 305.9-1 305.6.19.1 through
305-9-4 305.6.19.4 for that element shall be permitied.

Exception: Type B dwelling or sleeping units required by Section 1107 of the International Building
Code are not required to be provided in historic buildings.

205.9-1 305.6.19.1 Site arrival points.Not fewer than one accessible route from a site arrival point to an accessible
entrance shall be provided.

205-9-2 305.6.19.2 Multiple-level buildings and faciliies.An accessible route from an accessible entrance to public
spaces on the level of the accessible entrance shall be provided.

205893 305.6.19.3 Entrances.Not fewer than one main entrance shall be accessible.

Exception: If a public entrance cannot be made accessible, an accessible entrance that is unlocked
while the building is occupied shall be provided; or, a locked accessible entrance with a notification
system or remote monitoring shall be provided.

Signs complying with Section 1111 of the International Building Code shall be provided at the public
entrance and the accessible entrance.

205-9-4 305.6.19.4 Toilet and bathing faciliies Where toilet rooms are provided, not fewer than one accessible family
or assisled-use toilet room complying with Section 1109.2.1 of the International Building Code shall be provided.
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A8810 Text Modification

Code Change No: EB20-19

| Original Proposal |

Section(s): SECTION 305, 305.6, 305.6.1, 305.6.2 (New), 305.6.3 (New), 305.6.4 (New), 305.6.5 (New),
305.8, 305.6.6, 305.6.7, 305.6.8, 305.6.9, 305.6.10, TABLE 305.6.10, 305.6.11 (New), 305.6.11.1,
305.6.11.2, 305.6.11.3, 305.6.12, 305.6.13, 305.6.14, 305.6.15, 305.6.16, 305.6.17, 305.6.18, 305.6.19,
305.6.19.1, 305.6.19.2, 305.6.19.3, 305.5.19.4

Proponents: Gina Hilberry, Scoping Task Greup of ICG/A117.1 Standard Development Committee,
representing United Cerebral Palsy {[gina@cohenhilberry.com); Rick Lupten, representing Self
{sparkylupten@msn.com); Marsha Mazz, representing United Spinal Association (m.mazz@verizon.net};
Gene Boecker, representing Code Consultants, Inc.(geneb@codeconsultants.com)

2018 International Existing Building Code

SECTION 305
ACCESSIBILITY FOR EXISTING BUILDINGS

Revise as follows:

305.6 Alterations. A facility that is altered shall comply with the applicable provisions in Chapter 11 of the
International Building Code, ICC A117.1 and the provisicns of Sections 305.6.1 through 305.6.18, unless
technically infeasible. Where compliance with this section is technically infeasible, the alteration shall
provide access to the maximum extent technically feasible.

308-+F 305.6.1 Alterations affecting an area containing a primary funclion. Where an alteration affects
the accessibility to, or contains an area of primary function, the route to the primary function area shall be
accessible. The accessible route to the primary function area shall include teilet facilities and drinking
fountains serving the area of primary function.

Exceptions:

1. The costs of providing the accessible route are not required to exceed 20 percent of the costs
of the alterations affecting the area of primary function.

2. This provision does not apply to alterations limited solely to windows, hargware, operating
contrels, electrical outlets and signs.

3. This provision does not apply to alterations limited solely to mechanical systems, electrical
systems, installaticn or alteration of fire protection systems and abatement of hazardous
materials.
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A8810 Text Modification

4. This provision does net apply to alterations undertaken for the primary purpose of increasing
the accessibility of a facility.
5. This provision does not apply to altered areas limited to Type B dwelling and sleeping units.

Add new text as follows:

305.6.2 Accessible route. The altered element or space is not required to be on an accessible route,
unless reguired by Section 305.6.1.

305.6.3 Accessible means of egress. Accessible means of eqress required by Chapter 10 of the
Internaticnal Building Code are not required to be provided in existing facilities.

305.6.4 Alteration of Type A units. The aiterationto Type A individually owned dwelling units within a
Greup R-2 occupancy shall be permitted to meet the provision for a Type B dwelling unit.

305.6.5 Type B unils. Type B dwelling or sleeping units reguired by Section 1107 of the Internaticnal
Building Code are not reguired to be provided in existing buildings and facilities underqoing afterations
where the work grea is 50 percent cor less of the agqreqate area of the building.

Delete without substitution:

Revise as follows:

30884 305.6.6 Entrances. Where an alferation includes alterations to an entrance that is not accessible,
and the facility has an accessible entrance, the altered entrance is net required to be accessible unless
required by Section 2858~ 305.6.1. Signs complying with Section 1111 of the Internaticnal Building Code
shall be provided.

30&-8-2 305.6.7 Elevators. Altered elements of existing elevators shall comply with ASME A17.1 and ICG
A117.1. Such elements shall also be altered in elevators pregrammed to respend to the same hall call
control as the altered elevatoer.

308-8-3 305.6.8 Platiorm litis. Platform (wheelchair} litts complying with ICC A117.1 and installed in
accordance with ASME A18.1 shall be permitted as a component of an accessible route.

308-8-4 305.6.9 Stairways and escalators in existing buildings. Where an escalator or stairway is
added where none existed previcusly and major structural moedifications are necessary for installaticn, an
accessible route shall be previded between the levels served by the escalator or stairways in accordance
with Section 1104.4 of the International Building Gode.

308-8-8 305.6.10 Ramps. Where slopes steeper than allowed by Section 1012.2 of the International
Building Code are necessitated by space limitations, the slope of ramps in or providing access te existing
facilities shall comply with Table 3868-8-5 305.6.10.

TABLE 30&-8-5305.6.10

RAMPS
SLOPE MAXIMUM RISE
Steeper than 1:10 but not steeper than 1:8 dinches
Steeper than 1:12 but not steeper than 1:10 B inches

For 8I: 1 inch = 25.4 mm.
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A8810 Text Modification

Add new text as follows:

305.6.11 Determination of number of units. Where Chapter 11 of the Internaticnal Building Code
requires Accessible, Type A or Type B units, where units are being altered or added, the number ot
Accessible, Type A and Type B units shall be determined in accordance with Sections 305.6.11.1 through
305.6.11.3.

Revise as follows:

30&-8-6 305.6.11.1 Accessible dwelling or sleeping units. Where Group I-1, 1-2, I-3, R-1, R-2 or R-4
dwelling or sleeping units are being altered or added, the requirements cf Section 1107 of the
Internaticnal Building Gode for Accessible units apply only to the guantity of spaces being altered or
added.

308-8-7 305.6.11.2 Type A dwelling or sleeping units. Where mere than 20 Group R-2 dwelling or
sleeping units are being altered or added, the reguirements cf Section 1107 of the International Building
Code for Type A units apply only to the guantity of the spaces being altered or added.

30&-8-8 305.6.11.3 Type B dwelling or sleeping units. Where four or mere Group I-1, 1-2, R-1, R-2, R-3
or R-4 dwelling or sleeping units are being added, the requirements cf Secticn 1107 of the International
Building Code for Type B units apply only to the guantity of the spaces being added. Where Group I-1, |-
2, R-1, R-2, R-3 or R-4 dwelling or sleeping units are being altered and where the work areais greater
than 50 percent of the aggregate area of the building, the requirements of Section 1107 of the
Internaticnal Building Code for Type B units apply only to the quantity of the spaces being altered.

308-8-9 305.6.12 Jury boxes and wilness stands. In aiterations, accessible wheelchair spaces are not
required to be located within the defined area of raised jury boxes or witness stands and shall be
permitted to be located outside these spaces where the ramp or lift access restricts or projects inte the
required means of egress.

308-8-10 305.6.13 Toilet rcoms. Where it is fechnically infeasible to alter existing teilet and bathing
rooms te be accessible, an accessible family or assisted-use teoilet or bathing roem constructed in
accordance with Section 1109.2.1 of the International Building Code is permitted. The family or assisted-
use toilet or bathing room shall be located on the same floor and in the same area as the existing toilet or
bathing rooms. At the inaccessible teilet and bathing reoms, directional signs indicating the locaticn of the
nearest family or assisted-use teilet reom or bathing roem shall be provided. These directional signs shall
include the International Symbol of Accessibility and sign characters shall meet the visual character
requirements in accordance with ICC A117.1.

308-8-14 305.6.14 Additional toilet and bathing facilities. In assembly and mercantile occupancies,
where additional toilet fixtures are added, not fewer than cne accessible family or assisted-use toilet room
shall be provided where required by Secticn 1109.2.1 of the International Building Cede. In recreational
tacilities, where additional bathing rooms are being added, not tewer than cne family or assisted-use
bathing room shall be provided where required by Section 1109.2.1 of the Internaticnal Building Gede.

308-8-12 305.6.15 Dressing, fitting and locker rooms. Where it is fechnically infeasible to provide
accessible dressing, fitting or locker rooms at the same location as similar types of rooms, cne accessible
room on the same level shall be provided. Where separate-sex facilities are provided, accessible rocms
for each sex shall be provided. Separate-sex facilities are not required where only unisex rcoms are
provided.

308.8-13 305.6.16 Fuel dispensers. Operable parts of replacement fuel dispensers shall be permitted to
be 34 inches (1370 mm) maximum, measuring from the surface of the vehicular way where fuel
dispensers are installed on existing curbs.
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A8810 Text Modification

308.8-14 305.6.17 Thresholds. The maximum height of thresholds at doorways shall be %4 inch (18.1
mmyj. Such thresholds shall have beveled edges on each side.

308-8-15 305.6.18 Amusement rides. Where the structural or cperaticnal characteristics of an
amusement ride are altered to the extent that the amusement ride’s performance differs from that
specified by the manufacturer er the eriginal design, the amusement ride shall comply with requirements
for new construction in Section 1110.4.8 of the International Building Cede.

308-9 305.6.18 Historic buildings. These provisicns shall apply to faciliies designated as historic
structures that undergo afterations or a change of occupancy, unless technically infeasible. Where
compliance with the requirements for accessible reutes, entrances or toilet roems would threaten or
destroy the historic significance of the facflity, as determined by the autherity having jurisdiction, the
alternative reguirements of Sections 288-8-4 305.6.15.1 through 288-5-4 305.6.18 .4 for that element shall
be permitted.

Exception: Type B dwelling or sleeping units reguired by Section 1107 of the Internaticnal Building
Gode are not required to be provided in historic buildings.

3088-5-1 305.6.18.1 Site arrival points. Not fewer than one acecessible route from a site arrival peint to an
accessible entrance shall be provided.

308-5-2 305.6.19.2 Multiple-level buildings and facilities. An accessible route from an accessible
entrance to public spaces on the level of the accessible entrance shall be provided.

308-59-3 305.6.19.3 Entrances. Not tewer than cne main entrance shall be accessible.

Exception: If a public entrance cannot be made accessible, an accessible entrance that is unlocked
while the building is ccocupied shall be provided; or, a locked accessible entrance with a notification
system or remcte monitoring shall be provided.

Signs complying with Section 1111 of the International Building Code shall be provided at the public
entrance and the accessible entrance.

30&-5-4 305.6.15.4 Toilet and bathing facilities. Where toilet rcoms are provided, nct fewer than cne
accessible family or assisted-use toilet roem complying with Section 1109.2.1 of the International Building
Code shall be provided.

Reason: Sections 305.6 through 305.9 all address alterations but there is no connection between the sections. This is a problem
when tiying to determine the purpose of 305.8. Section 305.8 is titled ‘Scoping for alterations’, however many of the 15 provisions
which follow aie technical exceptions. Some of them are additional technical reguirements. Eleven of the 15 are only found in the
|EBC and four of them duplicate exceplions contained in the ICC A117.1 standard. Thiee of the 15 are telling the user how lo
calculate areguirement where not all units need to be accessible.

The intent of this proposal is editoiial. 1t is simply to provide connections between all of the Sections of 305 specifically
addiessing alterations. Substantive changes to these sections are found in companion pioposals. This proposal does the following.

. It renumbers Section 305.7 to 305.5.1 to indicate that it is a subset set of the alterations section. There is & companion
proposal to revise the language of 305.56.1 1o be more consistent with the corresponding ADA reguirement.

. It changes the 4 exceptions now found in Section 335.6 into the next four subsections — 305.5.2 through 305.6.5. Having
titled subsections allow for quicker access for code users than soiting through numbered exceplions.

# It deletes the confusing lead in provisions of 305.8 and relocates its various provisions as the next subsections — 305.6.6

through 305.56.18. We have submitted a companion proposal which would delete four of these 9 because they are
redundant with exceptions in the 1CC A117.1 standard.

# It renumbers Section 305.9 and its subseclions to be 305.5.19 because it contains a set of provisions and exceplions
unigue to historic buildings.
# Finally, it groups 3 provisions into a new subsection 305.6.11 All 3 of these sections provide a calculation methodology

for determining the number of required dwelling and/or sleeping units

Cost Impact: The code change proposal will not increase or decrease the cost of construction
The intent of this proposal is to be 100% editorial by reorganizing existing provisions into a more logical format.
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Report of Committee Action
Hearings

Commitiee Action: Approved as Submitied

Committee Reason: This proposal provides a better structure and format of the provisions by pulling reguirements out of an
exceplion and providing better lead in language to the allowances or requirements as applicable. {Vote: 13-0)

A8810 Text Modification

Assembly Action: None

| Final Aclion |

EB20-19 AS
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A8811/EB21-19

Date Submitted 2/10/2021 Section 305.1 Proponent Mo Madani
Chapter 3 Affects HVHZ  Yes Attachments Yes
TAC Recommendation Denied — Consent
Commission Action Pending Review

31

Staff Classification Overlap

Comments
General Comments No

Related Modifications
305.1, 305.2

This is an accessibility code change which falls outside the scope of this process.
Summary of Modification

This is a terminology change only.

Rationale
Repair is defined in the I-codes as:

[A] REPAIR. The reconstruction, replacement or renewal of any part of an existing building for the purpose of its maintenance or to
correct damage.

Repair includes maintenance. In addition, Chapter 4 of the IEBC is titled ‘Repair’. This would clarify how the accessibility requirements
are addressed for Chapter 4. Maintenance does not require additional revisions for the path of travel.

2023 ICC Code Change Accessibility



Approved as Modified (AM)

2018 International Existing Building Code

Revise as follows:

305.1 Scope. The provisions of Sections 305.1 through 305.9 apply to maintenance-repair, change of occupancy,
additions and alterations to existing buildings, including those identified as historic buildings.

A8811 Text Modification

305.2 Maintenance Repair of facilities. A facility that is constructed or altered to be accessible shall be maintained
accessible during occupancy.

Committee Action: Approved as Modified

Modify proposal as follows:

305.1 Scope. The provisions of Sections 305.1 through 305.9 apply to maintenance and repair, change of occupancy, additions and alterations to existing
buildings, including those identified as historic buildings.

305.2 Maintenance and repair Repair of facilities. A facility that is constructed or altered to be accessible shall be maintained accessible during occupancy.
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A8811 Text Modification

Code Change No: EB21-19

| Original Proposal |

Section(s): 305.1, 305.2

Proponent: Dawn Anderscn, representing self (gonedawning@yahoo.comj; Gene Boecker,
representing Goede Consultants, Inc. (geneb@codeconsultants.com); Dan Buuck, representing National
Associaticn of Home Builders (dbuuck@nahb.org); David Collins, representing the American Institute of
Architects (deollins@preview-group.com); Marsha Mazz, representing United Spinal Association
{m.mazz@verizon.net)

2018 International Existing Building Code

Revise as follows:

305.1 Scope. The provisicns of Sectiens 305.1 through 305.9 apply to mairteranrse repair, change of
occupancy, additions and alterations to existing buildings, including those identified as historic buildings.

305.2 Maintenance Repair of facilities. A facility that is constructed or altered to be accessible shall be
maintained accessible during occupancy.
Reason: Repair is defined in the |-codes as:

[A] REPAIR. The reconstiuction, replacement or renewal of any part of an existing building for the purpose of its maintenance
or 1o correct damage.

Hepair includes maintenance. In addition, Chapter 4 of the IEBC is titled ‘Repaii’. This would clarify how the accessibility
reguirements are addressad for Chapter 4. Maintenance does not reguire additional revisions for the path of travel.

Cost Impact: The code change proposal will not increase or decrease the cost of construction
The IEBC addresses repairs, not maintenance. This is a terminology change only.

Report of Commitiee Action
Hearings

Commitiee Action: Approved as Modified

Modity proposal as follows:

305.1 Scope. The provisions of Sections 305.1 through 305.9 apply to maintenance and repair, change of
ocoupancy, additions and afterations 10 existing buidings, including those identified as fistorc buildings.

305.2 Maintenance and repair Repait of facilities. A facifity that is constructed or altered to be accessibfe shall be
maintained accessible during occupancy.

Committee Reason: This proposal adds the term repair as this section was intended to address both repair and maintenance. This
intent was based upon the definition of repair. The addition of the term repair was seen as appropriate however based upon actions
during the ADMIN hearing related to the definition of “repair” and a concein that repair does not include "maintenance” a modification
was introduced. The modification added the term "maintenance.” (Vote: 13-0

Assembly Aclion: None

| Final Action |

EB21-18 AM
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A8812/EB22-19

Date Submitted 2/10/2021 Section 305.2 Proponent Mo Madani
Chapter 3 Affects HVHZ  Yes Attachments Yes
TAC Recommendation Denied — Consent
Commission Action Pending Review

32

Staff Classification Overlap

Comments
General Comments No

Related Modifications
305.2, 305.6, 305.9

Original text of this code change is not consistent with that of the 2020 FBC-EB.

These sections do not exist in the 2020 FBC-EB.
Summary of Modification
This is an accessibility code change which falls outside the scope of this process.
Rationale
Building that have been built since 1990 have had to have accessible means of egress. Therefore, it should be clear that those

accessible means of egress need to be maintained the same way we are asking for the route into the space to remain accessible. The
language is the same at that used in IEBC Section 1505.2.

The change to Section 305.6 would effectively not allow for someone to remove an accessible means of egress from an existing
building. At the same time, it would not ask for the addition of an accessible means of egress in buildings that were so old that they did
not have them. These buildings will continue to be addressed through the fire and safety evacuation requirements in IFC Chapter 4.
The change to Section 305.9 would allow the same exception for historic buildings as currently allowed for existing buildings.
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A8812 Text Modification

Approved as Modified (AM)

Section(s): 305.2, 305.6, 305.9

Proponent: Dawn Anderson, representing self (gonedawning@yahoo.com); Gene Boecker, representing
Code Consultants, Inc. (geneb@codeconsultants.com); Dan Buuck, representing National Association of
Home Builders (dbuuck@nahb.org); David Colling, representing the American Institute of Architects
(dcollins@preview-group.com); Marsha Mazz, representing United Spinal Association
(m.mazz@verizon.net)

2018 International Existing Building Code

Revise as follows:

305.2 Maintenance of facililies.A facilify that is constructed or altered to be accessible shall be maintained accessible
during occupancy. Required accessible means of egress shall be maintained at all times during construction,

demolition, remodeling or alferations and additions 1o any building.

Exception: Existing means of egress need not be maintained where goproved temporary means of
egress and accessible means of egress systems and facilities are provided.

305.6 Alterations.A facility that is altered shall comply with the applicable provisions in Chapter 11 of the International
Building Code, unless fechnicaily infeasibie. Where compliance with this section is technicaily infeasible, the
alteration shall provide access to the maximum extent technically feasible.

Exceptions:

1. The altered element or space is not required o be on an accessible route, unless required by
Section 305.7.

2. Accessible means of egress required by Chapter 10 of the International Building Gode are not
required to be previged added in existing facilities.

3. The alteration to Type A individually owned dwelling units within a Group R-2 occupancy shall
be permitted to meet the provision for a Type B dwelling unit.

4. Type B dwelling or sleeping units required by Section 1107 of the International Building Code
are not required to be provided in existing buildings and facilities undergoing alterations where
the work area is 50 percent or less of the aggregate area of the building.

305.9 Historic buildings.These provisions shall apply to facilities designated as historic structures that undergo
alterations or a change of occupancy, unless fechnically infeasible. Where compliance with the requirements for
accessible routes, entrances or toilet rooms would threaten or destroy the historic significance of the facility, as
determined by the authority having jurisdiction, the alternative requirements of Sections 305.9.1 through 305.9.4 for
that element shall be permitted.

Exceptions: Excoptions

2023 ICC Code Change Accessibility
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1. Accessible means of egress required by Chapter 10 of the Ihfernational Building Code are not
required to be provided in historic buildings.

2. Type B dwelling or sleeping units required by Section 1107 of the International Building Gode
are not required to be provided in historic buildings.

Committee Action: Approved as Modified

A8812 Text Modification

Modify proposal as follows:

305.2 Maintenance of facilities. A faciity that is constructed or allered 1o be accessibie shall be mainiained accessible during ocoupancy. Required
accessible means of egress shall be maintained atalHimes during construction, demolition, remodeling or afferations and additions to any pccupied bullding.

Exception: Exsting means of egress need not be maintained where approvedtemporary means of egress and accessible means of egress systems and
facilities are provided.

305.6 Alterations. A facifitythat is altered shall comply with the applicable provisions in Chapter 11 of the International Bullding Code, unless technically
infeasible. Where complance withthis section is technically infeasible, the afteration shall provide access to the maximum extent technically feasible.

Exceptions:

1. The altered element or space is not reguired to be on an accessible route, unless reguired by Section 308.7,
2. Accessible means of egress required by Chapter 10 of the International Bulding Code are not required 1o be added in existing facilit es.

3. The atterationto Type A individually owned dwelling units within a Group R-2 occupancy shall be permitted 1o meet the provision for a Type B
dwelling unit.

4. Type B dwelling or sleeping units required by Section 1107 of the [nternational Bulkding Code are not reguired o be provided in existing
buildings and facilties undergning afterations where the work area is 50 percent or less of the aggrenate area of the building.
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A8812 Text Modification

Code Change No: EB22-19

| Original Proposal |

Section(s): 305.2, 305.6, 305.9

Proponent: Dawn Anderscn, representing self (gonedawning@yahoo.comj; Gene Boecker,
representing Gode Consultants, Inc. (geneb@codeconsultants.com); Dan Buuck, representing National
Associaticn of Home Builders (dbuuck@nahb.org); David Collins, representing the American Institute of
Architects (deollins@preview-group.com); Marsha Mazz, representing United Spinal Association
{m.mazz@verizon.net)

2018 International Existing Building Code
Revise as follows:

305.2 Maintenance of facilities. A facility that is constructed or altered to be accessibie shall be

maintained aecessible during occupancy. Bequired aceessible means of egress shall be maintained at all
times during construction, demclition, remodeling or alterations and additions fo any building.

Exception: Existing means of eqress need not be maintained where approved temporary means of
egress and accessible means of eqress systems and facilities are provided.

305.6 Alterations. A facility that is altered shall comply with the applicable provisions in Chapter 11 of the
International Building Code, unless fechnically infeasible. Where compliance with this section is
technically infeasible, the alteration shall provide access to the maximum extent technically feasible.

Exceptions:

1. The altered element cr space is not required to be on an accessible route, unless required by
Section 305.7.

2. Accessible means of egress reguired by Chapter 10 of the Internatienal Building Code are
net required to be previged added in existing facilities.

3. The alteraticn to Type A individually cwned dwelling units within a Group R-2 occupancy shall
be permitted tc meet the provision for a Type B dwelling unit.

4. Type B dwelling or sleeping units reguired by Section 1107 of the International Building Cede
are not reguired to be provided in existing buildings and facilities undergeing alterations
where the work area is 50 percent or less of the aggregate area of the building.

305.9 Historic buildings. These provisions shall apply tc facilities designated as historic structures that
underge alterations or a change of occupancy, unless technically infeasible. Where compliance with the
requirements for accessible routes, entrances or toilet rcoms would threaten or destroy the histeric
significance of the facility, as determined by the authority having jurisdiction, the alternative requirements
of Sectiens 305.9.1 through 305.9.4 for that element shall be permitted.

Exceptions: Exception:

1. Accessible means of egress required by Chapter 10 of the Infernational Building Code are
not reguired to be provided in historic buildings.

£._Type B dwelling or sleeping units required by Section 1107 of the Internaticnal Building Cede
are not reguired tc be provided in historic buildings.
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Reason: Building that have been built since 1980 have had to have accessible means of egress. Therelore, it should be clear that
those accessible means of egress need 1o be maintained the same way we are asking for the route into the space to remain
accessible. The language i1s the same at that used in IEBC Section 1505.2.

The change to Section 306.6 would eftectively not allow for someone to remove an accessible means of egress from an
existing building. At the same time, it would not ask for the addition of an accessible means of egress n bulldings that were so old
that they did not have them. These buildings will continug 1o be addressed through the fire and safety evacuation requiremeants in
IFC Chapter 4.

The change to Section 305.9 would allow the same exception for historic buildings as currently allowed for existing buildings.

A8812 Text Modification

Cost Impact: The code change proposal will not increase or decrease the cost of construction
This is already reguired in new construction. This may be in place in many existing buildings.

Report of Commitiee Action
Hearings

Committee Action: Approved as Modified

Modify proposal as follows:

305.2 Maintenance of facilities. A faciity that is constructed or altered to be accessible shall be maintained access:hie during
occupancy. Hequired accessible means of egiess shall be maintained st-alHimes duning construction, demolition, remodeling
of alterations and additions to any pccupied building.

Exception: Existing means of egress need not be maintained where approved temporary means of egress and accessible
means of egress systems and facilities are provided.

305.6 Alterations. A facifity that is altered shall comply with the applicable provisions i Chapter 11 of the International Building
Code, unless techinically infeasible. Where compliance with this section is techrically infeasible, the afteration shall provide access
to the maximum extent technically feasiole.

Exceptions:

1. The altered element or space is not reguired 1o be on an accessible route, unless required by Section 306.7,

2. Accessible means of egress required by Chapter 10 of the International Building Code are not reguired 1o be added
in existing facilities.

3. The afterationto Type A individually owned dwelling units within a Group R-2 occupancy shall be permitied to meet
the piovision for a Type B dwelling unit.

4. Type B dwelling or sleeping units required by Section 1107 of the International Building Code are not required to be
provided in existtng buidings and facilities undergoing afterations where the work area is 50 percent or less of the
aggregate area of the building.

Committee Reason: This proposal clarifying that accessible means of egress be maintained during construction was seen as a
necessary. There were several concerns with the language as proposed which would limit the movement of construction materials
and was too restrictive so the terms “at all times" was removed from the proposal. In addition, the intention was that these provisions
only apply when the building is occupied. The term “ocoupied” was added to clarify this. {Vote: 12-1)

Assembly Aclion: None

| Final Action |

EB22-19 AM
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A8911/EB23-19 33

Date Submitted 2/12/2021 Section 305 Proponent Mo Madani
Chapter 3 Affects HVHZ  Yes Attachments Yes
TAC Recommendation Denied — Consent
Commission Action Pending Review

Staff Classification Overlap

Comments
General Comments No

Related Modifications
305, 305.2, 305.2.1 (New), 305.3

This is an accessibility code change which falls outside the scope of this code change process.
Summary of Modification

Prohibits reduction in accessibility.

Rationale
The existing second sentence of Section 305.3 is a distinct limitation from that imposed by the first sentence. It is an important
limitation and therefore needs to be its own section. The first sentence of new section 305.2.1 is identical to that found in 305.3 of the
2018 code with one key exception. We propose adding ‘or element thereof to the text to make it clear that it's not just overall
accessibility, but also accessibility of individual elements such as a water closet compartment, an elevator, a dwelling unit, or a
building entrance which can not be reduced.
The second sentence of the new Section 305.2.1 is new. It’s purpose is to address the situation where the number of required
accessible elements was reduced between editions of the code. For example, the number of required accessible hotel sleeping room
has been reduced between the early and current editions of the IBC. The exception would allow the number of accessible hotel rooms
built under the 2003 IBC, to be reduced during an alteration to the number required under the 2018 IBC.
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A8911 Text Modification

Approved as Submitted.

Section(s): SECTION 305, 305.2, 305.2.1 (New), 305.3

Proponents: Gina Hilberry, Scoping Task Group of ICC/A117.1 Standard Development Committee,
representing United Cerebral Palsy (gina@cohenhilberry.com); Rick Lupton, representing Self
(sparkylupton@msn.com); Marsha Mazz, representing United Spinal Association (m.mazz@verizon.net);
Gene Boecker, representing Code Consultants, Inc.(geneb@codeconsultants.com)

2018 International Existing Building Code

SECTION 305
ACCESSIBILITY FOR EXISTING BUILDINGS

305.2 Maintenance of facilities. A facility that is constructed or altered to be accessible shall be maintained accessible
during occupancy.

Add new text as follows:

305.2.1 Prohibited reduction in accessibility. An alteration that decreases or has the effect of decreasing accessibility
of a building, facility or element, thereof, below the requirements for new construction at the time of the alteration is
prohibited. The number of accessible elements need not exceed that required for new construction at the time of
alteration.

Revise as follows:

305.3 Extent of application.An alteration of an existing facility shall not impose a requirement for greater accessibility
than that which would be required for new construction. Alterations i

accessibility of a facility orpottion-ofa facility.

2023 ICC Code Change Accessibility
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A8911 Text Modification

Code Change No: EB23-19

| Original Proposal |

Section(s): SECTION 305, 305.2, 305.2.1 (New), 305.3

Proponents: Gina Hilberry, Scoping Task Greup of IGG/A117.1 Standard Development Gommittee,
representing United Cerebral Palsy {gina@cohenhilberry.com); Rick Lupten, representing Self
{sparkyluptcn@msn.com); Marsha Mazz, representing United Spinal Associaticn (m.mazz@verizon.net};
Gene Boecker, representing Code Consultants, Inc.(geneb@codeconsultants.com)

2018 International Existing Building Code

SECTION 305
ACCESSIBILITY FOR EXISTING BUILDINGS

305.2 Maintenance of facilities. A facility that is constructed or altered to be accessible shall be
maintained accessible during occupancy.

Add new text as follows:

305.2.1 Prohibited reduction in accessibility. An alteration that decreases or has the effect of
decreasing accessibility of a building, facility or element, thereot, below the reguirements for new

construction at the time of the alteration is prohibited. The number of accessible elements need net
exceed that required for new construction at the time of alteration.

Revise as follows:

305.3 Exient of applicalion. An alteration of an existing facility shall not impoese a requirement tor
greater accessibility than that which would be requireg for new censtruction. Aiterations shall-retreduse
er-have-thecHeostolreausingascessibiliy-eta faciily erpertien-eia faciite

Reason: The existing second sentence of Section 305.3 is a distinct imitation from that imposed by the first sentence. tis an
important limitation and therefore needs to be its own section. The first sentence of new section 305.2.1 is identical to that found in
305.3 of the 21 8 code with one key exceplion. We propose adding “or element thereof to the text to make it clear that it's not just
overall accessibility, but also accessibility of individual elements such as a water closet compartment, an elevator, a dwelling unit, or
a8 building entrance which can not be reduced.

The second sentence of the new Section 305.2.1 is new. s purpose is to address the situation where the number of required
accessible elements was reduced between editions of the code. For example, the number of reguired accessible hotel sleeping
room has been reduced between the eaily and current editions of the IBC. The exception would allow the number of accessible
hotel rooms built under the 2003 IBC, 1o be reduced during an alteration 1o the number required under the 2018 IBC.

Cost Impact: The code change proposal will not increase or decrease the cost of construction

Separating out the text into Section 305.2.1 and adding the elements reference is, on the whole, an editoiial clarification of the
existing text. The new second sentence might reduce costs of an alteration because fewer accessible elements may be needed.
Such costs would be minor and hard to guantify.

Report of Commitiee Action
Hearings

Commitiee Action: Approved as Submitied

Committee Reason: This proposal was approved as it correlates with the requirements of the federal regulations which would not
allow the reduction of accessibility. {Vote: 9-4)

Assembly Actlion: None
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| Final Aclion |

EB23-18 AS

A8911 Text Modification
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A8920/EB25-19 34

Date Submitted 2/12/2021 Section 305.4 Proponent Mo Madani
Chapter 3 Affects HVHZ  Yes Attachments Yes
TAC Recommendation Denied — Consent
Commission Action Pending Review

Staff Classification Overlap

Comments
General Comments No

Related Modifications
Section(s): 305.4 (New), 305.4.1 (New), 305.4.2 (New)

This is an accessibility code change which falls outside the scope of this code change process.

Summary of Modification
Administratively takes a change of occupancy and make it consistent with requirements for an alteration. This allows flexibility for
small properties.

Rationale
What this does administratively is take a change of occupancy and make it consistent with requirements for an alteration. This allows
flexibility for small properties.

*  The federal requirements in the 2010 ADA Standard do not address a change of occupancy — they treat all alterations the same.
There is no justification for ICC to require a business in stand alone building to provide additional requirements past what is expected
for a business in a multi-tenant building.

. The list in Section 305.4.2 basically lists all the elements in accessible routes, which is addressed in Section 305.7, but does not
include bathrooms and drinking fountains. Therefore, it is unclear as to if renovations to those items are required in a complete
change of occupancy, where they would be on the list for an alteration and a partial change of occupancy. This list does not add any
clarification of improvements to the code.

« This could also be read that a complete change of occupancy would never have to fix the toilet rooms or drinking fountains since it
is not in the list. If the alterations are small, allowing someone to spend money to fix the toilet rooms is addressed the needs of many
individuals with mobility issue.

» If the part of the route missing is an elevator or extensive front ramp, the cost could make the existing building remain vacant
since this section could be viewed as not tied to the 20% maximum cost allowance.

*  The arguments against revising this section in past code cycles have all been around the issue of a change of occupancy with no
alterations

2023 ICC Code Change Accessibility



Approved as Submitted

Section(s): 305.4 (New), 305.4.1 (New), 305.4.2 (New)

Proponents: Ed Kulik, representing ICC Building Code Action Committee (bcac@iccsafe.org)
2018 International Existing Building Code

Revise as follows:

A8920 Text Modification

305.4 Change of occupancy.Existing buildings that undergo a change of group or occupancy shall comply with this
section Sections 305.6, 305.7 and 305.8.

Exception: Type B dwelling or sleeping units required by Section 1107 of the International Building
Code are not required to be provided in existing buildings and facilities undergoing a change of
occupancy in conjunction with afterations where the work area is 50 percent or less of the aggregate
area of the building.

Delete without substitution:

2023 ICC Code Change Accessibility
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A8920 Text Modification

Code Change No: EB25-19

| Original Proposal |

Section(s): 305.4 (New), 305.4.1 (New), 305.4.2 (New)

Proponents: Ed Kulik, representing ICC Building Code Action Cemmittee (bcac@icesafe.org)
2018 International Existing Building Code

Revise as follows:

305.4 Change of occupancy. Existing buildings that underge a change of group or cceupancy shall
comply with this sestier Secticns 305.6, 305.7 and 305.8.

Exception: Type B dwelling or sleeping units required by Section 1107 of the Internaticnal Building
Code are not required to be provided in existing buildings and facilities undergeing a change of
occupancy in conjunction with alterations where the work area is 530 percent or less of the aggregate
area of the building.

Delete without substitution:

Reason: There are several arguments 1o simplify this section.
What this does administratively is iake a change of occupancy and make it consistent with requirements for an alteration. This
allows flexibility for small properties.

«  The federal requirements in the 2010 ADA Standard do not address a change of occupancy — they treat all alterations the
same. There is no justification for ICC to require a business in stand alone bullkding 1o provide additional requirements past
what is expected for a business in a multitenant building.

«  The histin Section 3058.4.2 basically lists all the elements in accessible routes, which 1s addressed in Section 3058.7, but
does not include bathrooms and diinking fountains. Therefore, it is unclear as to if renovations to those tems are required In a
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A8920 Text Modification

complete change of occupancy, where they would be on the list for an alteration and a partial change of occupancy. This list
does not add any clarification of mprovements to the code.

. This could also be read that a complete change of occupancy would never have to fix the toilet rooms or drinking
fountains since it 1s not in the list. If the alterations are small, allowing someone to spend money to fix the toilet rooms is
addressed the needs of many indmiduals with mobilty 1ssue.

5 If the pait of the route missing is an elevator or extensive front ramp, the cost could make the existing building remain
vacant since this section could be viewed as not tied to the 205t maximum cost allowance.

. The arguments against revising this section in past code cycles have all been around the Issue of a change of occupancy
with no alterations. Many bullding departments are not involved in changes of occupancy that do not include alterations. Even
in jurisdictions that look at this, they do not require alterations for cccupancies with lesser hazards. How much should you ask
someone to spend if there are no construction costs? If itis a higher hazard, there will mostly likely be alterations — so just use
those reguiremeints.

This proposal 1s submitted by the |CC Building Code Action Committze {(BCAC). BCAC was established by the ICC Board of
Directors in July 2311 to pursue opportunities to improve and enhance assigned International Codes or portions thereof. Since 2017
the BCAC has held & open meetings. In addition, there were numerous Working Group meetings and conference calls for the
current code development cycle, which included members of the committee as w ell as any interested paity to discuss and debate
the pioposed changes. Related documentation and reports are posted on the BCAC websile at: hitps:fwww.iccsafe.org/codes-tech-
support/codes/codedevelopment-process/building-code-actioncommittee-beac.

Cost Impact: The code change proposal will decrease the cost of construction

Requiring the six route reguirements in Section 305.4.2 for small buildings that undergo a change of occupancy can be alarge
cost. It is more appropriate 1o limit the cost of the route to 20% of the alteration - which this change will allow. In large buildings,
this change will have minimal impact since they are more likely 1o alieady have the accessible route - or the cost will be a much
smaller portion of their budget.

Report of Commitiee Action
Hearings

Committee Action: Approved as Submitted

Committee Reason: This proposal was appioved as change of occupancy is not addiessed by the federal regulations. [t was felt
that the 20% requirement will address accesshbility needs. The references lo Section 3058.6, 305.7 and 305.8 will addiess the needs
for accessibility in existing buildings. (Vote: 13-0)

Assembly Action: None
| Final Action |

EB25-19 AS
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A8940/EB28-19

Date Submitted 2/12/2021 Section 305.6 Proponent Mo Madani
Chapter 3 Affects HVHZ  Yes Attachments Yes
TAC Recommendation Denied — Consent
Commission Action Pending Review

35

Staff Classification Overlap

Comments
General Comments No

Related Modifications

This is an accessibility code change which falls outside the scope of this code change process.
Summary of Modification

The proposal eliminates exception 1 to the provision of alteration of accessible features in the IEBC
Rationale

The proposal eliminates exception 1 to the provision of alteration of accessible features in the IEBC. The exception isn’t needed for a
few reasons:

1. It serves as a pointer to Section 305.7. Since compliance with 305.7 is applicable to any alteration affecting the area of primary
function, the accessible route will be addressed through compliance with Section 305.7. No pointer is needed.

2. It may have been intended to say that an altered element still has to meet accessibility standards even if an accessible route isn’t
provided. Such is covered in Chapter 11 of the IBC and the ICC A117.1 standard.

3. Itis confusing as an exception. Exceptions should point to something less stringent, but by pointing to Section 305.7, it addresses
something that is more stringent.

As the code user can get to the issues addressed by the exception without the exception, it should just go away

2023 ICC Code Change Accessibility



Approved as Submitted.

Section(s): 305.6

Proponents: Gina Hilberry, Scoping Task Group of ICC/A117.1 Standard Development Committee,
representing United Cerebral Palsy (gina@cohenhilberry.com); Rick Lupton, representing Self
(sparkylupton@msn.com); Marsha Mazz, representing United Spinal Association (m.mazz@verizon.net);
Gene Boecker, representing Code Consultants, Inc.(geneb@codeconsultants.com)

A8940 Text Modification

2018 International Existing Building Code

Revise as follows:
305.6 Alterations.A facility that is altered shall comply with the applicable provisions in Chapter 11 of the International

Building Code, unless technically infeasible. Where compliance with this section is technically infeasibie, the
alteration shall provide access to the maximum extent technically feasible.

Exceptions:
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A8940 Text Modification

Code Change No: EB28-19

| Original Proposal |

Section(s): 305.6

Proponents: Gina Hilberry, Scoping Task Greup of IGG/A117.1 Standard Development Gommittee,
representing United Cerebral Palsy {gina@cohenhilberry.com); Rick Lupten, representing Self
{sparkyluptcn@msn.com); Marsha Mazz, representing United Spinal Associaticn (m.mazz@verizon.net};
Gene Boecker, representing Code Consultants, Inc.(geneb@codeconsultants.com)

2018 International Existing Building Code

Revise as follows:

305.6 Alterations. A facility that is altered shall comply with the applicable provisions in Chapter 11 of the

International Building Gode, unless fechnically infeasible. Where compliance with this section is
technically infeasible, the alteration shall provide access to the maximum extent technically teasible.

Exceptions:

Reason: The proposal eliminates exception 1 to the provision of alteration of accessible features in the IEBC. The exception isnt
needed for a few reasons:

1. It serves as a pointer 1o Section 305.7. Gince compliance with 305.7 is applicable to any alieration affecting the area of
orimary function, the accessible route will be addressed through compliance with Section 305.7. No pointer is needed.

2. It may have been intended to say that an altered element still has to meet accessibility standards even if an accessible
route isn't provided. Such is covered in Chapter 11 of the IBC and the ICC A117.1 standard.

3. Itis confusing as an exception. Exceptions should point to something less striingent, but by pointing 1o Section 305.7, it
addresses something that is more stringent.

As the code user can get 1o the issues addressed by the exception without the exception, it should just go away.
Cost Impact: The code change proposal will not increase or decrease the cost of construction

The deletion of the exception doesn’'t change compliance reguirements found elsewhere in the IEBC and the IBC, the code just will
lose an unclear pointer.

Report of Commitiee Action
Hearings

Commitiee Action: Approved as Submitied

Committee Reason: This pioposal was approved as the revision cleans up the exception by removing redundant language that is
already addressed In Section 305.7 for all alterations affecting the area of primary function. The language removed is also
potentially more restiictive than the main section. (Vote: 12-1)

Assembly Action: None
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| Final Aclion |

EB28-18 AS

A8940 Text Modification
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A9652/EB34-19 36

Date Submitted 3/10/2021 Section 305.8.2 Proponent Mo Madani
Chapter 3 Affects HVHZ  Yes Attachments Yes
TAC Recommendation Denied — Consent
Commission Action Pending Review

Staff Classification Overlap

Comments
General Comments No

Related Modifications
305.8.2 (New), 305.9.1

This is an accessibility code change which falls outside the scope of this code change process.

Summary of Modification
Modifies the text of Section 305.9.1 "Site arrival points" changing the minimum width of 36 inches. Adds Section 305.8.2 "Accessible
route".

Rationale
The ICC A117.1 has increased the size of the exterior route from 36” to 48”. This change was based on the recommendations from the
Public Rights of Way, not the study that revised the other requirements in the standard. Therefore, this provision does not have
allowances for existing buildings in the standard. Allowances for existing building for this item was not discussed. This should not result
in any significant loss of accessibility.
Changing the width of sidewalks and curb cuts on a site may require extensive reconfiguration of the parking and sidewalks. The

required width for means of egress and/or designer input into the needed width of sidewalks should be sufficient for existing sidewalks
and curb cuts on private property.

2023 ICC Code Change Accessibility



Approved as Submitted

2018 International Existing Building Code

Add new text as follows:

305.8.2 Accessible route. Exterior accessible routes, including curb ramps, shall be not less than 36 inches (914 mm)
minimum in width.

A9652 Text Modification

Revise as follows:

305.9.1 Site arrival points.Not fewer than one exterior accessible route, including curb ramps from a site arrival point
to an accessible entrance shall be provided and shall not be less then 36 inches (914 mm) minimum in width.

2023 ICC Code Change Accessibility
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A9652 Rationale

Code Change No: EB34-19

| Original Proposal |

Section(s): 305.8.2 (New), 305.9.1

Proponents: Dawn Anderson, representing self (gonedawning@yahcoc.com); Gene Boecker,
representing Gede Consultants, Inc. (geneb@codeconsultants.com); Dan Buuck, representing National
Associaticn of Home Builders (dbuuck@nahb.org); David Collins, representing the American Institute of
Architects (deollins@preview-group.com); Marsha Mazz, representing United Spinal Association
{m.mazz@verizon.net)

2018 International Existing Building Code

Add new text as follows:

305.8.2 Accessible route. Extericr accessible routes, including curb ramps, shall be not less than 36
inches (914 mm) minimum in width.

Revise as follows:

305.8.1 Site arrival peints. Not tewer than cne exterior accessible route,incluging curb ramps from a
site arrival point to an accessible enfrance shall be provided and shall not be less then 36 inches (814
mmj minimum in width.

Reason: The ICC A117.1 has increased the size of the exterior route from 36" to 43", This change was based on the
recommendations from the Public Rights of Way, not the study that revised the other reguirements in the standard. Therefore, this
oiovision does not have allowances for existing buildings in the standard. Allowances for existing building for this item was not
discussed. This should not result in any significant loss of accessibility.

Changing the width of sidewalks and curb cuts on a site may require extensive reconfiguration of the parking and sidewalks.
The required width for means of egress and/or designer input into the needed width of sidewalks should be sufficient for existing
sidewslks and curb cuts on private property.

Cost Impact: The code change proposal will not increase or decrease the cost of construction
This allows for existing exterior accessible routes to remain at 35" in width.

Report of Commitiee Action
Hearings

Commitiee Action: Approved as Submitied

Committee Reason: This proposal was seen as necessary since existing bulldings were not addressed in A117.1 for this issue. A
48 Inch width is seen as excessive for litlle benefit in existing buildings. {Vote: 13-0

Assembly Action: None
| Final Action |

EB34-19 AS
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Ag752/EB30-19

37
Date Submitted 3/15/2021 Section 305.8.4 Proponent Mo Madani
Chapter 3 Affects HVHZ Yes Attachments Yes
TAC Recommendation Denied — Consent

Commission Action Pending Review

Staff Classification Overlap

Comments
General Comments No

Related Modifications
305.8.4

This is an accessibility code change which falls outside the scope of this code update.

Summary of Modification

We believe the intent of this section is to require an accessible route between stories where none now exists; but to not require
additional accessible routes where one is already provided.

Rationale

We believe the intent of this section is to require an accessible route between stories where none now exists; but to not require
additional accessible routes where one is already provided. The language is convoluted and unclear. We believe that the language
can be simplified to send the users to Section 1104.4 of the IBC. Section 1104.4 provides all the direction and exceptions needed to

clarify application of this section.

2023 ICC Code Change

Accessibility



Approved as Submitted

2018 International Existing Building Code

Revise as follows:

305.8.4 Stairways and escalators in existing buildings.Where an escalator or stairway is added where none existed
previously and major structural modifications are necessary for installation, an accessible route shall- be provided

omplylng with Section 1104.4 of the
International Building Code is required between levels served by such escalator or stairway.

A9752 Text Modification

2023 ICC Code Change Accessibility
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A9752 Rationale

Code Change No: EB30-19

| Original Proposal |

Section(s): 305.8.4

Proponents: Gina Hilberry, Scoping Task Greup of ICG/A117.1 Standard Development Committee,
representing United Gerebral Palsy {gina@cohenhilberry.com); Rick Lupten, representing Selt
(sparkylupten@msn.com); Marsha Mazz, representing United Spinal Association (m.mazz@verizon.net};
Gene Boecker, representing Code Consultants, Inc.(geneb@codeconsultants.com)

2018 International Existing Building Code
Revise as follows:

305.8.4 Stairways and escalators in existing buildings. Where an escalator or stairway is added
where none existed prewously and ma|0r structural moditications are necessary for |nstallat|on an
accessible route - : A

complying with Sec‘[lon 1104 4 of the Internatlonal Buﬂdlng Code is required between Ievels served bx

such escalator or stairway.

Reason: We believe the intent of this section is to require an accessible route between stoiies where none now exists; but to not
require additional accessible routes where one is already provided. The language is convoluted and unclear. We believe that the
language can be simplified to send the users to Section 1104.4 of the IBC. Section 1104.4 provides all the direction and exceptions
needed to clarify apolication of this section.

Cost Impact: The code change proposal will not increase or decrease the cost of construction
The intent is to provide claiity to this section through an editorial revision

Report of Commitiee Action
Hearings

Commitiee Action: Approved as Submitied

Committee Reason: This pioposal better corelates the IEBC with the IBC in terms of whether an accessible route between slories
must be provided i a stairway or escalalor is added. {Vote: 13-0)

Assembly Action: None
| Final Action |

EB30-19 AS
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/AQ753/ EB31-19 38

Date Submitted 3/15/2021 Section 305 Proponent Mo Madani
Chapter 3 Affects HVHZ  Yes Attachments Yes
TAC Recommendation Denied — Consent
Commission Action Pending Review

Staff Classification Overlap

Comments
General Comments No

Related Modifications
305, 305.8.5, TABLE 305.8.5, 305.8.9, 305.8.13, 305.8.14

This is an accessibility code change which falls outside the scope of this code update.
Summary of Modification

Sections 305.8.5, 305.8.9, 305.8.13 and 305.8.14 are redundant with the A117.1 standard.

Rationale
Sections 305.8.5, 305.8.9, 305.8.13 and 305.8.14 are redundant with the A117.1 standard. For some of these, the standard provisions
are a more comprehensive statement of the technical exemption for existing buildings and alterations. In addition these are “technical”
exceptions, and not as the Title of 305.8 alludes to them being changes to the “scoping” of where accessible features are required.
Therefore we propose deleting these four sections. The text of the equivalent provisions in the standard can be located as follows:

IEBC Sec. A117.1 Sec.

305.8.5 405.2, Exception; Table 405.2
305.8.9 807.3, Exception

305.8.13 308.3, Exception 2

305.8.14 404.2.4, Exception

2023 ICC Code Change Accessibility



Approved as Submitted

Delete without substitution:

A9753 Text Modification

2018 International Existing Building Code

SECTION 305
ACCESSIBILITY FOR EXISTING BUILDINGS

2023 ICC Code Change

Accessibility
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A9753 Rationale

Code Change No: EB31-19

| Original Proposal |

Section(s): SECTION 305, 305.8.5, TABLE 305.8.5, 305.8.9, 305.8.13, 305.8.14

Proponents: Gina Hilberry, Scoping Task Greup of ICG/A117.1 Standard Development Committee,
representing United Gerebral Palsy {gina@cohenhilberry.com); Rick Lupten, representing Selt
(sparkylupten@msn.com); Marsha Mazz, representing United Spinal Association (m.mazz@verizon.net};
Gene Boecker, representing Code Consultants, Inc.(geneb@codeconsultants.com)

2018 International Existing Building Code

SECTION 305
ACCESSIBILITY FOR EXISTING BUILDINGS

Delete without substitution:

Reason: Sections 306.8.5, 305.8.9, 305.8.13 and 305.8.14 are redundant with the A117.1 standard. For some of these, the
standard provisions are a more comprehensive statement of the technical exemption for existing buildings and alierations. In
addition these are “technical” exceptions, and not as the Title of 305.8 alludes to them being changes to the "scoping” of where
accessible features are required. Therefore we piopose deleting these four sections. The text of the equivalent provisions in the
standard can be located as follows:

IEBC Sec. A117.1 Sec.

305.8.5 405.2, Exception; Table 405.2
305.8.9 807.3, Exception

305.8.13 308.3, Exception 2

305.8.14 404.2.4, Exception

Cost Impact: The code change proposal will not increase or decyease the cost of construction
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These are editonal revisions. No reguirements are being added or exceptions deleted. The provisions deleted here are still found in
the ICC A117.1 standard.

A9753 Rationale

Report of Committee Action
Hearings

Commitiee Action: Approved as Submitied

Committee Reason: The proposal was appioved as it deletes language that is alieady within A117.1. This will also avoid future
inconsistencies between the IEBC and A117.1. {Vote: 13-0)

Assembly Action: None
| Final Aclion |

EB31-19 AS
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A9754/EB32-19 39

Date Submitted 3/15/2021 Section 305.8.10 Proponent Mo Madani
Chapter 3 Affects HVHZ  Yes Attachments Yes
TAC Recommendation Denied — Consent
Commission Action Pending Review

Staff Classification Overlap

Comments
General Comments No

Related Modifications
305.8.10, 305.8.11 (New), 305.9.4, 305.9.5

This is an accessibility code change which falls outside the scope of this code change.
Summary of Modification

The intent of this proposal is to clarify the code and coordinate with the terminology in the IPC. The proposal splits the requirements
for toilet rooms and bathing rooms into separate sections for clarity.

Rationale
The intent of this proposal is to clarify the code and coordinate with the terminology in the IPC. The proposal splits the requirements for
toilet rooms and bathing rooms into separate sections for clarity. Historically, this requirement originally said ‘unisex’ toilet rooms were
permitted but was revised many cycles ago to use the term &#39;family or assisted use&#39; for consistency. The IPC now requires all
single-occupant toilet rooms to be gender neutral. It is arguable if a family or assisted use toilet room is for a single user or not. Family
or assisted use toilet rooms can include a urinal and a toilet, or both adult and child fixtures. Most of the time, an accessible family or
assisted use and accessible single user toilet rooms are technically exactly the same. The current language has caused questions
about if this option in the code is only allowed where family assisted use toilet rooms are required in the IBC (Groups A and M), and/or
allowed to meet the fixture counts. The IPC has also been revised to allow both single-user and family or assisted toilet rooms to count
towards the required fixture count.
For historic buildings (Section 305.9.4), the same issue exists. In addition, while the title included ‘bathing rooms’ the text did not.
Providing separate sections will allow for consistency for existing building and historic buildings that include shower facilities for
occupants.
(Please see the uploaded mod EB32-19 for the complete text)
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A9754 Text Modification

Approved as Submitted

2018 International Existing Building Code

Revise as follows:

305.8.10 Toilet rooms.Where it is technically infeasible to alter existing toilet and-bathing rcoms to be accessible, an
accessible one accessible single user toilet room or one accessible family or assisted-use toilet orbathing room
constructed in accordance with Section 1109.2.1 of the International Building Code is permitted. The family-or
assisted-use toilet-or bathing This toilet room shall be located on the same floor and in the same area as the existing
toilet er-bathing rooms. At the inaccessible toilet and-bathing rooms, directicnal signs indicating the location of the
nearest family orassisted-use such toilet room orbathing room shall be provided. These directional signs shall
include the International Symbol of Accessibility and sign characters shall meet the visual character requirements in
accordance with ICC A117.1.

Add new text as follows:

305.8.11 Bathing rooms.Where it is technically infeasible to alter existing bathing rooms to be accessible, one
accessible single user bathing room or one accessible family or assisted-use bathing room constructed in
accordance with Section 1109.2.1 of the International Building Code is permitted. This accessible bathing room shall
be located on the same floor and in the same area as the existing bathing rooms. At the inaccessible bathing rooms,
directional signs indicating the location of the nearest such bathing room shall be provided. These directional signs
shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility and sign characters shall meet the visual character
requirements in accordance with ICC A117.1.

Revise as follows:

305.9.4 Toilet and-bathing facilities.Where tcilet rooms are provided, not fewer than one accessible single user toilet
room or one accessible family or assisted-use toilet room complying with Section 1109.2.1 of the International
Building Code shall be provided.

Add new text as follows:

305.9.5 Bathing facilities.Where bathing rooms are provided, not fewer than one accessible single user bathing room
or one accessible family or assisted-use bathing rocms complying with Section 1109.2.1 of the International Building
Code shall be provided.
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A9754 Rationale

Code Change No: EB32-19

| Original Proposal |

Section(s): 305.8.10, 305.8.11 (New), 305.2.4, 305.9.5 (New)

Proponents: Dawn Anderson, representing self (gonedawning@yahcoc.com); Gene Boecker,
representing Gede Consultants, Inc. (geneb@codeconsultants.com); Dan Buuck, representing National
Associaticn of Home Builders (dbuuck@nahb.org); David Collins, representing the American Institute of
Architects (deollins@preview-group.com); Marsha Mazz, representing United Spinal Association
{m.mazz@verizon.net)

2018 International Existing Building Code

Revise as follows:

305.8.10 Toilet rooms. Where it is fechnically infeasible to alter existing toilet ana-bathing rooms to be
accessible, an sesessibie one accessible single user toilet room or one accessible tamily or assisted-use
toilet erbathing rcom censtructed in accordance with Secticn 1109.2.1 of the International Building Code
is permitted. Fhefamily-orassisted-use-tellet-er-bathing This toilet reom shall be located on the same
floor and in the same area as the existing toilet er-bathirg rooms. At the inaccessible toilet ara-bathing
rooms, directional signs indicating the location of the nearest family-erassisiedbse such feilet rcom e
bathing rcom shall be provided. These directional signs shall include the Internaticnal Symbel of
Accessibility and sign characters shall meet the visual character requirements in accordance with ICG
Al117.1.

Add new text as follows:

305.8.11 Bathing rooms. Where it is technically infeasible 1o alter existing bathing rooms to be
accessible, one accessible single user bathing room or cne accessible family or assisted-use bathing
room censtructed in accordance with Section 1109.2.1 of the International Buliding Code is permitied.
This accessible bathing room shall be located on the same floor and in the same area as the existing
bathing rooms. At the inaccessible bathing rooms, directional signs indicating the loccation of the nearest
such bathing room shall be provided. These directional signs shall include the Internaticnal Symbol of
Accessibility and sign characters shall meet the visual character requirements in accordance with ICC
All17.1.

Revise as follows:

305.9.4 Toilet and-bathing facilities. Where toilet rooms are provided, not fewer than cne accessible
single user toilet room or one accessible family or assisted-use teilet reem complying with Section
1109.2.1 of the Internaticnal Building Gede shall be provided.

Add new text as follows:

305.9.5 Bathing facilities. Where bathing reoms are provided, not fewer than one accessible single user
bathing room or one accessible tamily or assisted-use bathing rooms complying with Section 110%.2.1 of

the international Building Cogde shall be provided.

Reason: The intent of this proposal is to clarfy the code and coordinate with the terminolegy in the IFC. The proposal splits the
reguirements for toilet rooms and bathing rooms into separate sections for clarity. Historically, this reguirement originally said
‘unisex’ toilet rooms were permitted but was revised many cycles ago to use the term ‘family or assisted use' for consistency. The
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A9754 Rationale

IPC now requires all single-occupant toilet rooms to be gender neutral. 1t is arguable if a family or assisted use toilet room is for a
single user or not. Family or assisted use Ioilet rooms can include a urinal and a toilet, or both adult and child fixtures. Most of the
time, an accessible family or assisted use and accessible single user toillet rooms are technically exactly the same. The cuirent
language has caused guestions about if this option in the code 1s only allowed where family assisted use toilet rooms are reguired In
the IBC {Groups A and M), and/or allowed to meet the fixture counts. The IFC has also been revised to allow both single-user and
family or assisted toilet rooms to count towards the reguired fixture count.

For historic bulldings {Section 305.8.4), the same issue exisis. In addition, while the title included *bathing rooms’ the text did
not. Froviding separate sections will allow for consistency for esasting building and historic buildings that include shower facilities for
occupants.

Below is the language in the 2H B IPC

403.1.2 Single-user toilet facility and bathing room fixtures. The plumbing fixdures located in single-user toilst facilties and
bathing roems, including family or assisted use toilst and bathing rooms that are reguired by Section 1108.2.1 of the
fnternational Buitding Code, shall contribute toward the total number of required plumbing fixtures for a building or tenant
space. Single-user toilet facilities and bathing rooms, and family or assisted-use toilet rooms and bathing rooms shall be
identified for use by either sex.

403.2.1 Family or assisted-use toilet facilities serving as separate facilities. Where a building or tenant space requires a
separate toilet facility for each sex and each toilet facility is reguired to have only one water closet, two family or assisted-use
toilet facilities shall be permitted 1o serve as the reguired separate facilitizs. Family or assisted use toilet facilities shall not be
required to be identified for exclusive use by either sex as reguired by Section 403.4.

403.4 Signage. Reguired public faciliies shall be provided with signs that designate the sex, as reguired by Section 403.2.
Signs shall be readily visible and located near the entrance to each toilet facility. Signs for accessible toilet facilities shall
comply with Section 1111 of the International Buitding Code.

403.4.1 Directional signage. Directional sighage indicating the route 1o the reguired pubfic toilet facilities shall be posted in a
Iobby, corridor, aisle or similar space, such that the sign can be readily seen from the main entrance to the building or tenant
space.

Cost Impact: The code change proposal will not increase or decrease the cost of construction
This is mostly an editoiial clarification and coordination with IPC terms.

Report of Commitiee Action
Hearings

Commitiee Action: Approved as Submitied

Committee Reason: The commitiee approved the proposal based upon the fact that bathing room and toilet room reguirements are
different and should be placed in separate sections. (Vote: 13-0y

Assembly Action: None
| Final Action |

EB32-19 AS
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Ag755/EB36-19

40
Date Submitted 3/15/2021 Section 305.9 Proponent Mo Madani
Chapter 3 Affects HVHZ  Yes Attachments Yes
Lo szco.mmemflahon Denleq —Coqsent Staff Classification Overlap
Commission Action Pending Review
Comments
General Comments No

Related Modifications
305.9

This an accessibility code change which falls outside the scope of this code change process.
Summary of Modification

This proposal is for consistency between the exceptions allowed for existing buildings and historic buildings.
Rationale

This proposal is for consistency between the exceptions allowed for existing buildings and historic buildings. These exceptions are in
Section 305.6 for existing buildings. This clarifies that an existing historical building can use the same exceptions as existing buildings.
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Approved as Submitted

2018 International Existing Building Code

Revise as follows:

305.9 Historic buildings.These provisions shall apply to facifities designated as historic structures that undergo
alterations or a change of occupancy, unless technically infeasible. Where compliance with the requirements for
accessible routes, entrances or toilet rooms would threaten or destroy the historic significance of the facility, as
determined by the authority having jurisdiction, the alternative requirements of Sections 305.9.1 through 305.9.4 for
that element shall be permitted.

A9755 Text Modification

Exception: Exceptions:

1. The altered element or space is not required to be on an accessible route, unless required by
Sections 305.9.1 or 305.9.2.
2. The alteration to Type A individually owned dwelling units within a Group R-2 occupancy shall

be permitted to meet the provision for a Type B dwelling unit.
Type B dwelling or sleeping units required by Section 1107 of the International Building Code
are not required to be provided in historic buildings.

I
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A9755 Rationale

Code Change No: EB36-19

| Original Proposal |

Section(s): 305.9

Proponents: Dawn Anderson, representing self (gonedawning@yahcoc.com); Gene Boecker,
representing Gede Consultants, Inc. (geneb@codeconsultants.com); Dan Buuck, representing National
Associaticn of Home Builders (dbuuck@nahb.org); David Collins, representing the American Institute of
Architects (deollins@preview-group.com); Marsha Mazz, representing United Spinal Association
{m.mazz@verizon.net)

2018 International Existing Building Code
Revise as follows:

305.9 Historic buildings. These provisions shall apply to faciities designated as historic structures that
underge alterations or a change of occupancy, unless technically infeasible. Where compliance with the
requirements for accessible routes, entrances or toilet rcoms would threaten or destroy the histeric
significance of the facility, as determined by the authority having jurisdiction, the alternative requirements
of Sections 305.9.1 through 30%5.9.4 for that element shall be permitted.

Exeeption: Exceptions:

1. The altered element cr space is not required to be on an accessible route, unless required by
Sections 305.9.1 or 305.8.2.

2. _The aiteration to Type A individually owned dwelling units within a Group R-2 occupancy shall

be permitted tc meet the provision for a Tvpe B dwelling unit.
3. Type B dwelling or sleeping units required by Section 1107 of the Internaticnal Building Cede

are not reguired te be provided in historic buildings.

Reason: This proposal is for consistency between the exceptions allowed for existing buildings and historic buildings. These
exceplions are in Section 305.6 for existing buildings. This clarifies that an existing historical building can use the same exceptions
as existing buildings.

Cost Impact: The code change proposal will not increase or decrease the cost of construction
This is a clarification.

Report of Commitiee Action
Hearings

Committee Action: Approved as Submitied

Committee Reason: The proposal was appioved as it simply provides consistent excentions for buildings defined as historic as are
permitted for other existing buildings. (Vote: 13-0)

Assembly Action: None

| Final Action |

EB36-19 AS
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Ag756/EB37-19

41
Date Submitted 3/15/2021 Section 305.9 Proponent Mo Madani
Chapter 3 Affects HVHZ  Yes Attachments Yes
Lo szco.mmemflahon Denleq —Coqsent Staff Classification Overlap
Commission Action Pending Review
Comments
General Comments No

Related Modifications
305.9, 305.9.3, 305.9.5

This is an accessibility code change which falls outside the scope of this code change process.
Summary of Modification

The provisions for existing buildings should always apply for historic buildings where technically feasible. This is in the rest of the
Section 305, so the first sentence is not needed
Rationale

The provisions for existing buildings should always apply for historic buildings where technically feasible. This is in the rest of the
Section 305, so the first sentence is not needed. The requirements for the entrances in 305.9.3 is making a statement instead of an

exception for consistent with the format. The exception for Type B units was moved from being an exception to being a statement in
the text.
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A9756 Text Modification

Approved as Submitted

2018 International Existing Building Code

Revise as follows:

305.9 Historic buildings-structures. These provisions-shall-apply-to facilities desighated-as-historic-structures-that
undergo alterations or-a change of occupancy,-unless technically infeasible. Where compliance with the requirements

for accessible routes, entrances or toilet rooms would threaten or destroy the historic significance of the faeility
historic structure, as determlned by the authority having jurisdiction, the alternative requirements of Sections 305.9.1
through 305.9.4 for that element shall be permitted.

- WJMWWWMW%
Code are-notrequired-to-beprovidedin-historic-buildings-

305.9.1 Site arrival points.Not fewer than one accessible route from a site arrival point to an accessible entrance shall
be provided.

305.9.2 Multiple-level buildings and facilities.An accessible route from an accessible entrance to public spaces on the
level of the accessible entrance shall be provided.

Revise as follows:

305.9.3 Entrances.Notfewer than-one-main-entrance shall-be-accessible.

: Hapublis Where an entrance cannot be made accessible in accordance with Section
305.8.1, an accessible entrance that is unlocked while the building is occupied shall be provided; or, a
locked accessible entrance with a notification system or remote monitoring shall be provided.

Signs complying with Section 1111 of the International Building Code shall be provided at the public
entrance entrances and the accessible entrance.

305.9.4 Toilet and bathing facilities.Where toilet rooms are provided, not fewer than one accessible family or assisted-
use toilet room complying with Section 1109.2.1 of the International Building Code shall be provided.

Add new text as follows:

305.9.5 Type B units.Type B dwelling or sleeping units required by Section 1107 of the International Building Code are

not required to be provided in historic buildings.
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A9756 Rationale

Code Change No: EB37-19

| Original Proposal |

Section(s): 305.9, 305.9.3, 305.9.5 {(New)

Proponents: Dan Buuck, representing National Asscciation of Home Builders (dbuuck@nahb.org};
Marsha Mazz, representing United Spinal Association (m.mazz@verizen.net); David Collins, representing
The American Institute of Architects (dcollins@preview-group.com); Gene Boecker, representing Code
Consultants, Inc. (geneb@codeconsultants.com); Dawn Andersen, representing Mayor's Office on
Disability (gonedawning@yahoo.com)

2018 International Existing Building Code

Revise as follows:

305.9 Historic bulldings-structures. Freseprevisienschallapplyte fociitios

aterations er-a change-ofoccupansyunless technically-nteasible: Where
compliance with the requirements for accessible rcutes, entrances or toilet rooms would threaten or
destroy the historic significance of the faef# historic structure, as determined by the authoerity having
jurisdicticn, the alternative requirements of Sections 305.9.1 threugh 305.9.4 for that element shall be
permitted.

WMW%WW&MMWM
Gede are-netreguired-to-be-provided-in-histeric-buildings-

305.9.1 Site arrival points. Not fewer than one accessible route from a site arrival point to an accessible
entrance shall be provided.

305.9.2 Multiple-level buildings and facilities. An accessible rcute from an accessible entrance to
public spaces on the level of the accessible entrance shall be provided.

Revise as follows:

305.9.3 Entrances. NetHewertharere+rair-ertrarse-shal-beaseessible-
Exeeption: apublis Where an entrance cannot be made accessible in_accordance with Section
305.8.1, an accessible entrance that is unlocked while the building is occupied shall be provided; cr, a

locked accessible entrance with a notification system or remote menitering shall be provided.

Signs complying with Section 1111 of the International Building Code shall be provided at the public
entranse entrances and the accessible entrance.

305.9.4 Toilet and bathing facilities. Where toilet rooms are provided, not fewer than one accessible
tamily or assisted-use toilet reom complying with Section 1109.2.1 of the Internaticnal Building Code shall
be previded.

Add new text as follows:

305.9.5 Type B units. Type B dwelling or sleeping units required by Section 1107 of the international
Building Code are not required to be provided in historic buildings.
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A9756 Rationale

Reason: The provisions for existing buildings should always apply for historic buildings where technically feasible. This is in the rest
of the Section 305, so the first sentence Is not needed. The requirements for the entrances in 308.9.3 is making a statement instead
of an exception for consistent with the format. The exception for Type B units was moved from being an exception to being a
statement in the text.

Cost Impact: The code change proposal will not increase or decrease the cost of construction
This 1s editorial.

Report of Committee Action
Hearings

Commitiee Action: Approved as Submitied

Committee Reason: The commitiee approved the oroposal as it clarifies that historic buildings need to comply with the accessibility
requirements where technically feasible and address in the form of a statement versus exception. The revisions also clarifies how to
addiess an accessible entrance without compliance with Section 305.8.1. There was some concein on the use of the term
“structure” which is already within the definition of *historic building.” {(Vote: 11-2)

Assembly Action: None

| Final Aclion |

EB37-19 AS
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Sub Code: Residential

A8697/RB140-19 42
Date Submitted 2/9/2021 Section 202 Proponent Mo Madani

Chapter 3 Affects HVYHZ  Yes Attachments Yes
e L Staff Classification Overlap

Commission Action Pending Review

Comments

General Comments No

Related Modifications
R320

Original text of this code change is not consistent with that of the 2020 FBC-R.

This is an accessibility code change which falls out side this code change process.
Summary of Modification

: The accessibility provisions have not kept up with the revised scope of the IRC. This is the scope —
Rationale

The accessibility provisions have not kept up with the revised scope of the IRC. This is the scope — (SEE ATTACHED)
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A8697 Text Modification

ORIGINAL
AS . APPROVED AS SUBMITTED
Add new text as follows:

LIVE/WORK UNIT. A dwelling unit or sleeping unit in which a significant portion of the space includes a
nonresidential use that is operated by the tenant.

Add new definition as follows:

SLEEPING UNIT. A single unit that provides rooms or spaces for one or more persons, includes
permanent provisions for sleeping and can include provisions for living, eating and either sanitation or
kitchen facilities but not both. Such rooms and spaces that are also part of a dwelling unit are not sleeping
units.

Revise as follows:

SECTION R320
ACCESSIBILITY

R320.1 Scope.Where there are four or more dwelling units or sleeping units in a single structure, the provisions of
Chapter 11 of the International Building Code for Group R-3 shall apply.

Exception: Owner-occupied loddging houses with five or fewer guestrooms are not required to be
accessible.

Delete without substitution:

Add new text as follows:

R320.2 Live/work units.In live/work units, the nonresidential portion shall be accessible in accordance with Sections
419.7 and 419.9 of the International Building Code. In a structure where there are four or more live/iwork units, the
dwelling portion of the liveiwork unit shall comply with Section 1107.6.2.1 of the International Building Code.
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A8697 Rationale

Code Change No: RB140-19

| Original Proposal |

Section(s): R202, R320.1, R320.1.1, R320.2 (New)

Proponents: Ed Kulik, representing ICC Building Code Action Cemmittee (bcac@icesafe.org)
2018 International Residential Code

Add new texi as follows:

LIVEAWORK UNIT. A dwelling unit or sleeping unit in which a significant portion of the space includes a
nonresidential use that is cperated by the tenant.

Add new definition as follows:

SLEEPING UNIT. A single unit that provides rooms or spaces for one or more persons, includes
permanent provisions for sleeping and can incluge provisions for living, eating and either sanitation or
kitchen facilities but not both. Such rooms and spaces that are alsc part of a dwelling unit are not sleeping
units.

Revise as follows:

SECTION R320
ACCESSIBILITY

R320.1 Scope. Where there are four or more gwelling units or sleeping units in a single structure, the
provisions of Chapter 11 of the Internaticnal Building Gede for Group R-3 shall apply.

Exception: Owner-cccupied lodging houses with five or fewer guestrooms are not reguired te be
accessible.

Delete without substitution:

Add new text as follows:

R320.2 Live/work units. In live/work units. the nenresidential portion shall be accessible in accordance
with Sections 419.7 and 41%.¢ of the International Building Code. In a structure where there are four or

more live/work units, the dwelling portion of the live/work unit shall comply with Section 1107.6.2.1 of the
International Building Code.

Reason: The accessibility provisions have not kept up with the revised scope of the IRC. This is the scope —

R101.2 Scope. The provisions of this code shall apoly to the constiuction, afteration, movement, enlaigement, replacement, repair,
equpment, use and occcupancy, location, removal and demolition of detached one- and two-family dwellings and towrnhouses not
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A8697 Rationale

more than three slories above grade piane in height with a separale means of egress and their accessory struciures not more than
thiee stories above grade pfane in height.

Exception: The following shall be permitted to be constructed in accordance with this code where provided with a residential
fire sprinkler system complying with Section F2804:

1. Live/work units located in townhouses and complying with the requirements of Section 419 of the international
Butiding Code.

Owner-occupied lodging houses with five or fewer guestrooms.

A care facility with five or fewer persons recemng custodial care within a dwelling unit.

A care facility with five or fewer persons receiving medical care within a dwelling unit.

A care facility for five or fewer persons receiving care that are within a single-family dwelling.

o N

The scope in the IRC of the transient lodging 1s imited to owner ocoupled with & or fewer guestrooms, so there will be no larger
facilities. Guestrooms are sleeping units which is covered in B320.1, so a separate section that start by applying to something that
is not permitted just to get the exception is not needed. You can just apply the exception to R310.1. This does coordinate with 1IBC
Section 1103.2.11.

1103.2.11 Residential Group R-1. Buildings of Group RB-1 containing not more than five sleeping units for rent or hire that are also
occupied as the residence of the proprigtor are not required to comply with this chapter.

For Live work units, the IBC has
9.7 Accessibility. Accessibility shall be designed in accordance with Chapter 11 for the function served.

419.9 Plumbing facilities. The nonresidential area of the five/work unit shall be provided with minimum plumbing facilities as
specified by Chapter 29, based on the function of the noniesidential area. Where the noniesidential area of the fiveswork wnitis
reguired 1o be accessibie by Section 1107.6.2.1, the plumbing fixtures specified by Chapter 29 shall be accessible.

1107.6.2.1 Live/work units. In fvedivork units constructed in accordance with Section 419, the nonresidential portion is required to
be accessible. In a structure where there are four or more ffva’work units imended to be occupied as a resfdence, the residential
portion of the five/work unit shall be a Type B unit,

Exception: The number of Type B units is permitted to be reduced in accordance with Section 1107.7.

It is proposed to add areference 1o this language to the IRC for consistency for accessibility requirements for Liveswork units.

Since the terms ‘sleeping units’ and livefwork units’ are used in the IRC, in this section and others. It is proposed to add the
definitions currently found in the IBC.

This proposal is submitted by the ICC Building Code Action Committee (BCAC). BCAC was established by the ICC Board of
Directors in July 2011 to pursue opportunities to improve and enhance assigned Inermnational Codes or poitions thereof. Since 2017
the BCAC has held 6 open meetings. In addition, there were numerous Working Group meetings and conference calls for the
cuirent code development cycle, which included members of the commitiee as w ell as any interested party to discuss and debale
the proposed changes. Related documentation and reports are posted on the BCAC websile at: hitps:/www.iccsafe.org/codes-ech-
supporticodes/codedevelopment-process/building-code-actioncommittee-beac.

Cost Impact: The code change proposal will not increase or decrease the cost of construction
This will make the IRC requirements consistent with the IBC for owner-occupied lodging houses and livefwork units.

Report of Commitiee Action
Hearings

Committee Action: Approved as Submitied
Committee Reason: More live/work units are popping up in the IRC and this addiesses that. {Yote: 8-1)

Assembly Aclion: None
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